ZT125/155-G1 AEUROV A

Service manual

2022/11/7



Table of Contents

L T 1= o L= 0 0] o1 =1 o1 £ PP

1 FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT

1.1 Electrical device ComPONENAIMSEB.OA .............. oo e e e e e e e e e

Main harness, dump switch, relay, flasher

1.1.1Electrical device componentAMSES.OA ... ... .. ..o i i oot

Main harness, dump switch, relay, flasher

A 1Tt Ttz Lo Lo Tt oo g oo 1= o]

Flameout switch, horn,ignition coil

1.3 Electrical device COMPONENE-B(IMSEB.0)... ...t ittt it tet et s ee te e et e et et ettt e e te ettt et r et et ettt e ne e eea ean e et eet ean e ee wet e an e ee oee e en et e 4e e e an e 4e e et e e e e en e e e et e e

ECUArelay

1.3.1Electrical device COMPONENT-B(IMSES.0) ... .. ..t it ettt iie et ettt e et et e ettt e et e et te e et et e oe e et e te te e e et et ee 4e e e et et e e 4ot et et e ne e et e h e te e e a e n et e a e e e e e n e e eeen s

ECUArelay

O 1Tt Tt Lo Lo Tt oo g oo 1= o]

FlasherA Buzzer

B o oV 1= 0] = Yo o £ PPt

Line clamp, side cover round glue, fuel tank liner limit glue

G B Tod o g = Lo o [0 4T T X0 ] 0 0T o Yo ] o

Lower plate component

A v T g Lo To Lo o] = ol =) PPN

Frame, side bracket

2 FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION

b2 I =TT 1 1= o) .o 1= Lo

Disassemble guard bar assembly

A =g a1 =T g o [T 1= o) o] 1= Lo

Lower shroud brackekengine

3 INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT

I A [ =V SIS S (= oo ] 0 =T (Y ST L 70

Air filter filter,Carbon canister

T2 I aT o] 11 (=AY 1AV oo o Y ot g T o Yot LT 0L (] =<0 ) P

Disassemble throttle valve body component

Contents

Page 2 EToatal 95 Pages

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19



Table of Contents

BRI 101 =V GRS S (= g oto ] 010 g =T (1Y STt 0

Air filter filter,Carbon canister

B a T o 1a [ 1AV oo o Y ot T o Yot LT L (ST =t 0 ) P

Disassemble throttle valve body component

TSR R {= o] = To I T g {11 (=T =] (T3 T o PP

4 REAR WHELL COMPONENT

0 =TT g1 010 T I oo = o PPN

Rear mud board

o L= T ] T Yo Q= 1Yo o] 11 ) o

Demolition after shock absorption, rear shock absorption adjustment

F R Lo T A 1= =Y ooy g oo 1= o1 A

Disassemble the rear rim component, sprocket seat, sprocket

Lo T A g T=T oY ooy g1 0o 1= o1 2

Disassembled rear rim component

4.4.1Rear Wheel COMPONENT 2(SOUAIE IMBLET) ... ... et ittt ettt ettt et e et ettt e et ettt e ee oet e e ee te e e et s te te e e et et s ne tee e ea et ee wee e ea eantne tee e ea easne tee e ea ean e ne neeeen eate neeeenean e neeees

Disassembled rear rim component

R L= T gl (o oo 4T o0 =T o | PP

Disassembled rear fork component

E S R LT o o ToT I g eI T gl o] oY= o =T L
4.7 Rear brake main pumpP adds Brake fIUIG. .. ......oou i et et et e et et e e et ettt e e te e e ea e et e e et e ea e n et e ea e et e eh e e e e ea e e e e e e e a e e

5 PEDAL COMPONENT

L @] o I == F= TN T To T A= o |10 4= o |

Shift lever, brake pedal height adjustment

L2 @ o I o {1 0] £ =E5) A0 0] o 1] 1T o 0

Disassemble the right foot support component

LSRCH®]lo I 2dTe] o 8 o0 ] 111 W eTo] 0] o1o] 1= o1 A0 NPV

Decomposition brake pedal component

L @ o I o g1 0] (=15 A0 0] o 1] 1T 1 0

Disassemble the right pedal component

LRSI @ o = i o] =Sy oo ] o) =T o St

Disassemble the left foot support component and the shift lever component

LN G o I =Y i o]y oo ] o) =T o St

Contents

Page 3 EToatal 95 Pages

Pages
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29
30



Contents

Table of Contents Pages
Decomposition shift lever component, front left pedal component
LR @ o = i o]ty A oto] ] o] 0 =T o St 37
Disassemble the left footrest component
Lo S N TV T [ 1 0o (=S Ao ] T o To 1= o1 A Pt 38
Disassemble the right foot support component
5.9 NeW Right FOOIrEST COMPONENT 2... ...t iet ettt ettt et ettt e et o et e et te e e et ettt te e e et et e oee e et et e te e e et et e ne e ee e ean e et eee een e et nea e an e e ee wee e en eneee neeeen e ane neeeenenn e neees 39
Decomposition brake pedal component
LN =TV T | 1 0 Yo £=TS3 A o0gT oTo 1= o A 7Pt 40
Disassemble the right pedal component
LTI R N T I 0o =15 A o7 0 o To T o 41
Disassemble the left foot support component and the shift lever component
LI A N T I 0o =15 A o7 0. 0 To T 2 42
Decomposition shift lever component, front left pedal component
LI RC N T I 0o =15 A o7 0. o To T T A 43

Disassemble the left footrest component

6 COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT

LS @ P g To L= g L= o=V aTo I g o 1 ) S 44

(S e [ W ole Lo = o | AT PP PP PP PP PPPIN 45

LS 2@ =T g To = o o] - U | P o

LAY = L =T g = LTS o0 o 0] 0T =T o 0 PPN 47
Disassemble the auxiliary water tank component,water pipe

LSRR L= L= g = LTS ot 0o 1] 0T =T o | PPN 48

Disassemble water tank component,water tank bracket

7 FRONT FORK COMPONENT

7.1 Throttle/clutch cable clearance adjustment, Ight NEIGNE AQJUSIMENT. .. .. ... it e ettt e et e et e e et e et e e et te e e e et se e e en e ee tee e et e aee nee e et e e reeeen e neens 49
2 = o] = Tod =4 1= o1 Ao 1 (o] T = o (= 50
R T R{= o] = To R (g 1= (0] (1= 1= 51
] oo Lo oo TR ] 111 o SRR 52
EASY e a1 = e WeTolaa o To] 1T o SO TP 53

Disassemble right hand component
LR Ao (o o == T o T oot 2= Vo |1 ES] 10 T P < 7
ARz o= To R a1 o L o] = LS =T L PP < 1o

Page 4 EToatal 95 Pages



Contents

Table of Contents

S 2 (0 1AM 1= =Y o] T To a1 o

Disassemble the front wheel, front disc brake disc, front axle component

7.8.1Front wheel COMPONENT(SQUANE IMEBLET) ... ... ..t ettt it et et e e e e e et e et e e et e et et e et te e e e et se e e e e e e te e e ea tas i ne nee e en e s ane seesenean e reeeenennes

Disassemble the front wheel, front disc brake disc, front axle component

7.9 Front mud board & wheel SPeed SENSOI COMPONENT. .. ... ... ittt et et et e et e et e e et e et et e et eet e e et set e e e ee net e an e et sen e an e nee neneananas

Disassemble front wheel speed sensor component, front mud plate component

7.10Head and headlightsS COMPONENT L.... .. ittt et et et et et et et et o et et et e o et e et et e te e e et ettt e te e e et et e we e e et et e ne e eet ean e et eenean e ee eaneenen

Disassemble head and headlights component,speedometerdecorative cover,left and right turn signal bracket assembly

7.10.1Head and headlights COMPONENt L{SOUAIE IMBLET) ... ...t it i et et e e et et e et et e e et e et e e et e et et et e e eea et e et eea e e e et eeeean e et senean e naeaes

Disassemble head and headlights component,speedometerdecorative cover,left and right turn signal bracket assembly

7.11Head and headlightsS COMPONENT 2...... .t it et et et et et et et ettt et et et e o et et et e oe e ettt e te e e et et e te e e et et e ne e eet et e n et eenean e eeeeneanen

Disassemble front turn singal,headlights low bracket,left and right turn signal bracket assembly,bracket under headlight

7.12 Head and headlights COMPONENT 3. ... . ittt ettt ettt ettt et e o et et et e 4 et e et et e te e e et et e te e e et et e te e e et et e ne e eet ean e et eenean e eeeeneanen

Disassemble headlights

A RC B ST oY= T=To (o 44 T=7 (= o0 3 oo 1= o1 0t

Disassemble speedometer and bracket

7.13.1Speedometer COMPONENI(SQUAIE IMEBLEE) ... ... . ettt et ettt et e et et et e et e e e te e e ee e e te e e ea e ee tee e et ea e tee e en ea e ne e eet ea e nee eenean e ee eeneenens

Disassemble speedometer and bracket

42 3 = 1 =g T I oo g oo 1= o

Disassemble left hand component

A o = g =Yg o I oo g qT o Te T 1= oL S0 U oL = 1Y =] (= o PP

Disassemble left hand component

AR D1 =Tox 1o oL (Y =T oo o ] o] =T o S

Disassemble directional lever

7.16 Front ShOCK @bhSOrDEr, UPPEr PIAtE COMPONENT. .. ... ettt ittt ee et et e et ettt et et ettt et et eet et e et eee e an e et eet e an e et wee e en e ee tee e es e e ee tee e en ea e ee tee e et et ee te e eet et tne neeeenea e s

Disassemble front shock absorber, faucet lock, upper plate component

7.17 Uplink plate, direction handle BIOCK COMPONENL. ... ...t ettt e et et e et et et e et et ettt e e te ettt et e o et eet et e et wet e an e et wee e an e ee wee e et e e ee 4ee e et ets e e te e eet et tne neeeenea e e s

Disassemble the direction of the block, the upper plate

ER Y I o o R Y =)0 PPN

Disassemble the hydraulic control unit and bracket

ER R o o o R Y (=) 11 TP

Releasing brake fluid,FMC tubing

E ANl N IR o o R Y (=) 11 TP

Disassemble FC tubing

Page 5 EToatal 95 Pages

Pages
56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72



Table of Contents

LA N g o o R (=) 11 SOt

Disassemble RMC tubing,RC tubing

A N IR o o N Y =) 01 N TP

Disassemble the hydraulic control unit and bracket

E Y N R o o Y (=) 11 NPT

Releasing brake fluid,FMC tubing

N R o o R Y (=) 01 - N FO TP

Disassemble FC tubing

Y R o o N Y (=) 11 N ST

Disassemble RMC tubing,RC tubing

8 FUEL TANK COMPONENT

S0 I 0TI T | oo 3o 1= o PP

Disassemble Fuel tank component

ST U1 I o | Qoo Y=Y oo o o T =T o

Upper surrounding assembly

RSB V1T I o | Qoo Y=Y o0 .o T =] o 2t

Disassemble fuel tank cover componEiSB and fuel pump

S U1 I o | Qoo 3o 1= o PP

Fuel tank component

9 SURROUNDING COMPONENT

Lo 0 S o o0 1Y o] .o To 3 T o P

Decompose side cover component

10 SIDE COVER COMPONENT

O TS T L= o0 1Y oo g o 1= o PN

Decompose side cover component

11 REAR COVER COMPONENT

O I L= LN T =2 oo 0 ] 01 =7 o PN

Remove the armrest

N = o T ] 0] . 0T T o | P

Disassemble the left rear skirt component

Contents

Page 6 EToatal 95 Pages

Pages
73

74

75

76

7

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85



Contents

Table of Contents Pages

G oo o £ =T ]2 AT 0 ] 0 To T o PP =1
Disassemble the right rear skirt component

8 I I T T 1 o0 0 ] o T =T o PP - ¥
Disassemble the taillight component

RS =T Ll 00T I o= Lo ooy a] o] = o1 A0t PP o 1=
Demolition of the mud board component

L == Ll 00T I o= Lo ooy a] o] 1= o1 PP = 1)
Disassembled mud board component

A == (] A oo g oo = o (o] T o N oY= Lu =] ) P
Disassemble battery ,electric device box cover,battery anode protection glue

R oL (=) gV olo] 4] oo o 1) o | PP PDPPTPRPPRII° X |
Disassemble batteryWake-up switch and charging precautions

12 CUSHION COMPONENT
I U I o o I 92
Discomponent and component cushion; seat cushion rubber separately purchased parts

13 MUFFLER COMPONENT

IR TR0 I Y WY o) 3 o Yo g T o A PP ©
Disassemble muffler component

IR T8 Y WY o) o To g T L A
Disassemble muffler decorative cover

R P 1Y 1 1T ot a g o To g T=T T A2 (S0 [0 LN 1Y =] (=T ) P
Disassemble muffler decorative cover

All the information, illustrations and photographs collected in this manual are compiled according to the latest products. However, there may be some inconsistencies between your motorcycle and
this manual due to the continuousimprovement of the product and other changesFor colors or upgrades, please refer to the part codes on the official website. This manual will not be
the part names in this manual are inconsistent with the official website, the official website shall prevail. This manual is compiled on the basis of the chinese version of KD150-G1high-seat version.
The export version is different from the chinese version with only a few parts, such as decals, ECU version, muffler catalyst, etc. Although the status of such parts are different, the disassembly
method is same, so refer to the chinese manual.

©Guangdong Tayo Motorcycle Technolog Co.
L

Page 7 EToatal 95 Pages



1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 7

D ELECTRONIC Electronic parts COMPONENTAMSE6.0A ig?
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 KD150-G1 (electrospray version) harness assembly 1
2 1250303-010093GB6177.1M6A color zinc A 1
3 1050954-00900QYH canister solenoid valve 1
4 1244100-082004ZT250ER dump switch sleeve 1
5 1184100-00200qoiocoAoEo0Ao oaeo%o+p p p 03p p olip 0600 1
6 1184100-017004ZT250ES fuel-injection relay 6
7 1184200-039000{ZT310-R flasher 1
8 1224100-03700(QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 11
9 1251100-101004Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 3
10 1274100-05800QZT310 Electric seat lock 1
11 1224100-0510040 level fire-retardant beltind\black2.5x100 2
12 1224200-20500(4ZT310 Electric seat lock guide block 1

PROCEDURE:
Y¥%Main harness
Different plug-in methods are different, please unplug all the electrical components connected to themain thread
according to the actual operation. It needs to use a word screwdriver, forceps, scissors andother tools to assist.
The bindingH or Kcan be picked out by using scissors.
YsFlasher and dump switch

Remove the flash&,remove the rubber sleelfethat connects to the mounting bracket on the frame, and
remove the dump switdB.

“%Relay

Pull out 5pcs electric injection rel&glirectly.

Y5Seat lock

Find and take off the plug of the seat lock , and cut off bindiktging 4# inner hexagon remove 3pcs bolts

I,then take off seat lockl.

Y2Canister solenoid valve

First unplug the two oil pipes connecting the carbon canister to the solenoid valve, unplug the cable connector
and then loosen the nut Band remove the solenoid valve C.
CAUTION O

%1t must be dismantled them first, such as the cushion, fuel tank component,sider cover, tail dress and so on.
%In order to avoid the improper contact of the bending electrical parts, please pay attention to the direction and
angle of force when plugging the electrical parts, so as to avoid the improper contact of the bending electrical
parts. No violent operation.

Y4Please notice the limit of the bracket when dismantling dump switch sleeve, beware of hurting your fingers.
Y.Additional buide block for motorcycles manufactrued after 21 October 2020.Early-produced motorcycles can
be purchased and installed on their own.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 8

B T ECTRONIC Electronic parts COMPONENT 1(MSE8}6} i';?
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 KD150-G1 harness assembly 1
2 1250303-010093GB6177.1M® color zinco 1
3 1050954-00900qQYH canister solenoid valve 1
4 1244100-082004ZT2500 R dump switch sleeve 1
5 1184100-002009ZT2500 S dump switch 1
6 1184100-017004ZT250 S fuel-injection relay 5
7 1184200-024004ZT310-R relay of side support 1
8 1180300-10100qHJ150-3 square flasher (LED) 1
9 1224100-03700(QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 11
10 1251100-101004Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 3
11 1274100-05800QZT310 Electric seat lock 1
12 1224100-05100qQ0 level fire-retardant belting black2.5x100 2
13 1224200-205004ZT310 Electric seat lock guide block 1

PROCEDURE:

Main harness Different plug-in methods are different, please unplug all the electrical components con
themain thread according to the actual operation. It needs to use a word screwdriver, forceps, scissors andother
tools to assist. The binding@r mcan be picked out by using scissors.

Flasher and dump switch

Remove the flashéremove the rubber sleeve that connects to the mounting bracket on the frame, and
remove the dump switdh

Relay

Pull out 6pcs electric injection relgyand hdirectly.

Seat lock

Find and take off the plug of the seat lock , and cut off bindingsing 4# inner hexagon remove 3pcs bolts
k,then take off seat lockand electric seat lock guide block.
1 2 Canister solenoid valve

First unplug the two oil pipes connecting the carbon canister to the solenoid valve, unplug the cable connector

and then loosen the nut cand remove the solenoid valve d.

\ CAUTIONO!
It must be dismantled them first, such as the cushion, fuel tank component,sider cover, tail dress and so on.
In order to avoid the improper contact of the bending electrical parts, please pay attention to the direction and
angle of force when plugging the electrical parts, so as to avoid the improper contact of the bending electrical
parts. No violent operation.
Please notice the limit of the bracket when dismantling dump switch sleeve, beware of hurting your fingers.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 9

Fig.2 FRAME&ELECTRONIC . CHK
COMPONENT Electronic parts COMPONENT] ADJ

PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1184200-004004ZT310 horn
1251112-001093M6x16 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc)
1224100-03700(Grade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295)
1250205-040099GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x1A color ZincA
1184100-01200qZT250E S shut down switch
1250201-032093GB818M5x16 (environmental color)
EFI ignition coll
1274100-017009QZT2500 S line buckle

) S

z
o

o|N|o|la|s|lw|N]-
NN ERININNEE

PROCEDURED
Y2Horn

Take off the plug of horn, take the hoApy one hand use 8# sleeve remove bolts B by another hand,then
take off the horn A.
Y¥%Shut down switch

Find and take off the plug of the shut down switch E ,remove line bttkle ribbon C.Using 6# inner
hexagon socket remove 2pcs b@itthen take off shut down switch E.
Ylgnition coil

Take off the plug of the ignition coil. Remove the crosshead Baiith a cross screwdriver and remove the
ignition coil G.

CAUTION O
%When take off the plug can't drag any cable.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 10

Fig.3 FRAME&ELECTRONIC . CHK
COMPONENT Electronic parts COMPONENT 3(MSE6}8} ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1184100-01000( Starting relay 1
2 1251100-119093Non-standard bolt M6x12 (environmental color) 2
3 1251100-120093Non-standard bolts M6x16 (environmental color) 2
4 MSE6.0 controller 1 1D
5 1271200-08000JKD150-U Bosch ECU bracket 1
PROCEDURED
%Relay

Turn off the positive and negative.protective rubber caps (red for the positive and black for the negative) of the
starter relayA.Using 10#sleeve remove nuts then remove the positive and negative connectors, and scre
back onto the relay stud to preventloss.Take off plug of the start relay and main hamess.
ECU
After pressing the anti release buckle,rotate the ECU cable plug counterclockwise and pull it out.
Remove the bolt B at the bottom of the frame with a 5# hexagon socket, and then remove the ECU assembly.
Using 5# inner hexagon socket remove 2pcs vttsen take off the ECD from the ECU brackek.
CAUTION O
%When Take off the plug can't drag any cable.
% 11 BIf the part code is empty, it indicates that the part has multiple states or colors. For specific states, please
find the corresponding state or color in the official website parts. Only the disassembly and assembly steps are
explained here, and the color and status do not affect the disassembly and assembly process. This des
not be added if there is such a situation later in this manual.
YsPlease refer to the driver's manual for details about the related content of the EFI fault code. The latest
electronic version of the driver's manual can be downloaded from the corresponding model introduction page of
the official website.

Start ABS Aided Other

1 Main fuse

ABS ECU
2 ECM lights fuse
3 ACC Resrve
4 ABS motor | Resrve
5 Resrve Resrve
6 Resrve Resrve




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 11

D R ELECTRONIC Electronic parts COMPONENT 3(MSES|6} ig'j
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1184300-002000ZT350-S starting relay 1
2 1251100-119093Non-standard bolt M6x12 (environmental color) 2
3 1251100-120093Non-standard bolts M6x16 (environmental color) 2
4 MSES8.0 controller 1 1D
5 1271200-204000JKD150 MSE8.0 Controller Bracket 1
PROCEDUREO
Relay

Turn off the positive and negative.protective rubber caps (red for the positive and black for the negative) of the
starter relay AlUsing 10#sleeve remove nuts then remove the positive and negative connectors, and sarew the
back onto the relay stud to preventloss.Take off plug of the start relay and main hamess.

YECU

After pressing the anti releabackle 3XO O LW RxbWphgECU

Remove tk bolt B at the bottom of the frame with a 5# hexagon socket, and then remove the ECU assembly.

Using 5# inner hexagon socket remove 2pcs kibitsen take off the ECD from the ECU brackeg .

CAUTION O

2When Take off the plug can't drag any cable.

%11 BIf the part code is empty, it indicates that the phais multiple states or colors. Fyecific statesplease
find the corresponding state or color in the official website parts. Only the disassembly and assembly steps are
explained here, and the color and status do not affect the disassembly and assembly process. This description
will not be added if there is such a situation later in this manual.

YsPlease refer to thdriver's manual for details abt the related content of the EFI faultleoThe latest electronic
version of the driver's manual can be downloaded from the corresponding model introductionthagsfifial
website.

Start

=
=
=
=
=
=
5=

ABS Aided Other

1 Main fuse

ABS ECU
2 ECM lights fuse
3 ACC Resrve
4 ABS motor | Resrve
5 Resrve Resrve
6 Resrve Resrve




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 12

Fig.4 FRAME&ELECTRONIC . CHK
COMPONENT Electronic parts COMPONENTH4 ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 Flasher 1
1251112-003093M6x45 Hex flange surface 9.8 bolt (color zinc) 2
3 KD150-U rectifier shroud 1
o - -
4 1251700-146000 % XVKLQJ i i HQYLURQ( PH2QWDO SURWHFWLRQ
color)
5 1181200-08500QKD150-U rectifier 1
6 1251112-002093M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc)
7 KD150EU engine left rear cover 1
PROCEDURED
Y4Flasher
Find and take off the flashAx
4Rectifier

Using 8t#sleeve remove 2pcs b@tthen take off the rectifier shrougiand bushind.
Find and take off the rectifier plug,then take off the rectiier
%Engine left rear cover

Using 8t#sleeve remove 2pcs béltthen take off the engine left rear co@r

CAUTION O
%,When Take off the plug can't drag any cable.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 13

Fig.5SFRAME&ELECTRONICPAH Frame plastic parks CHK
TS COMPONENT p Pats— 07
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1241200-04400QKD150-U fuel tank liner limit glue 2
2 1240300-00700qHJ125E 6 Battery rubber gasket 1
3 1244100-00200qZT250E S Side cover round rubber 6
4 1244100-061009ZT250 anti-water rubber of frame 6
5 1251112-001093M6x16 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc) 1
6 1221200-05800QKD150-U clamp 1

PROCEDURED
% Fuel tank liner limit glue
Push out the fuel tank liner limit gluésthen take off.
Y4Battery cushion
Put off the battery cushion Bdirectly by hand.
Y2Side cover cushion
Remove the side cover cushiBwith your hand directly.
Y.Frame waterproof rubber plug
Remove the 6pcs frame waterproof rubber plugs Dwith your hand directly.
%Clamp
First,take the throttle line off the clamp; hold the clamp by one hand,use 8# sleeve reni\gy oibther
hand Etake off clamf.

CAUTION O
%It must be dismantled them first, such as the cushion, fuel tank component, sider cover, tail dressand so on.
All parts should be correctly assembled.




1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 14

Fig.6 FRAME&ELECTRONIC Directional column compon CHK
COMPONENT PONE—153
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1134100-007004ZT250E S Adjusting nut locking washer 1

Direction column adjusting screw nut M24X1
(environmental color zinc)

3 1244100-015004ZT250E S Adjusting nut rubber pad 1
4 1224100-00500( Steering stem dust cap (Up) 1
5 1130900-02400qUpper bead top 1
6 1130900-02200qUpper connect iron ball 2

2 1251300-046093

ZT250ES lower connection borad(self made/with Qall

7 1134100-015000 1
head) assembly
8 1224100-00600( Steering stem dust cap(down) 1 11D
CAUTION O
PROCEDURE: ¥,Remove the head part component, handlebarcomponent and front shock absorber component first.
15Dissembly Y4Please pay attentin to fix the awaiting repair motorcycles during disassembly,prevent dumping by accident.
Remove the lock washat Please check whether the steel beads of the conjoined body have abnormal phenomena such as par
Remove the top adjusting nut B by using a special four-jaw or hook wrench tools and rust.If YES, please buy the regular accessories on ZONTES official website, if not, please be sure to grease

the old grease and repaint the lubricating grease on it.
Remove the rubber pad C. 1ol t be to check whether the steel ball i ilable duri bl
With one hand to hold down the down connected plate assembly G, the other hand use a specialz*oumrl-JS € lo check whe er. e stee a. IS avallable urlng reassemoly. . .
. - %41t must be reasonable to adjust the steering, too loose will cause the locomotive to brake slightly, and the
jaw set or hook wrench to remove the adjustingBiut . . - . . S _
locomotive will shake slightly, too tight can lead to inflexibility, resulting in safety hazards.
Remove the down connected plate compo@ent . . - .
%1f you have the ability and the right tool, you can change the shaft ring E and the dustproof cover H.During
Remove the upper dustproof colzer . . .
. . the replacement process, pay attention to the protection of the lower connected plate. After replacement, it must
Remove the axletee ring E of the upper riser and the steél.ball . ; . .
be to check the parallelism of the column and the damping hole, the vertical degree of the vertical colurr
Remove the steel ball of the down connected plate comp@nent lower connected plate.
Y2Assemble

i L . L . % 1 Bthe down connected plate (selfmade/with blowout patch) compdBehas been contains the Steering
When reassembling, the conjoined steel beads should be painted lubricating grease,attention toctgfﬁmn down dustproof covet.

dosage.

The torque of rating nut which closes to upper dustproof cover is required to about 14N.m.so as to be
able to rotate out of nimbleness.

The top adjusting nut only needs to rotate to the bottom of the nut groove alignment, not too tight to
prevent the rubber pad C from deformation too larg.



Old pedal support

1-FRAME&ELECTRONIC COMPONENT 15

New pedal support

Fig.7 FRAME&ELECTRONIC Frame. side brackes CHK
COMPONENT ’ ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 Frame after-sales component(contains fix loop and 1
nameplate)
2 1130900-026000ZT250E S upper steel bowl 2 after-sales
3 1251300-057094Non-standard nut M10x1Adacromeid 1
4 1251700-0250917T250ES side stand sleeve 1
5 Side support 1
6 1251100-088094Non-standard nut M10x1.5x48dacromet\ 1
7 1264100-001004ZT250ES side stand spring 1

PROCEDURED
%Checking the cushion loop
Checking whether the cushion loop B is frayed, if as it, please replace it. Fix the cushion loop well and paint
the lubricating grease on it with appropriate tool.
Y Sider support
Using the cross screwdriver to remove the side support $priagd guard against the personal injury caused
by spring contraction, use 14#sleeve or plum blossom wrench remove the nuts C and then remove bolts E .
Remove the side support E and bush D, paint the lubricating grease on the bush D when re-assembling ,then put
it into the frameA.

CAUTION O

,Remove the wind deflector component, handle bar component, steering column component first.
Y,Paint the lubricating grease on the cushion ring to decrease the rotary resistance of front forklift.
Y%Pay attention to safety when mounting side support spring.

Al parts should be correctly assembled.



2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION

16

Fig.1 FRAME & ENGINE Frame & engine combinatior+ CHK
1 COMBINATION ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1244100-06100QZT250 anti-water rubber of frame 2

2 1251100-142004Non-standard hexagon socket bolt M10 x 1.5 x 130 2

3 Guard bar anti-drop glue 2

4 KD150EU left Guard Bar 1

5 1251112-001093M6%16 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc) 4

6 1241200-056000KD150 EU upgraded version of protective rubber 2

7 4024200-027000ZT310-T frame protection bar pressure plate 1

8 KD150EU Right Guard Bar 1

9 1244300-02800d2 ULQJ 3 7 LOQQHU GLDPHWHU4ZLUH GLDPH
10 KD150 EU Guard bar left inside bracket 1

11 | 1251100-060004Non-standard bolts M10X1.5X98dacrometd 2

12 | 1251300-057093Non-standard nut M10x1Adacrometi 3 65+5N.m
13 | 4021200-021004KD150EU guard bar lower bracket 1

14 | 1251100-132009Non-standard bolt M10x1.5xg8dacromefd 1

15 KD150 EU Guard bar right inside bracket 1

16 | 1250305-002091GB6187.1 M8AWhite zincA 2

17 | 1250105-042091GB5789M8 x 75 (level 10.9 / white zinc) 2

PROCEDURE:

Take off rubbeA.

i Grasp the left crash bar assembly firmly, and use 8# inner hexagon to remove the hexagon socket bolt B; take

Y.Frame protection bar pressure plate
Using 8# sleeve remove 4pcs bdélftake off the frame protection bar pressure plate
%Guard bar component

] off the left crash bar assembly and the glue Candlring
Remove the protective rubber F from the left crash bar D.

13

CAUTION:

Refer to the above steps to remove the right crash bar Hard ring

4L ower bracket
First remove the seat cushion, fuel tank assembly, surrounding assembly and side cover, and then use the 14#

sleeve to fix the head of the bolt N, then use the 14# sleeve to remove the nut L, grasp the lower bracket of the

%4 Using suitable tools to support the motorcycle, in case of accidents caused by motorcycle falling down. awg}aM and then remove the bbltafter, remove the lower bracket of the guardidar

person operating is prohibited.

%AWhen reinstalling, please press down the lower bracket of the crash bar to the end and then tighten the fas ten

Assemble the inner crash bar bracket and the lower crash bar bracket first, and then assemble the surroun

Crash car assembly
person grasps the left crash bar inner brdcketl fixes the 2 boltK at the bracket with a 14# sleeve and

%When reassembling the crash bar, install the crash bar protective glue first and then clip it into the groov@‘&ﬁﬁge bolQ head on the upper part of the crash bar with a 12# sleeve, and the other holds the right crash bar.

lower guard bar bracket and then assemble it to the inner crash bar bracket; finally, assemble the guard baAfifssupportO, use 144# sleeve to remove huand 12# sleeve to remove Rt After removing bolt and

plate.

Q, remove the inner support of the guard bar and place it.



2-FRAME & ENGINE COMBINATION 17

The engine hang has not been rem0\1 4)1

The engine hang has been remove

After removeing the upper suspension
hole of the enging,the corresponding le
and right hangning piece switchtoar
state and reduce 1 pcs bBland nutH.

Fig.2 FRAME & ENGINE Frame & engine combinatiorp2 CHK
COMBINATION ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251112-003093M6x45 Hex flange surface 9.8 bolt (color zinc) 2
2 1271200-07300QKD150-U left lower brackeEsurrounds cover 1
3 1271200-07100Q0KD150-U surrounding right lower bracket 1
4 1251112-002093M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc) 2
5 1250105-017091GB5789 M8x65(zinc) 3
6 4021200-053021KD150 EG1 frame left hanging piece 1
7 4021200-054021KD150 EG1 frame right hanging piece 1
8 1250305-002091GB6187.1 M8 AWhite zind\ 3
9 4021200-02900QKD150 EU frame bracket 1
10 | 1251100-085093Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x7&dacromefd 2
11 1252200-06800QKD150 EU rear flat fork hollow shaft 1
12 1251300-057093Non-standard nut M10x1.5 Adacronfet 3 65+5N.m
13 | 1251100-086093Non-standard bolt M10x1.5x1¥dacrometh 1
14 1251300-067000ZT250ER rear wheel hollow shaft nut 1

PROCEDURE:
%Shroud bracket

Using 8# sleeve remove 2pcs bditthen take off the brack&,remove 2pcs bolt® then take off the bracket
C. Reassemble the bolts to the engine after removing the bracket to prevent oil leakage.
2Hanging piece

First use a 12# sleeve to cover the head of the bolt E, then use a 12# sleeve to remove the nut H, remove the
bolt E, the upper right hanging piece G and the upper left hanging piece F.

Y%4Bracket, Engine hanger

First use a 14# sleeve to cover the head of the bait the bracket, and then use a 14# sleeve to remove 1
L without removing the bolt and bracket I.

Use a 14# sleeve to cover the head of the bolt M at the bottom of the engine, and then use a 14# sleeve to
remove the nut L without removing the bolt M.

Fix the head of the rear fork shaft K with a tool, and then use a 30# sleeve to remove the nut N, take off the
rear fork shaft K and then remove the rear flat fork shaft K and press down the rear fork assembly away from
the engine.

Two people hold the left and right boxes of the engine at the same time; one person removes the 3 bolts E ,the
right hanging piec&,the left hanging piede, and the bottom bolt M.

Support the engine to shift to one side, and pay attention to safety during the movement. Put the engine flat on
the ground.

CAUTION:
,Using appropriate tools to support the motorcycle to prevent motorcycle dumping during disassembly. Single
operation is forbidden.



3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 18

Fig.1 INDUCTION . CHK
SYSTEM COMPONENT Intake system componeAMSEG.0A ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1051356-0120003 1 SLSH KRRS DVVHPEO\
1050954-00900QYH canister solenoid valve
1250303-010093GB6177.1M6Acolor zinc A
1221200-125000KD150 EG1 Carbon Canister (Special for Euro V)
1221200-033000KD125-U air filter

1246200-041000KD150-U oil and gas separator intake pipe

ola|ls|lw|N]e-
NI

KD150-U external oil and gas separator (no filter

7 1221200-12400¢ 1 .
element) assembly 1D

8 1246200-042000KD150-U oil and gas separator outlet pipe 1

9 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 1

10 1251100-101000QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 3

11 | 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 3

12 4041201-33200QKD150-U external oil and gas separator assembly 1 12D
PROCEDURE:
Y2AIr filter

First pull out the tubing connected to the check valve 9 from the check valve 9 E and then pull out the oil
pipe ; connecting the fuel tank after the oil tank is removed. (Note: The check valve < does not need to be
connected to any place in the fuel tank).and unplug the oil pipe 7 connecting the carbon canister to the solenoid
valve and the oil pipe 8 connecting the solenoid valve to the throttle body respectively.

Remove the side cover, seat cushion, rear shock absorber, rear tail skirt, etc. to facilitate subsequent
disassembly of the air filter and throttle body.

First use 4# inner hexagon to remove the 3 bolts J on both sides of the frame.

Loosen the hose clamp assembly A at the end of the air filter and move the clamp out toward the air filter, and
pull out the air filter outlet pipe from the throttle valve body.

Use pliers to clamp the hoop on the gas separator outlet pipe H and pull out the gas separator outlet pipe HE
and then plug it with the rubber plug to prevent foreign matter from entering and damaging the engine.

Remove the air filter and carbon canister assembly.

Take off 3pcs plywood K from the air filt&;,remove the carbon canisterfrom the air filterE.
CAUTION:
Y“2Regularly check whether the filter element of the carbon tank and air filter is not ventilated, otherwise it may
cause the oil supply to affect the driving experience.
% The 2 oil pipes of the canister solenoid valve cannot be connected wrongly.
%1t should be no crimp, entanglement and other phenomena.
%11 PIncrease in mid-november 2020.
% 12 BThe gas separator assembly included the pir®.




3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 19

gl\g(SZ_I_IEN’\Ij L(J:(é)TI\I/I(IDDI(\I)NENT Throttle valve body component(MSE i‘:;
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251112-001093M6x16 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc) 2
2 1050956-010000KD150-G1 EFI High Pressure Tubing Sub-assemfly 1
3 1051468-00700(031.8x2 fluorine rubber O-ring 1
4 Intake manifold assembly 1
5 1051356-010000- 7 SLSH FODPS DVVHPEO\ 1
6 Throttle body assembly 1
7 1050968-00300Q0EV 14 injector GO6 1
8 1050968-002000ZT1P58MJ injector holder 1
9 1250105-138093GB5789M6x20 (environmental color) 1
10 DLA-mini stepless motor 5mm 1 after-sales
11 CTS three-in-one sensor 1 MSE®6.0
PROCEDURE:

Y.High-pressure oil pipe

Press the anti-trip buckle on the high-pressure fuel pipe B and then connect the oil pan to contain the
remaining fuel. Be careful not to let the fuel drip onto the bike body.
Y Throttle valve body assembly

Unplug the connector of the throttle valve body, remove the throttle cable and use an 8# wrench to remove the
2 bolts (1) Remove the throttle valve body assembly.

Remove the O-ring C, check carefully for damage before reinstalling.

Use a 10# sleeve to remove the bolt | and then remove the retainer H, and remove the fuel injector G.

After loosening the clamp E, remove the throttle valve body assembly F, and then remove the clamp E.
Y Throttle valve body after-sales parts

Throttle valve body assembly already contains stepper motor J and sensor K. Remove the 2 bolts and then
remove the clip, and then remove the stepping motor J; then remove the 2 bolts that fix the sensor to remove the
sensorK.

CAUTION:

sFirst it need to remove the cushion,side cover,oil tank outside cover and liner,rear shock absorber and
electrical device box etc.

%When removing the high pressure oil pipe,lt is sure to operate until the engine and muffler are completely
cooled.

YsFireworks, answering or dialing should be strictly prohibited near the car-breaking site to prevent accidents.




3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 20

Fig.3 INDUCTION o CHK
SYSTEM COMPONENT The air filter assembly(MSES.( ADJ

PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1051356-0120003 1 SLSH KRRS DVVHPEO\
1050954-00900QYH canister solenoid valve
1250303-010093GB6177.1M6Acolor zinc A
1221200-13000Q0KD125-U air filter ( temperature sensor rubber stoj
1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295)
1221200-0550090KD150-U carbon canister (EFI)
1050961-00400QAir filter intake air temperature sensor
4041201-332000ZT150EU External oil and gas separator assembly
1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)
1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA

PROCEDURE:
Y¥%YH canister solenoid valve

First pull out the plug in canister solenoid valve,and then pull out the oil pipe 9 connecting the fuel tank after
the oil tank is removed. and unplug the oil pipe 7 connecting the carbon canister to the solenoid valve and the
oil pipe 8 connecting the solenoid valve to the throttle body respectively.

Use 10# wrench to remove the HoJtemove the canister solenoid vaBe
Y2AIr filter

Pull out the air filter inlet air temperature sensor.

Remove the side cover, seat cushion, rear shock absorber, rear tail skirt, etc. to facilitate subsequent
disassembly of the air filter and throttle body.

Remove the Air filter intake air temperature ser@on the air filteD.If the sealant falls off when ou pull
out the sensdB,plug it back to the original position.

First use 4# inner hexagon to remove the 3 bolts H on both sides of the frame.

Loosen the hose clamp assembly A at the end of the air filter and move the clamp out toward the air filter, and
pull out the air filter outlet pipe from the throttle valve body.

Use pliers to clamp the hoop on the gas separator outlet pipe < and pull out the gas separator outlet pipe <E
and then plug it with the rubber plug to prevent foreign matter from entering and damaging the engine.
Remove the air filter and carbon canister assembly.
Take off 3pcs plywood J from the air filtdd,remove the carbon canistefrom the air filterD.

F

z
°

Olo|N|o|O|~|WIN]|F

wlwlkr|kr|kr]|Rr]R]|R]|R]|R

=
o

CAUTION:

.Regularly check whether the filter element of the carbon tank and air filter is not ventilated, otherwise it may
cause the oil supply to affect the driving experience.

%%The 2 oil pipes of the canister solenoid valve cannot be connected wrongly.

%Pay attenion to force when removing clamp.

%It should be no crimp, entanglement and other phenomena.




3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 21
Fig.4 INDUCTION CHK
SgSTEM COMPONENT 7TKURWWOH YDOYH ERGH ;SJP‘ RQHQW 0J6(
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-036091Gb70.1M6 %16 (Chrome plated) 2
2 1050956-01000Q0KD150-G1 EFI High Pressure Tubing Sub-assemily 1
3 1051468-00700(031.8x2 fluorine rubber O-ring 1
4 =7 0 ,QWDNH SLSH DVVHPEO\ ZL1WK LQWDNH |SUHVVXL
sensor)
5 1051356-010000- 7 SLSH FODPS DVVHPEO\ 1
6 1050956-021000ZT29 Throttle body assembly 1
7 1050968-00300Q (9 LQMHFWRU * 1
8 1050968-00200=7 3 O0- LQMHFWRU KROGHU 1
9 1251100-0610930 T +H[ 10DQJ EROW WKUHDG [OHYHA( FRORU =LQF
*% +H[DJRQ FURVV JURRYH VSULQJ IODW |[FXVKLR
10 1250106_11200(FRPELQDW[LRQ%ROW 01 1 Q Q
11 1050961-00300QExternal intake air pressure sensorMAPQO(18590HTU301
12 1050956-025000." )L[HG EUDFNHW IRU HIWHUQRDQ@ LOWDNH SUHVVXUH
13 1050956-022004 ,QWDNH SUHVVXUH VHQVRU FRQQlHF VLRQ KRVHH 3 13
L38.5)
PROCEDURE:

Y.High-pressure oil pipe

B3UHVV WKH DQWL WULS EXFNOB RQGNWHK HKQ JR Q @ WV WX WH H XRILGD SS5® W
UHPDLQLQJ IXHO %H FDUHIXO QRW WR OHW WKH IXHO GULS RQWR WKl
% Throttle valve body assembly

8QSOXJ WKH FRQQHFWRU RI WKH WKURWWOH YDOYH ERG\
remove the 2 bolts (1) Remove the throttle valve body assembly.

Remove the O-ring C FKHFN FDUHIXOO\ IRU GDPDJH EHIRUH UHLQVWDOOLQJ
5HPRYH WKHFR MaHReMieRD) KRV H

8VH ZUHQFK WR UHPRYH {WWH WERDAVLIQWDWNMH ®IUUWXHHYVVXUH VHQVRU
“)LUVW LW QHHG WR UHPRYH WKH FXVKLRQ VLGH FRYHU RL

HDQG LQBMMHFWRU
RAD W E R RENUSRK B E HRIRBYE ER
HOHFWULFDO GHYLFH ER[ HWF

Wi o R R MR- SH r‘-“’MGOc%’é GLIE
HPRYHE. WKH FODP
%:KHQ UHPRYLQJ WKH KLJK SUHVVXUH RLO SLSH ,W LV vxuﬁlf)Wﬂa'#i‘?KF@'bW?F”f@ %ﬁ?b WKH HQJLQH DQG PXIIOHU DUH
FRPSOHWHO\ FRROHG VLQJ VFUHZGUL IRU FUXFLIRUP KH D Gabd-sBaRoftH WWKKHHQ ELRHPVR YOHWWDKNH:

%)LUHZRUNV DQVZHULQJ RU GLDOLQJ VKRXOG EH VWULFWFOR%QJ"I!QE(VI\_AEBWMYQ'TLIDU WKH FDU EUHDNLQJ VLWH WR SUHYHQW
DFFLGHQWYV

UHPRYH WK

CAUTION:



3-INTAKE SYSTEM COMPONENT 22

Fig.5 INDUCTION Replace air filter elemept CHK
SYSTEM COMPONENT P ™ ADg
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 4131200-00100QKD125EU air filter element (carton packaging) 1
ROCEDURE:

YaFilter element

If you need to maintain the filter element of the air filter, remove the seat cushion, the right side cover Take the
two standard parts 7an8 out of air filter with the tool, dismantle the box cover 9Grasp the rubber strips on
the filter (both sides shown in yellow) and pull the filter element A out. Blow the dust off the filter core by
blowing dust gun in the filter element. If the filter paper is damaged, it should be replaced in time.If the
blowback causes the dust to be unable to clean up, the engine will be damaged or the induction resistance will
become larger and affect the driving experience.When assembling, apply a small amount of engine oil on the
upper and lower sides of the rubber strip (shown in cyan as shown in the figure) to reduce assembly resistance.
%0il pipe and water pipe

Avoid water into the air filter when washing the motorcycle. Can pulled out the oB pipe water pipe to
release if into small water.keep no water inside before staring the engine. Inspecte the oil pipe regularly if more
oil is accumulated should be released in time.

CAUTION:

Y¥%2Regularly check whether the filter element of the carbon tank and air filter is not ventilated, otherwise it may
cause the oil supply to affect the driving experience.

%When blowing dust, pay attention to maintain a certain distance to avoid excessive damage to the filter
element.

%4 The filter element should be checked every 5000 kilometers or 15 months; it should be replaced every 10,000
kilometers or 30 months.




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 23

ig. | CHK
Zg&ESSEmHELL Rear mud boal ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-102000QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 4
2 1224200-003000ZT310EZ Rear disc brake pipe clamp 2
3 Wheel speed sensor 1
4 1100100-56400QKD150 EU brake hose REHU segment 1
5 1244100-052000 % XIITHU UXEEHU RI 1ODQJLQJ EXVRLQY 3 13 1
6 1251700_05909:)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQJ3 13 1T ¢3 1 HPYLURQPHQV\ DO
color)
7 1221200-04000QKD150 EU rear inner mud board 1
KD150 EU rear inner mud board bracket 1
9 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQJ 3 13 T (g3 1
10 | 1250501-01000Q*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 1

PROCEDURE:

%Rear inner mudguard

First of all, pull out the braking oil tuli®@ and wheel speed sensor cablewhich are on the right side of rear
inner mudguard,from the rear disc brake pipe clamp B.

8VLQJ LQQHU KH[DJRQ V RAthkHE bif theHbrRakRYide cBVBE RO W V

8VLQJ LQQHU KH[DJRQ V RAW theVelt df tA&rgdd musl baard Bke vif\the flanging
bushingl,bushing F ,spring pad J and cushion rubb& UHPRYH UHDIG.PXG ERDUG

CAUTION:

£Using suitable tools to support the motorcycle, in case of accidents caused by motorcycle falling down. Single
person operating is prohibited.

%»6WD\ DOHUW GXULQJ WKH PDQLSXODWLRQ DQG DYRLG DFFLGHQW




4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 24

(F;(g)I\ZA FI? SQE[\\II_\II_HELL Rear shock absorpti igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-085093Non Estandard bolt M10x1.5x75(dacromet) 1
2 1251100-132003Non Estandard bolt M10x1.5x80(dacromet) 1
3 Rear shock absorption 1
4 1251300-057093Non Estandard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 2 65+2N.m

PROCEDURE:

Y2Rear shock absorber

Put down side stand. Person 1: Turn the handling bar to left end with left hand; hold tight the rear pedal with
right hand and lean the motorcycle to left side.Another person used a wooden stool to put a soft rubber cushion
on the right side muffler back pressure bag of the bike to support the whole bike and let the rear wheel slightly
off the ground.

After supporting the whole bike, use a 14# wrench to fix the nut D at the bottom of the shock absorber. One
person uses a 14# sleeve on the right to loosen the bolt B counterclockwise and remove the nut D .

Person 1 shake slightly the rear wheel up and down. Person 2 drag 8ut bolt

Person 1 fix the head of the balwith a 14# sleeve,person 2 remove theDutith a 14# sleeve.Lift the rear
shock absorbet towards the arrow direction and drag out BoliTake off the rear absorber at last.

%Adjust the rear absorber

Using hook spanner to loosen adjustive huRotate adjustive nut 8. If the nut is rotated towards the arrow
direction, the spring becomes harder. Conversly, the absorber is softer. Tighten the adjustiveihtite
absorber is under suitable status. Please adjust in a reasonable range. Riding experience would be influenced
either the absorber is too soft or too hard.

CAUTION:

.Disassemble seat, L,side cover, R, side cover, bolts on front parts of rear cover and rear inner mudguard.
4Using suitable tool to support the motorcycle. Avoid accidents caused by falling motorcycle. Single person
manipulation is prohibited.

Al the standard parts need to reach standard torque while reassembling.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 25

Fig.3 REAR WHELL Rear wheel component+ CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-105000ZT310E Z chain adjuster bolt M10x70 2
2 1251300-050000ZT310E Z chain adjuster bolt M10(304 stainless stgel) 2
3 ZT310 R, chain adjuster 1
4 1251300-06700QZT250ER rear wheel hollow shaft nut 1 110N.m
5 ZT310 L, chain adjuster 1
6 1091200-02500QKD150 EU rear wheel hollow shaft 1
7 1274200-00200Q =7 UHDU ZKHHO ULJKW VOHHYH13 |3 13 1
8 1244200-05000QZT310ET cushion gum 5
9 1094200-011100ZT310-R sprocket seat(counterbore positioning) 1
10 Sprocket 1
11 1251300-057093Non Estandard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 5 45+3N.m
12 1094100-03500Q = 7 UHDU ZKHHO OHIW VOHHYH 3 13 13 1
PROCEDURE:

%Rear wheel assembly

Disassemble rear wheel axle mutith a 30# sleeve.

Using 17# open spanner to move chain adjuster nut B on both sides towards rear wheel axle until they reach chain
adjusting bolt A. Then rotate the bolts A and nuts B towards motorcycle front direction till the end.

Push rear wheel assembly towards motorcycle front direction and take off the chain from sprocket.

Tie firmly the rear disc brake clamp and avoid it to be lifted higher than disc brake oil cup. Hold the rear wheel assembly.
Punch rear wheel axfewith rubber hammer. Take off right chain adjusizmrear tire and rim assembly, left chain adjuster
E,the rear wheel axIE.Disassemble the right axle slee@e left axle sleevé at last.

Y4Sprocket bracket assembly

Put down the rear wheel assemble horizontally. Take off nut K with 14# sleeve. Take off sprocket J; sprocket. bracket

Pull out the sprocket gum cushion H from the rim.

CAUTION:

14Use suitable tool to support the motorcycle. Avoid accidents caused by falling motorcycle. Single person manipulation is
prohibited.All the standard parts need to reach standard torque while reassembling.

%4Using iron hammer to punch rear wheel axle, disc brake clamp assembly is prohibitd.

While disassembling the rear wheel assemble, avoid the rear disc brake clamp to be lifted higher than the disc brake oil
cup. If not, air will get into the tubes and cause softness or failure on braking system. As disc brake tubes request extreamly
high vaccum degree. Make sure manipulator has maintenance ability before disassembling the disc brake assembly.
14Check the chain regularly. Increase the frequency of adjustment of the chain according to the driving conditions. Keep
the tightness of chain to be in a suitable range. Too loose chain have possibility to separate from sprocket or damage the
engine. Too tight chain can be worn out quickly.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 26

Fig.4 REAR WHELL Rear wheel component2 CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
. NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
Aluminum -
wheel 1 1230100-455000130/70E17(CMADO1) vacuum tire 1
assembly 2 1091200-023000KD150 EU bright black rear rim (3.5%17) 1
3 1100100-60000KD150EU rear brake disc (230 x 4.5 / KD) 1
4 1274200-05800QABS induction ring (60 teeth) 1
5 1251100-117093Non Estandard inner hex bolt M8x25(color zinc) 5 22 24N.m
6 1230200-00600QHJ100 ED tire valve cap 1 aluminum
7 1230100-04700QEnvironmental vacuum tyre valve spile(EBR12) 1 wheel
KD150 EU black rear vacuum spoke wheel .
8 1091200-03500d FRPSRQHQW T3 1 with valve
9 1094200-05800(4ZT310 independent valve 1 after-sales
10 | 1230100-236000130/70-17 inner tube (E4) 1
Non-vacuum
11 1091200-02700(Matte Black Rear Mesh Wheel (3.5 x 17) 1 tire
Spoke wheel 12 | 1230100-186004KD125 rim belt 1
assembly
PROCEDURE:
%:Disc brake plate, ABS gear ring
Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove béjtemove the ABS gear rind and disc brake plate.
%Tire and rim assembly

Aluminum wheel assembly:Disassemble tire valvefeapeflate the tire with tools. Then disassemble the rear
tire A with professional tire changing machine. Disassemble the tire @With suitable tool.

Spoke wheel assembly:After removing the valve cap that comes with the independent valve J, vent the air
before removing the rear tire. Use a 12# torx wrench to remove the nut, remove the washer, and then r¢
valve.(The spoke wheel kit > includes an independent valve ?).

Non-vacuum:Remove the valve dafthen remove the nut that comes with the tire/ent the air before
removing the rear tire.Remove the #xghen remove the inner tuldeand then remove the rim bdltfrom the
rear mesh whed.

Y2Maintenance

Tire: Check regularly the tire on cracks and air pressure.If the tire is ware to the marker, change the tire with
same specification. See details in user manual. Ingradiant of tire include semi hot melt rubber. Area with too high
temperature is not suitable. If temparature of outdoor is too low, storing the motorcycle in warm place or indoor

CAUTION: is suggested in order to avoid frost crack. Normal temperaturestandard 250kPa.
After changing the tire, check air proof performace and dynamic balance. Rim: Check if the rim has deformation or crack. Support the rim horizontally and check if it can rotate
VPRRWKO\ 6SHFLILFDWLRQ RI RLO VHDO RQ UHDU ULP LV 3 13 T %HD

Y:Disqualified tire repair liquid might corrode the rim and cause safety risk.
%Not enough tire pressure can cause abnormal wear and tare. Too high pressure in summer migR
possibility of tire bursting.

iﬁ%\péake plate: Thickness can not be less than 4mm. If not, change it.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 27

Qg';';gﬁéﬁTWHELL Rear wheel component 2(Square Mctcrigrj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1230100-455000130/70E17(CMADO1) vacuum tire 1
2 Bright black rear rim (3.5x17) 1
3 1100100-60000qKD150 EU rear brake disc (230 x 4.5 / KD) 1
Spoke wheel 4 1274200-05800qABS ’induction r.ing (60 teeth) . 1
assembly 5 1251100-117093Non Estandard inner hex bolt M8x25(color zinc) 5 22 24N.m
ZT310 tire pressure sensor (straight head
6 1184200-201000 . 1
M10/reinforced)
7 KD150-U rear aluminum wheel (3.5x17) 1
PROCEDURE:
Y:Disc brake plate, ABS gear ring
Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove bBjtemove the ABS gear ring and disc brake plate.
Y Tire and rim assembly
Remove the Tire pressure sensor F built-in valve cap 7 use a tool to release the air, then use a professional tire
puller to remove the rear tire B. Be careful to avoid the tire pressure sensor. Finally, use a 12# torx wrench to
remove the valve nut 8 and the flat washer 9, and then remove the tire pressure.sensor
CAUTION:
Aluminum ,Be careful while disassembling the tire and rim in case of damages on the components.
wheel LAfter changing the tire, check air proof performace and dynamic balance.
assembly %4Not enough tire pressure can cause abnormal wear and tare. Too high pressure in summer might have

possibility of tire bursting.

%41t needs running-in for about 300km after changing new arresters. During this period, leave enough braking
distance while riging.

% The tire repair fluid should not be used because it will block the stoma of the pressure monitoring
sensor,resulting in dificulty in inflating or failure of tire pressure momnitoring .

YMaintenance

Tire: Check regularly the tire on cracks and air pressure.If the tire is ware to the marker, change the tire with
same specification. See details in user manual. Ingradiant of tire include semi hot melt rubber. Area with too high
temperature is not suitable. If temparature of outdoor is too low, storing the motorcycle in warm place or indoor
is suggested in order to avoid frost crack. Normal temperaturestandard 250kPa.

Rim: Check if the rim has deformation or crack. Support the rim horizontally and check if it can rotate
smoothly. Specification of oil seal on rear rim is 142 h 28x7. Bearing type: 6204-2RS.

Disc brake plate: Thickness can not be less than 4mm. If not, change it.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 28

Fig.5 REAR WHELL Rear fork compone CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1252200-068000KD150 EU rear fork shaft 1
2 1251300-067000ZT250ER rear wheel shaft nut 1 110+5N.m
3 Link chain 1
4 1251300-050000Z2T310-Z chain adjuster nut M10(304 stainless ste¢l) 2
5 1251100-105000Z2T310-Z chain adjuster bolt M10x70 (304 stainles: 2
6 ZT125 aluminum alloy rear fork assembly 1
7 1251100-10200QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 3
8 1274100-057093 )ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 113 1 2
9 1244200-05300Q0KD150 EU rear fork antEwear block 1
10 1271200-06200QKD150 EU rear fork wear block fixing bracket 1
11 1271200-08800QKD150 EU rear fork bushing 2
12 1244200-07900Q = 7 VLQJOH URFNHU DUP - T-| T 4RLO \éﬁeES?UES
13 1250602-03500qHK2516 needle roller bearing 4
PROCEDURE:

%Rear fork assembly

Person 1 fastensthe head of the rear fork ghBfierson 2 remove the n@ with a 30# sleeve.

Person 1 holds the rear fork assembly and the other person removes the rear fork shaft A with suitable tool and
then remove the rear fork assembly.

Y2Rear fork rear-resistant block

Remove the bolt§,flanging bushindd with a 4# inner hexagon socket, then turn off the rear fork
assembly,using 4# inner hexagon socket remove 2pcsGytdie off the brackel,and then remove the wear-
resistent block.

Remove the chain adjuster bBland nutDwith the 17# open end wrench.

Put the rear fork bushing K inward and remove it.

Oil seal L and needle bearir\d are used for interference compression.

Please ensure that you have the ability to disassemble and disassemble.

CAUTION:

%4Be sure to fix up the motorcycle in the process of disassembly.

%Do not use a hammer to hit the rear fork shaft thread.

The rear disc brake caliper must not be higher than the disc brake oil cup, otherwise the brake will be

or faildue to air entering the pipeline. Because the brake line requires extremely high vacuum, it is necessary to
ensure sufficientcapacity for repair and disassembly.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 29

Fig.6 REAR WHELL Replace the rear brake CHK
COMPONENT P LGy
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1100100-092000ZT250ES rear disk brake piece (HS10) 1 after-sales
PROCEDURE:

YDisassemble disc brake arrester

Using strait screwdriver to disassemble fwt

Disassemble pin axiwith a 5# inner hexagon socket.

Disassemble rolling ax® with socket sleeve.

Take off rear disc brake arresker

Change rear disc brake arrester

Put the piston of clamp towards the direction of arrow to the end. See photo left below. To reduce resistance,
you can disassemble the cross bolt on rear disc brake main pump oil cup. Take off the top cover and sealing
gasket. Remember to rebound the pister afterwards.

The new arrester must fit tightly the slot. See photo right below.

Tighten the pin axI8 with 5# inner hexagon socket tool.

Tighten rolling axle9 with socket sleeve.

Tighten nu7 with strait screwdriver.

Step on braking pedal several times until braking force is recovered.

CAUTION:

%Check regularly the arrester and disc brake plate status.

%To change arresters in qualified mainenance spot are suggested.

Y%After changing the arrester, adjust the height of braking pedal according to "Foot pedal, gear shift rod
assembly" if necessary.

%1t needs running-in for about 300km after changing new arresters. During this period, leave enough braking
distance while riging.



4-REAR WHELL COMPONENT 30

Fig.7 REAR WHELL

CHK
i 4
COMPONENT Rear brake main pump adds brake f D
NO. | PARTNO. PART NAME QTY | CAUTION
1 1251100-10100d

Non Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
KD150 EU rear disc brake oil cup bracket

1271200-08700d

PROCEDURE:
Add disc brake liquid

Cover the right pedal bracket with a waterproof plastic bag to prevent the brake fluid from dripping onto the
paint and causing corrosion.

Using 4# inner hexagon socket remove the Aglten pull out the oil cup.

The oil cup should always remain above the oil tube interface "a", parallel to the ground. Avoid braking failure
caused by air getting into the oil circulation.

Disassemble bolt with cross screwdriver.
Take off oil cup caB, sealing gaske®.

Keep the top of oil cup parallel to the ground. Add DOT4 braking liquid. Ensure the liquid level is
between "UPPER" and "LOWER".

While reassemble, pay attention install sealing g&sketorrect position and direction.
Step gently on the pedal constantly. Do not ride the motorcycle until the braking force is recovered.

CAUTION:

%Support the motorcycle well on flat ground before checking.
%Check regularly if the braking liquid surface is between "UPPER" and "LOWER".
%If liquid surface is below "LOWER", check the arrester status and confirm if the braking system is leaking.

1If the braking liquid is accidently swallowed, contact intoxication center or hospital immediately. If it gets into
the eye, wash it away with clean water then see the doctor.

.Keep the braking liquid far away from children and pets.
YFlush the oil cup directly with high pressure water is prohibited.

.Mixing water, dust, impurity and liquid of silicic acid or petrol series into the braking liquid is prohibited.
Otherwise, the braking system would be damaged.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 31

E'g',\l/lggggl\'fTEDA" Old Adjust the hight of foot pe ig'j

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1
2 ZT250ES Gear swift rod spline of Rocker arm 1
3 1250301-020093GB6170M6 (environmental color) 1
4 1271200-08600QKD150E8 VKLIW OHYHU DGMXVWIQJIVFUHZ 3 1
5 | 1250301-018093GB6170 M6 ELH (army green) 1
6 ZT310ET rocker arm, gear shift rod 1
7 KD150EU brake pedal 1
8 ZT310EX R, front pedal component 1

PROCEDURE:

%Adjust the height of gear shift rod

Follow the direction of arrow and loosen NLitNut E with a 10# open spanner.Using 8# open spanner to
adjust the gear shift rod adjustment bolt until the height becomes suitable. Then tighten the nuts. If the above-
mentioned method can not adjust the gear shift rod to a satisfying position, take off bolt(1) and adjust gear shift
rod spline of rocker arm(2) with a straight screwdriver by shoving a little bit the groove in the middle while
dragging it out. Reassemble after the height is suitable. Pay attention to the aligning of the groove in the middle.
%Adjust the height of brake pedal

Follow the direction of arrow and loosen Nulvith a 14# open spanner. Spin the adjustment rodefith a
10# open spannerand adjust the brake pgggaskition and fooH on top of the height to comfort position. Fix
the adjustment rod bolt and tighten Nui.

CAUTION:

%Ensure the motorcycle is well supported during manipulation. Avoid falling accident.

% The height of gear shift rod should be ajusted to a suitable range. Otherwise the riding experience would be
influenced.

% The height of brake pedal should be ajusted to a suitable range. Otherwise the durance of braking shoe and
plate would be influenced. In severe case, ineffective braking is possible.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT

Fig.2 FOOT PEDAL

32

. CHK
COMPONENT Old Right footrest componen

ADJ
NO. PART NO.

H

PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (color zinc) 3
1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1

PROCEDURE:
4Right Foot pedal component

Using a plier to disassemble the @inThen take off the washé& and pin 9.
Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 3pcs Bolts

Using 4# inner hexagon socket remove Bahen take away the oil cup.

CAUTION:
AWhile overturning the foot pedal holder, keep the components nearby well protected in case they are
.Mind the disc brake oil tube while overturning the holder.

%Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.
%.Rear disc brake oil cup can not be lower than oil tube interface of main pump.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 33

anggggﬁfDAL Old Right footrest component-2 igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-121093Non Estandard bolt M8x25 (color zinc) 2
2 1251100-13100QNon Estandard shaft position bolt M10x1.5x36(zing) 1
3 KD150EU brake pedal 1
4 1260100-119093ZT310ER Brake footrest torsion spring (color zinc 1
5 1251500-060094NonEVWDQGDUG IODW SDG3 13 T1]JLRH
6 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
7 1271200-08700QKD150 EU rear disc brake oil cup bracket 1

PROCEDURE:

%.Rear disc brake pump assembly

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove balRRear disc brake oil cup can never be lower than oil tube
interface of main pump.

%Brake pedal assembly

Using 8# inner hexagon socket remove theBglpull out the brake pedél; take off the brake pedal spriiy
and the washet.

%.Rear disc brake oil cup holder

Using 4# inner hexagon socket romove the Baétke off the oil cup brackes.

CAUTION:

%Applying lubrification on inner surface of brake pedal bush can reduce resistance on brake pedal.

LWhile reassembling,remember to insert the spring into spacing hole of foot pedal holder.

%Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.

%4Place properly the disc brake oil cup and main pump. Avoid the air on top of oil cup getting into the tubes of
disc brake.

%%The boltB should be checked regularly for looseness and thread fastening adhesive is recommended.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 34

Qg;lggsgl\lrfDAL Old Right footrest component3 i‘:j
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 KD150 E U right pedal support 1
2 1274100-012004ZT250ES Pedal pin 2
3 1264100-006004ZT250ES Pedal circlip 2
4 1264100-004000ZT250ES front right foot pedal torsional spring 1
5 ZT310EX R, front pedal component 1
6 ZT310EX R, rear pedal component 1
7 1270300-27200QKD250 EF rear pedal locating plate 1
8 1274100-010000QZT250ES rear pedal steel ball 1
9 1264100-005000ZT250ES foot pedal steel ball spring 1
10 1250205-03800QGB70.2M5x12(stainless steel) 2
11 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 2
12 1274200-051000ZT310E X footrest gum cover fixed plate 2
13 1244200-024000ZT310EX footrest gum cover 2 After sales
14 1251100-167000QNon E standard ball head boltsM6x8 1
15 ZT310EX R, front pedal 1
16 ZT310EX R, rear pedal 1
PROCEDURE:

R, front pedal
Disassemble circlig. Take off foot pedal pin axIB. Then disassemble R, front pedalfoot pedal sprindp.

¥R, rear pedal

Disassemble circlig. Take off foot pedal pin axiB. Then pull out R, rear ped&lTake down positioning
plateG, steel ball H, springj

Y After sales parts for pedal component

Hold tightly the R front ped@. Disassemble bolt with a 10# sleeve. Disassemble hbivith 3# inner
hexagon socket.Take off spring washer K. Take off rubhgrositioning platé. Only front pedal needs bolt

N. Foot pedal rubbevl, positioning plat&, bolt J,spring washer K are in common use.Each part use 1 piece
for after sales purpose.

Hold tightly the R rear pedal,Disassemble bolt with 3# inner hexagon socket.Take off spring washer K.
Take off rubbeM, positioning platé.

CAUTION:
%LEnsure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.




5-PEDAL COMPONENT 35

anggggﬁf DAL Old Left footrest component+ igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-02300QGB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35(color zinc) 3
2 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1
3 1251100-123093Non E standard bolt M8x25 (color zinc) 1
4 1251500-048000ZT250E S Pedal support gasket 1

PROCEDURE:

%L, foot pedal holder assembly

Remove the rectifier guard first.

Using 8# ring spanner remove the [&lt

Insert strait screwdriver into sldtand open a little bit the spline rockerarm while pulling it out from gear shift
axle of engine.

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 3pcs Bolts

Take off left foot pedal holder assembly.

Y% Gear shift rod assembly

Using a 14# sleeve remove bOlt Separate left foot pedal component and gear shift rod assembly from left
foot pedalholder assembly. Take off foot pedal holder wd3sher

CAUTION:

%Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.

%Pay attention to the alignment of foot pedal holder washer and the lug boss while reassembling.
%Applying lubrification to the surface of cylinder of foot pedal holder can reduce resistance on gear shift rod.
% The boltC should be checked regularly for looseness and thread fastening adhesive is recommended.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT

36

anggggﬁf DAL Old Left footrest component2 igj

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 ZT310EX L, front pedal component 1

2 1264100-003000ZT250ES front left foot pedal torsional spring 1

3 1274100-01200QZT250ES Pedal pin 1

4 1274100-035000ZT250ES Foot pedestal 1

5 1264100-006000ZT250ES Pedal circlip 1

6 1250303-010093GB6177.1M6(color zinc ) 2

7 1274200-16000QZT310ET shift lever step rocker 1

8 1274100-04300QMiniature rod end ball bearing SALIK6C 1

9 1250301-018093GB6170 M6 ELH (army green) 1

10 | 1271200-08600Q .' 8 DGMXVWLQJ VFUHZ RI JHDU1LVK|LIW OHYH
11 1250301-020093GB6170M6 (environmental color) 1

12 1274100-04200QMiniature rod end ball bearing SAJK6C 1

13 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 2

14 1274100-039000ZT250ES shift lever spline rocker arm 1

15 1244200-024000ZT310EX footrest gum cover 1

16 1274200-051000ZT310EX footrest gum cover fixed plate 1

17 1250205-038000GB70.2M5x12(stainless steel) 1

after-sales

18 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 1

19 1251100-16700QNon Estandard ball head boltsM6x8 1

20 ZT310EX L, front pedal 1

PROCEDURE:

%L, Foot pedal component
Disassemble circli. Take off foot pedal pin axI€. Take off L, foot pedad, foot pedal sprind from foot
pedal holdeD.

Y%Gear shift rod assembly
Disassemble on both sides Rutvit a 10# sleeve and bdil with a 8# open spanner.Disassemble gear shift rod

rocker armG, spline rocker arl. Loosen nut& K with a 10# open spanner. Take off adjusting rod J.
Separate bearing H&.
Y4Foot pedal with rubber for after sales service

Hold the L, front pedal tightly. Disassemble ®Hkvith a10# ring spanner.Then take off bRlwith 3# inner
hexagon socket.Take off spring washer Q,Take off ruBhgositioning platé.
CAUTION:

%LApplying lubrification to the surface of cylinder of foot pedal holder can reduce resistance on gear shiftrod.

U

%Pay attention to distinguishing the nuts at both ends of the knuckle bearing and the adjustment screw.
%LEnsure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 37
Qg;ggsgﬁf DAL Old Left footrest component-3 igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 ZT310EX L, rear foot pedal component 1
2 1264100-005000ZT250ES foot pedal steel ball spring 1
3 1274100-010000ZT250ES rear pedal steel ball 1
4 1270300-27200QKD250 EF rear pedal locating plate 1
5 1274100-01200QZT250ES Pedal pin 1
6 1264100-006000ZT250ES Pedal circlip 1
7 KD150EU left pedal support 1
8 1250205-038000GB70.2M5x12(stainless steel) 1
9 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 1
10 1032142-04000Q ZT310EX rear left pedal 1 After sales
11 1274200-051000ZT310EX footrest gum cover fixed plate 1
12 1244200-02400(0ZT310EX footrest gum cover 1
PROCEDURE:

%L, rear foot pedal
Disassmble circlif- with a tool. Take off foot pedal pin axte. Then pull out L, rear foot pedal. Take off
positioning plateD, steel ball C, springg.
YLAfter sales parts of foor pedal with rubber
Hold the L, rear foot peddltightly, using 3# inner hexagon socket to disassembleHboltake off spring
washerl; rubber L ; positioning plateK; L, rear foot pedal.

CAUTION:
%Ensure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT

Fig.8 FOOT PEDAL

38

. |, CHK
COMPONENT New right footrest componen

ADJ
NO. PART NO.

H

PART NAME
1 1250205-02300d

QTY CAUTION
GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (color zinc)
1250205-040094

GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X16(color zinc)
3 1251100-10100¢

Non E standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)

PROCEDURE:
4Right Foot pedal component

Using a plier to disassemble the @inThen take off the washé& and pin 9.
Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 3pcs Bolts

Using 4# inner hexagon socket remove Bahen take away the oil cup.

CAUTION:
AWhile overturning the foot pedal holder, keep the components nearby well protected in case they are
.Mind the disc brake oil tube while overturning the holder.

%Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.
%.Rear disc brake oil cup can not be lower than oil tube interface of main pump.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 39

Fig.9 FOOT PEDAL New right footrest component2 CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251100-121093Non E standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color zific) 2

2 1251100-13100QNon Estandard shaft position bolt M10x1.5x36(zing) 1

3 KD150EU brake pedal 1

4 1260100-119093ZT310ER Brake footrest torsion spring (color zinc 1

5 1251500-060094NonEVWDQGDUG IODW SDG3 13 T1]JLRH

6 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1

7 1271200-08700QKD150 EU rear disc brake oil cup bracket 1

PROCEDURE:

%Rear disc brake pump assembly

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove baliRear disc brake oil cup can never be lower than oil tube
interface7 of main pump8.

%Brake pedal assembly

Using 8# inner hexagon socket remove theBglpull out the brake ped&l; take off the brake pedal spriiy
and the washegt.
%Rear disc brake oil cup holder

Using 4# inner hexagon socket romove the Baétke off the oil cup brackes.

CAUTION:

%Applying lubrification on inner surface of brake pedal bush can reduce resistance on brake pedal.

AWhile reassembling,remember to insert the spring into spacing hole of foot pedal holder.

%Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.

%4Place properly the disc brake oil cup and main pump. Avoid the air on top of oil cup getting into the tubes of
disc brake.

% The boltB should be checked regularly for looseness and thread fastening adhesive is recommended.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 40

Fig.10 FOOT PEDAL New right footrest component-3 CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 KD150 E GK right pedal support 1
2 1274300-033004ZT350ER Pedal pin 2
3 1264100-006004ZT250ES Pedal circlip 2
4 1264100-004004ZT250ES front right foot pedal torsional spring 1
5 ZT350EGK R, front pedal component 1
6 ZT350EGK R, rear pedal component 1
7 1274300-032004ZT350ER rear pedal locating plate 1
8 1274300-031004ZT350ER rear pedal steel ball(6.35) 1
9 1260100-301004ZT350ER foot pedal steel ball spring 1
10 1250205-03800QGB70.2M5x12(stainless steel) 2
11 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 2
12 1274300-093000Z2T350-Gk footrest gum cover fixed plate(10mm loi 2
13 | 1244300-01300QZT350ET footrest gum cover 2 After-sales
14 | 1251100-16700QNon Estandard ball head boltsM6x8 1
15 ZT350EGK R, front pedal 1
16 ZT350EGK R, rear pedal 1
PROCEDURE:

R, front pedal

Disassemble circlic. Take off foot pedal pin axlB. Then disassemble R, front pedalfoot pedal sprind.
R, rear pedal

Disassemble circliC. Take off foot pedal pin axiB. Then pull out R, rear ped&lTake down positioning
plateG, steel ball H, springj

Y After sales parts for pedal component

Hold tightly the R front pedaD. Disassemble boltl with a 10# sleeve. Disassemble kblith 3# inner
hexagon socket.Take off spring washer K. Take off rubhgrositioning platé. Only front pedal needs bolt
N. Foot pedal rubbek, positioning platé, bolt J,spring washer K are in common use.Each part use 1 piece
for after sales purpose.

Hold tightly the R rear ped&l,Disassemble bolt with 3# inner hexagon socket.Take off spring washer K.
Take off rubbeM, positioning platé.

CAUTION:
%LEnsure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 41

Fig.11 FOOT PEDAL New left footrest componen CHK
COMPONENT P ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-040098GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X16(color zinc) 1

1250205-02300QGB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35(color zinc)
3 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1

GB5789 M10x1.25%25 (10.9 grade environmental
protection color)

5 1274200-334000Z2T310-R pedal support gasket (notched) 1

4 1250105-278099

PROCEDURE:

1L, foot pedal holder assembly
Remove the rectifier guard first.
Using 8# ring spanner remove the oIt

Insert strait screwdriver into slot (a) and open a little bit the spline rockerarm while pulling it out from gear shift
axle of engine.

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 3pcs Baltsd B.

Take off left foot pedal holder assembly.

Y.Gear shift rod assembly

Using a 14# sleeve remove bblt Separate left foot pedal component and gear shift rod assembly from left
foot pedalholder assembly. Take off foot pedal holder washer

CAUTION:

%Support the motorcycle properly while disassembling in case it falls down.

%4Pay attention to the alignment of foot pedal holder washer and the lug boss while reassembling.
Y%Applying lubrification to the surface of cylinder of foot pedal holder can reduce resistance on gear shift rod.
% The boltC should be checked regularly for looseness and thread fastening adhesive is recommended.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT

42

Fig.12 FOOT PEDAL New left footrest componen CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 ZT350EGK L, front pedal component 1
2 1274300-033004ZT350ER Pedal pin 1
3 1274300-03300QZT250ES Pedal pin 1
4 KD150 EGK Foot pedestal 1
5 1264100-006000ZT250ES Pedal circlip 1
6 1244300-013000ZT350ET footrest gum cover 1
7 1274300-093000Z2T350-Gk footrest gum cover fixed plate(10mm loi 1
8 1250205-038000GB70.2M5x12(stainless steel) 1
After sales
9 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 1
10 1251100-16700QNon Estandard ball head boltsM6x8 1
11 ZT310EGK L, front pedal 1
12 1250303-010093GB6177.1M6(color zinc ) 2
13 ZT310ET shift lever step rocker 1
14 1274100-04300QMiniature rod end ball bearing SALIK6C 1
15 1250301-018093GB6170 M6 ELH (army green) 1
16 1271200-08600Q . ' 8 DGMXVWLQJ VFUHZ RI JHDU1LVK|LIW OHYH
17 1250301-020093GB6170M6 (environmental color) 1
18 1274100-04200QMiniature rod end ball bearing SAJK6C 1
19 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 2
20 ZT250ES shift lever spline rocker arm 1
PROCEDURE:

%L, Foot pedal component
Disassemble circlife. Take off foot pedal pin axI€. Take off L, foot pedal componeAt foot pedal sprind3
from foot pedal holdeD.
Y4Foot pedal with rubber for after sales service
Hold the L, front pedal tightly. Disassemble hblvith a 10# ring spanner.Then take off bblvith 3# inner
hexagon socket.Take off spring washer H,Take off ruBbeositioning plateG.

Y% Gear shift rod assembly
Disassemble on both sides hutvit a 10# sleeve and ba8 with a 8# open spanner.Disassemble gear shift rod

rocker armM, spline rocker arii. Loosen nuO& Q with a 10# open spanner. Take off adjusting rod P.
Separate bearing N&.
CAUTION:

%LApplying lubrification to the surface of cylinder of foot pedal holder can reduce resistance on gear shiftrod.

U

%Pay attention to distinguishing the nuts at both ends of the knuckle bearing and the adjustment screw.
%LEnsure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



5-PEDAL COMPONENT 43
Fig.12 FOOT PEDAL New left footrest componen CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 ZT350EGK L, rear foot pedal component 1
2 1260100-301000ZT350ER foot pedal steel ball spring 1
3 1274300-031000ZT350ER rear pedal steel ball(6.35) 1
4 1274300-032000ZT350ER rear pedal locating plate 1
5 1274300-033000ZT350ER Pedal pin 1
6 1264100-006000ZT250E S Pedal circlip 1
7 KD150 EGK left pedal support 1
8 1250205-038000GB70.2M5x12(stainless steel) 1
9 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 1
10 ZT350EGK rear left pedal 1 After-sales
11 1274300-093000Z2T350-Gk footrest gum cover fixed plate(10mm loi 1
12 1244300-013000ZT350ET footrest gum cover 1
PROCEDURE:

%L, rear foot pedal
Disassmble circli- with a tool. Take off foot pedal pin axte. Then pull out L, rear foot pedAl. Take off
positioning plateD, steel ball C, springg.
YLAfter sales parts of foor pedal with rubber
Hold the L, rear foot peddltightly, using 3# inner hexagon socket to disassembleHbofake off spring
washerl; rubber L ; positioning plateK; L, rear foot pedal.

CAUTION:
%LEnsure correct installation when exchanging after sales components of the pedal.



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT 44

(F:I(gjl\l/lgc()jlx?ELll\j’\'er SYSTEM Change the oil and the oil fil igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-066093M12x1.5%15 oil drain bolt (color zinc) 30+£3N.m
2 1244100-033000 E RPELQHG VHDOLQJ JDVNHW {3 1
3 1050868-010000ZT1P58MJ coarse filter cover (iron gray) 32+1.5N.m
4 1051468-00300Q34.5x3.5 acrylate adhesiveEing
5 1050868-00300Q - 7 7 FRDUVH ILOWHU VSULQJ
6 1050868-004000 2 X WHU G L D P HWHsShapad cbarse ks
7 1251300-05400QM20x1.5 fuel filler cap
8 Non-standard cover type 9 degree nut M6x13 11D
9 ZT158MJ oil filter cover 1
10 | 1051456-0070003 13 $FU\OLF 2 ULQJ 1 after-sales
11 1050868-00200Q - T 1 ILQH ILOWHU VSULQJ 1
12 4131200-002000ZT152QM I fine filter seal assembly(carton packaging) 1 |5}
13 1051466-016000Z2T152QMI oil fine filter seal | 1 after-sales
PROCEDURE:

%Change engine oil filter
Park the motorcycle with side stand on flat ground.Place holder to collect wasted engine oil under the oil drain
bolt.
Using 14# sleeve+ratchet wrench remove the oil drainfbaltd the combined sealing gasBetUnscrew the
oil filler nut G on the right side to speed up the oil outflow.
Using 24# sleeve+ratchet wrench remove the coarse filter cover component,take off thg,apdribe
strainer-.Take off the O-ringD from the coarse filter coves.
Use a clean non-woven cloth to wipe off the oil stains on the surface of the coarse filter and the joint surface.
After correctly assembling all the parts above except the oiler nut, proceed to the next step.
%Change engine oil filter
Place holder to collect wasted engine oil under right crankcase cover.Using 10# sleeve rentbiakat®ff
CAUTION: the oil filter cover componerfine springK Aoil filter L and filter sealM ATake off the O-ringl from the oil
filter coverl.Wipe off the grease with a clean non-woven cloth and replace with a new fine filter sealing

2 Wasted engine oil should be collected and hand over to qualified facilities for further treatment. ; ] . ) . ) )
assembly (including fine filter, O-ring and sealing ring), and restore all parts.

pour the oil anywhere and avoid pollution of environment and water source.

%Disassembling the cooling system while the motorcycle is hot is prohibited. Wait until the enginc—:}/%l%gange enging oil ) . e e . .
muffler cool down thoroughly for the manipulation. Add from opening on right crankcase of engine 1.0L(1.05L if oil filter is changed) new engine oil of SAE 5W-

4Engine ol filter can not be turned over when assembling.Ensure every component is well asser%%llégy\/'w/low'[lo with API SN degree or higher.Then reassemble the fuel filler cap G. Start the engine and

15 1 DDue to status change,f this nut needs to be replaced,3 pieces shall be replaced at the sa tees{ilrtn%nder different rotation speed for 2 minuts. Check if the engine oil leaks.Run the engine at idling ¢

% 12 BTheZT152QMIrefined filter seal component already included oil filke8 13 $FU\OL n&nuts than shut down the engine for 3 minuts. Check the engine oil level gauge.
ring and ZT152QMI Engine oil refined filter seal ring.



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT 45

Fig.2 COOLING SYSTEM Add coolan CHK
COMPONENT T ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1221200-05000QKD150 EU auxiliary water tank 1
PROCEDURE:

Y¥%Add coolant

When the engine is completely cooled, the vehicle can be straightened to accurately check the liquid level. If it
is lower than the "L" line, the coolant should be replenished in time. If the auxiliary tank has no or only a small
amount of coolant, check the cooling system first, and remove the leak before adding it.

Park the vehicle with the side brackets; turn the direction to the right and turn to the bottom.

Open the lid of the auxiliary water tank A and add a small amount of coolant each time with a funnel. It is
appropriate to reach the position between "H" line and "L"line when the liquid level of the coolant is used to
support the vehicle.

CAUTION:

Check regularly the cooling liquid surface. It should never be lower than "L" line.

%Change cooling liquid every two years is suggested.

Swallowing or inhaling cooling liquid would harm human body. Clean thoroughly the hands, face or e

skin every time after adding cooling liquid. If cooling liquid is swalled by accident, please contact toxication
center or hosipital. If it's inhaled, please move to open air. If it's spilt to the eye, clean it with big quantity of
clean water and see doctor in time. Be sure the cooling liquid is far away from children or pets.

%Engine cooling liquid must be suitable for aluminum radiator. The basic should be glycol. Cooling liquid
should be mixture of distilled water and concentrated cooling liquid under certain proportion. Be sure to choose
cooling liquid which is suitable for your local extreamly low temperature. The freezing point should be lower
than the local lowest temperature. Distilled water is the only kind of water acceptable. Other kind of water might
cause corrosion to engine cooling system or other more severe problems.

Y2 Total volume of cooling liquid is 820ml.

%Cooling liquid might damage the coating of motorcycle. Be careful while adding. If it is spilt in small quantity,
please clean it immediately with soft cloth.



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT 46

ig. | CHK
anggﬁg\;\f SYSTEM Change coola ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 [1251100-067093 |M6x10 top pin bolt (color zinc) 1 12+1.5N.m
2 ]1251513-001019 [6.3%x12x1.6 copper gasket 1
3 |1221200-069000 |KD150 EU water tank water inlet 1
4 |1221200-050000 |[KD150 EU auxiliary water tank 1

PROCEDURE:

%Drain the cooling liquid

Cover the right crankcase cover and cylinder block of the engine with a waterproof cloth to prevent the coolant
from dripping onto the cover and the engine. Wear waterproof gloves with both hands and use an 8# sleeve to
remove the drain bolt A and remove the copper pad B; place the container at the drain port and then open the
cover of the water tank filling port The coolant begins to drain into the container, and the body is turnec
right tilt to drain the coolant. Wipe the remaining coolant on the surface of all parts with a clean cloth, and then
replace the drain bolts and copper pads. It is recommended to replace them with new bolts and copper pads.
%%Add cooling liquid

Slowly pour new coolant into the filling port of the water tank filing port C, and do not cover the cover after
filling. Start the bike at idle for a few minutes and observe the liquid level. If it drops, continue to add. Repeat
the operation until it is full before closing the cover. Unscrew the cover of the auxiliary water tank D, add an
appropriate amount of coolant to it to keep the liquid level between "H" and "L".

CAUTION:

%Motorcycle should be well supported.

%Manipulation should start after the engine is completely cooled down.

%Cooling liquid is toxic. Avoid strictly eye or skin contact. For more details, see "Attention" of previous page.



%AS of July 19,2021,due to a change in the length of the bushings that come with the water tan| i

bolt at "a" changed from M6x22 to M6x30.

6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT a7

Fig.4 COOLING SYSTEM Water tank componenti—22<
COMPONENT P ADJ

z
o

PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1274200-08800Q = 7 ZDWHU SLSH FODPS 3

1241200-051000KD150-U auxiliary water tank connection water pig

D

1274200-08900Q = 7 ZDWHU SLSH FODPS 3

1241200-05400QKD150 EU engine water inlet pipe

1251112-002093M6x30 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc)

1241200-05500QKD150 EU small circulation water pipe

1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc)

1221200-05000QKD150 EU auxiliary water tank

Olo|N|o|O|~]|WIN]|F

1244200-069000ZT310EV auxiliary water tank leakage pipe

=
o

1241200-05300QKD150 EU engine outlet pipe

NI IR N R IR

11 1251100-10100Q¢Non E standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)

PROCEDURE:

Y Auxiliary water tank

After wearing waterproof gloves, use the hoop clamp to clamp the hoop under the auxiliary water pipe (1) and
move it toward the inside of the water pipe at the same time, unplug the water pipe B, and remove the hoop A.
Remove the hoop A at the water inlet of the right water tank, and then remove the water pipe B.

Use an 8# sleeve to remove the 2 bolts G that fix the auxiliary water tank H and then remove the auxiliary
water pipe from the bike, and pull out the leaking pipe | from the auxiliary water tank.

Water pipe

Remove the hoop C at both ends of the water inlet pipe D at the bottom left of the water tank and pull it out;
remove the two hoop C.

Move the bolts of the hoop C on the small circulating water pipe F on the upper left side of the water tank out
of the raised part of the water pipe joint, pull out the water pipe F from the water tank and remove the hoop.

% Water tank component

Refer to the previous steps to remove the small circulating water pipe F and the outlet pipe J, as well as the 4
pieces of hoops C.

Use an 8# sleeve to remove the bolts E and G on the left side of the water tank. Remove the bolt K at the
water inlet and the bolt G at the bottom.

Locate and unplug the water tank fan and then remove the water tank assembly.
CAUTION:

.Motorcycle should be well supported.Manipulation should start after the engine is completely cooled down.
.Manipulation should start after the engine is completely cooled down.

4Cooling liquid is toxic. Avoid strictly eye or skin contact. For more details, see "CAUTION" of previous page.
li/zﬁg not disassemble the hoop with too strong force. If not, it will cause permanent deformation and
Oseélasticity, which will lead to leakage of cooling liquid.



6-COOLING SYSTEM COMPONENT 48

Fig.5 COOLING SYSTEM Water tank component CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1221200-06900QKD150 EU water tank water inlet 1

2 1274200-08900Q = 7 ZDWHU SLSH FODPS 3 2

3 1241200-05200QWater tank water inlet connection water pipe 1

4 1271200-06600Q0KD150 EU water tank 1

5 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 2

6 1271200-081000KD150 EU water tank cover bracket 1

7 4021200-02400QKD150 EU radiator bracket 1

PROCEDURE:
,Water tank component
Remove pipe claB,then remove water tank water inketPull out the water pip€.
Y Water tank bracket
Using 8# sleeve remove 2pcs bétsake off the water tank cover brackeand the radiator brack&.

CAUTION:

%4Cooling liquid is toxic. Avoid strictly eye or skin contact. For more details, see "Attention" of previous page.
Do not disassemble the hoop with too strong force. If not, it will cause permanent deformation and
loseelasticity, which will lead to leakage of cooling liquid.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 49

Fig.1 FRONT FORK Throttle/clutch cable clearance adjustment, light h{ CHK
COMPONENT adjustment ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 KD150E G1 throttle return cable 1
2 KD150E G1 throttle accelerating cable 1
3 1154100-011000ZT250 E R clutch cable 1
4 1244200-046000ZT310EV clutch cable sheath 1

PROCEDURE:
Y2Throttle cable

Use an open-end wrench to loosen the lock nut 7 on the throttle accelerating cable B or the reténacabtern the
adjustment screw 8 to adjust the clearance to 2 to 4 mm. After the adjustment, lock the nut 7 again.
% Clutch cable

Fine adjustment:

Lift the protective rubber sleeve D on the clutch rocker arm to the elbow of the clutch cable C, loosen the nut 9 with
pliers, rotate the adjustment screw :, finally lock the nut 9, and then reset the dust jacket. After adjusting, pay attention to
the nut 9, the adjustment screw : and the groove of the rocker seat should be staggered to prevent the cable from coming
out.

Big adjustment:

If fine adjustment cannot be achieved, using 14# open spanner loosen the nuts < and =, rotate the adjustment screw ;,
and finally tighten the nuts < and =.

YLight height adjustment

The rider sits in the bike and straightens the bike. Another person inserts a PH2 type Phillips screwdriver (diameter 6mm)
into the hole near the lower link plate of the car, aligns the adjusting bolt, rotates clockwise to increase, and
counterclockwise to decrease the beam height.

CAUTION:
1. The motorcycle support should be fixed during disassembly to prevent accidents caused by incline.
Y Throttle line adjustment should be noted as follows:

After adjustment, ensure that the throttle can be reset automatically. It is forbidden to increase the idle speed of the engine
due to adjustment of the cable.

The engine idle speed rise cannot occur in the direction of rotation.

Checking the engine idle speed should be performed under the condition of a heat engine and should be at 1400 to 1600
rpm.

%The clutch adjustment should be noted as follows:

Excessive free travel can cause wear and malfunction of the clutch and gearshift mechanism.

After adjustment, be sure to stagger the nut, adjusting screw, and slot on the rocker arm to a certain position to prevent the
cable from coming out of the slot.
1Light height adjustment should be noted as follows:

Too low or too high light levels can affect safe driving. The height of the lights should be properly adjusted according to
whether there are changes in the weight of the occupants and the driver.

It is forbidden to adjust the light height during riding. It is advisable to adjust the road with a smooth road surface and a
straight line distance of about 150 meters without affecting traffic safety at night.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 50

Fig.2 FRONT FORK Replacement clutch calple CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1154100-011000ZT250 E R clutch cable 1
1244200-046000ZT310EV clutch cable sheath 1
PROCEDURE:

Y¥,Remove the cluch cable

Use an open-end wrench to loosen the nuts 8 and 9; fix the adjusting screw 7, rotate the nut 8 up to the top
of the thread of the adjusting screw, and screw the nut 9 to the bottom to completely separate from the thread.
Separate the clutch wire core connector from the bracket ;, close the nut 9 to the black sheath with one hand,
and remove the adjustment screw 7 from the bracket : with one hand.

First, the protective rubber sleeve B is retracted to the elbow and the nut < is loosened with the pliers; the nut
< and the adjusting screw = are rotated to the same position as the groove on the rocker arm, and remove the
cable from the rocker arm seat.

Remove the clutch cable.

Remove the protective sleeve B from the clutch cable
Ylnstall the clutch line

Put protective rubber sleeve B into clutch elbow.

After inserting the clutch line joint into the rocker arm, screw the nut < and the adjusting screw = to the
groove on the rocker arm.

Assemble the clutch cable into place according to the original alignment.

Rotate the nut 8 up to the top of the thread of the adjusting screw, and screw the nut 9 to the bottom to
completely separate from the thread.

Take the nut 9 close to the black sheath with one hand and insert the adjustment screw 7 into the bracket :
with one hand.

Insert the clutch core connector into the hole of the bracket ;.

Initially position the nut 8 first, adjust the free stroke adjustment in the clutch cable adjustment, and then lock
the nut 9.

Finally, reset the protective rubber sleeve B.

CAUTION:
%% The motorcycle support should be fixed during disassembly to prevent accidents caused by incline.
-Before replacing the clutch line, it is necessary to disassemble the seat cushion, fuel tank, liner, side



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 51

anggggngRK Replace the throttle calple igj

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 KD150E G1 throttle accelerating cable 1
2 KD150E G1 throttle return cable 1
3 1221200-05800Q0KD150 EU clamp 1
4 1224100-05100QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 2.5x100) 1
5 1244100-042000ZT250ER right handle bar rubber sleeve 1
6 ZT310EV1 right handlebar switch 1
7 1251100-219000QCross ball screw M5x30 1 after-sales

PROCEDURE:
YDisassemble the throttle cable

Use an 10# open-end wrench to turn the nut 8 of the throttle acceleratinghaabibe oil return cabl&
upside down, turn the nut : downwards out of the adjusting pipe 7; rotate the turntable on the throttle valve
clockwise, and turn the cylindrical joint of the fuel line from the turntable Remove; then move the adjustment
tube upwards over the bracket 9 on the throttle valve and pull outwards to separate the core from the bracket.
Similarly, remove the oil return line.

Use pliers to open the card of the line clamp C slightly, remove the throttle cable from the slot, and cut off the
cable tie D.

Hold the right hand switch F with your hand and using 5# inner hexagon socket remove the bolts < A =and
> then use a cross-signment remove the GoltSwitch the upper and lower parts of the switch.Pay atten tion
to the wiring when re-installing and can not press on any cables.

Remove the throttle cable from the right hand and remove the rubber sleeve E from the core turntable ?, and
then remove it from the cable hole in the lower part of the switch.
Y2Install the throttle cable

First pass the throttle cable into the cable hole in the lower part of the switch. Fit the cylindrical connector of the
throttle cable into the turntable ? on the right hand gripper E. Return the oil return line card to the limit slot
provided on the fuel line. Use a 5#inner hexagon socket lock the bolt < to a torque of 8 to 10 Nm. The switch
mounting hole is slightly twisted a few times for the rear bolt = and the bots is/locked after observing the
positioning hole and the direction of the lower part of the switch F. Finally, tighten the bolt = and tie the tie D.
Cut off the excess. Reset the sub switch and rocker assembly and note the symbol on the alignment switch.

Install the throttle cable into the slot of the hub clamp C.

Use an open hand to turn the nut 8 of the throttle refueling cable A or the return cable B up to the end, and
turn the nut : downwards to the adjustment pipe 7.

Put the oil return line into the bracket 9, and fit the connector into the turntable ;.

CAUTION: Put the oil line into the bracket 9, then turn the turntable ; to a certain angle, and then insert the connector.
¥ The motorcycle support should be fixed during disassembly to prevent accidents caused by inclikefer to the method of adjusting the gap to adjust the throttle line clearance; after adjusting the left and right

y:Before replacing the clutch line, it is necessary to disassemble the seat cushion, fuel tank, linerdigfiion of rotation, there should be no change in idle speed and flexible reset.
cover, etc. Lock nuts 8 and :.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 52

Fig.4 FRONT FORK Steering adjustmept CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251300-045000ZT250ES upper connection decoration nut(chromipg) 1 100N-m
2 1251500-05000QZT250E 6 XSSHU FRQQHFWLRQ JD|[VNHW (3 i3 1
3 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (environmental cdlor) 2 22 24N.m
4 1134100-007000ZT250ES Adjusting nut locking washer 1
5 1251300-046093Direction column adjusting screw nut M24X1 2
6 1244100-015000ZT250ES Adjusting nut rubber pad 1
7 =7 5 XSSHW ERYHU 1
8 1130900-02400(ZT250E S upper bead top 1
9 1130900-022000ZT250E S upper connect iron ball 2
10 1130900-026000ZT250E S upper steel bowl 2
PROCEDURE:

¥When the front fork is slightly swaying or when the direction handle is swung

Check if the pressure of the front tire is the recommended air pressure at room temperature: 250 kPa. If it is lower than the
recommended air pressure, the front tire pressure should be inflated to 350 kPa first, and then deflated to 250kPa. If it is
otherwise set the front wheel and turn to inspect the tire tread, if it is worn or deformed, the front tire needs to be replaced.
If no, continue to operate.
14Check steering device

Set up the front wheel and shake the lower part of the fork by hand to check if the steering shatft is loose or if the left and
right rotations are not flexible.

Adjust the adjustment nut:

Remove the trim nut A with a 30# ring spanner, remove the spacer B, and remove the bolt C with 6# inner hexagon
socket. The direction of the upper board assembly wrapped with a clean cloth and then placed to prevent scratches. Remove
the lock washer D; remove the upper adjustment nut E with a hook wrench and remove the pad F.

If the steering resistance is too large, turn the lower adjustment nut E counterclockwise. If the brake is slightly swaying or
swings, rotate clockwise. The torque is about 14N.m. It is appropriate.

When reassembling, the top adjusting nut only needs to be screwed to align with the bottom nut groove, so as not to over-
tighten to avoid excessive deformation of the pad F; the torque requirement of the decorative nut A is 100 Nm.

1, Steering bearing

If the above operation still can not rule out excessive steering resistance or stuck as follows:

Remove the adjusting nut E, remove the upper dust cover G, shaft ring H, and connecting ball I, remove the
directional column & front shock absorber & front wheel assembly, and check the shaft ring and the connecting steel ball
for abnormal wear or rust . At the same time, inspect the seat ring J in the standpipe in front of the frame for abnormal
wear or rust. The newly replaced conjoined steel ball should be evenly greased, pay attention to the amount of grease.
CAUTION:
14The motorcycle should be fixed before operation. The material should be protected during the disassembly to prevent
scratches.
14If the steering is adjusted too tightly, the steering force will be greater. If the steering is too loose, the front of the
motorcycle will be slightly shaken during braking, and adjustments must be made according to the actual needs of the
driver.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 53

anggggstRK Right hand componept igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-085000GB70.1M6x70 (stainless steel) 1
2 1131200-02700QKD150 EG1 right hand guard 1
3 Right rearview mirror 1
4 1244100-042000ZT250ER right handle bar rubber sleeve 1
5 1134100-032000ZT250ER Right handle rocker (Machine) 1
6 1100300-044004 ZT125T front disc main pump assembly(without 1
rocker arm)

1251100-121093Non E standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color) 2
8 1134100-019004ZT250ER half cover of right handle bar 1
9 1244100-095004ZT250E S Rearview mirror mounting hole rubber pjug 1

PROCEDURE:
Y>Hand guard
Using 5# inner hexagon socket remove Batiake off the hand guard B.
%Rearview mirror,right handlebar to put rubber sleeve
Using 5# inner hexagon socket remove Bgatke off the rearview mirro€,then take off the rubber sleeve
D.pull out the rubber plug 1.
Y%.Half cover of right handle bar
Hold the front disc brake main pump F with one hand, and remove the bolt G with a 6# inner hexagon socket.
remove the half cover of right handle bar H.

CAUTION:

%% The motorcycle should be fixed after horizontal support.

YsPeriodically check that the fluid level of the brake fluid is between 3/4 of the observation window.

Do not flush the cup directly with high pressure water.

% The small spacer of the rear view mirror anti-rotation limit slot needs to be aligned with the slot on the mirror
bar bolt.

% The right handlebar refers to the switch to replace the throttle line.

%The joint between the front disc brake main pump and the half cover should be aligned with the right hand to
match the triangle on the switch.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 54

anggggngRK Add brake fluid, rocker adjustmg igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1134100-032000ZT250ER Right handle rocker (Machine) 1
2 1100300-044000ZT125T front disc main pump assembly 1
3 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKH®Z 3| 1 3 7
4 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1 32N.m
PROCEDURE:

% Front disc brake main pump
Fix the front disc brake main pump, remove the bolt D and copper pad C with a 12# sleeve, and do not
disassemble if it does not need to be replaced. Always replace the tubing connector > at a high level to prevent
air from entering the tubing and cause brake failure. Also clean oil should be removed to prevent dripping onto
parts such as covers or mufflers. After replacement, be sure to continuously hold the swirendrtap the
disc brake main pump B to remove a small amount of gas entering the brake oil circuit, and confirm that the
brake is returned to normal.
Y“%Rocker
Rotating the adjusting nut ; can adjust the distance between the rocker arm and the handle rubber sleeve to
adapt to different driver's feel.
If you need to replace the rocker arm, use a 5# inner hexagon socket to fix the bolt :. Then use a 10# sleeve or
ring spanner to remove the nut <. Remove the baftd remove the rocker arm A.
Y¥%Add brake fluid
CAUTION: Before driving the motorcycle, check whether the brake fluid level is above the “LOWER” marking. If not,
¥ The motorcycle should be fixed after horizontal support and check. check the brake disc or brake disc for wear and whether there is any oil leakage or oil leakage in the brake
Y2 Periodically check that the fluid level of the brake fluid is at 3/4 of the observation window.  system. Abnormal needs to add brake fluid.
% If the liquid level is under "LOWER?", check the brake disc wear and brake system for leaks. ~ The brake fluid can only be added after the motorcycle is fixed horizontally.
% If you swallow the brake fluid, contact poison control center or hospital immediately; if you get infkemove the bolt 7 with a Phillips screwdriver and remove the upper Botlee cover plate 9, and the seal

your eyes, seek medical attention immediately after flushing with clean water. gasket=.
Y Keep brake fluid away from children and pets. Add DOT4 brake fluid to 3/4 of the transparent observation window of the front disc brake master pump.
% Do not flush the cup directly with high-pressure water. Be sure to clean the foreign body before reassembling it.

% Do not mix water, dust, impurities, and silicic acid or petroleum-based liquids, as this may cause
serious damage to the brake system.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 55

Fig.7 FRONT FORK | CHK
COMPONENT Replace the front brake p4 ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1100100-70400QKD150 EU front disk brake piece(SF627) 1 after-sales
1100100-570000ZT310ET front brake caliper mounting plate 1 after-sales
PROCEDURE:

%.Replace the front brake pad

Use a screwdriver to remove the iut

Remove pin 8 with a 5# inner hexagon socket.

Remove the brake pad A.

Clean out foreign matter such as dust on the outer edge of the piston.

Use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the bolt 9 on the front brake main pump assembly, remove the top cover
;, cover plate ;, and seal gasket <.

Push the piston in the direction of the arrow.

Restore the front disc brake main pump assembly, it must be accurately assembled in place.

Put a new brake pad, be sure to place the brake pad close to the card slot, as shown on the left.

Lock the pin 8 with a 5# inner hexagon socket.

Use a flathead screwdriver to lock the Aut

Repeatedly holding the brake handle until braking force is restored.
Y4Front brake caliper mounting plate

Remove the mounting plate B from the caliper. Be careful not to lose the shrapnel of the front brake caliper.

CAUTION:

% The motorcycle support should be fixed before operation.

Check the brake discs and brake discs regularly for wear. Regularly check if the brake fluid level in the
observation window of the front disc brake master pump is 3/4.

Yt is strictly prohibited to disassemble the oil pipe bolts and gas discharge nozzle bolts when replacing the
brake pads to prevent air from entering the pipeline and causing brake failure.

Do not shake the front after disassembling the front brake oil cup cover to prevent the brake fluid from
overflowing.

YLAfter replacing the brake pads, the new brake pads should be operated for about 300 km to fully run in order
to achieve the best braking effect. Take care to leave enough braking distance during running-in.

Ylt is recommended to replace brake pads in pairs with qualified maintenance units.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 56

Fig.8 FRONT FORK Front wheel compone CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (environmental cdlor) 4 20N.m
2 1094100-033000ZT250ER front wheel hollow shaft 1
3 1094100-00800(0ZT250ER front right sleeve 1
4 1100100-60100QKD150 EU front brake disc plate(300 x 4.5 / KD) 1
5 1251100-117093Non Estandard inner hex bolt M8x25(color zinc) 10 22 24N.m
6 1274200-05800Q0ABS induction ring (60 teeth) 1
7 1094100-036000ZT250ER front wheel right shaft sleeve 1
8 1094100-037000ZT250ER front wheel right fixed bushing 1
9 1230100-456000110 / 70E 17 (CMADO1) environmental vacuum tirg 1
10 1094200-063000ZT310ET black front vacuum spoke wheel compol 1 with valve
11 1094200-0580002T310 independent valve 1 after-sales
12 1091200-03200QKD150 EU bright black front rim (3.0 x 17) 1 )
13 | 1230200-006000HJ100 ED tire valve cap 1 A";VT]Z':'m
14 1230100-04700QEnvironmental vacuum tyre valve spile(BR12) 1
15 | 1230100-470000¢110/70-17 inner tube 1
16 | 1091200-02600dMatte Black Front Mesh Wheel (3.0 x 17) 1 Non't\i’rzcu“m
17 | 1230100-186004KD125 rim belt 1

PROCEDURE:

%Tire and wheel component

Remove the 2 bolts A on the left front shock absorber bottom "b" with a 6# inner hexagon socket. Hold the
front wheel firstand then remove the hollow shaft B with a 17# inner hexagon socket, remove the left sleeve C,
and move thefront wheel component downward to remove the right sleeve G and front wheel component.

Y2After replacing the tire, check for leaks and balance. . . .
i p .g o - Finally, use thehexagonal tool to remove the 2 bolts A of the right front shock absorber "a", remove the right
%Unqualified tire repair fluid may corrode rims and cause safety hazards. fixing leeve H

Ylnsufficient tire pressure may cause steering vibration, abnormal wear, etc.; summer tire pressure IS {00

high there is a risk of puncture. %Bra e d|§c, ABS ring gear . .
L,Maintenance items Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 5pcs Bolten take off the ABS ring ge&rand the disd.

) . . . 15Ti i
Tires: The tires should be regularly inspected for cracks, cracks, air pressure, etc. If the tread we&Tire and rim component

indicator has been worn out, the tire of the same specification type must be replaced. Refer to the fHlP4H{M Wheel assemblyDisassemble tire valve cap. Deflate the tire with tools. Then disassemble the
content of the manual for details. rear tirel with professional tire changing machine. Disassemble the tire Vdlvith suitable tool.

CAUTION:

Rim: Check the rim for any deformation, cracks, etc. Rotate the rim horizontally to check for Spoke wheel assemblyAfter removing the valve cap that comes with the independent valve K, vent the air
VWLFNLQJ VZLQJLQJ HWF 5LP VHDO 3 13 1 EHDULQJ Prfergrremoving the gpar tire. Use a 12# torx wrench to remove the nut, remove the washer, and then rt
Axle: Use a dial indicator to check for deformation and bending. valve.(The spoke wheel kit J includes an independent valve K).

Brake disc: After replacing the brake disc, the new brake disc should be operated for about 300 Non-vacuum:Remove the valve deEthen remove the nut that comes with the@revent the air before
kilometers to fully run in order to achieve the best braking effect. Be careful to leave enough brakir@gmoving the rear tire.Remove the fihen remove the inner tub®,and then remove the rim béltfrom the
distance during running-in. rear mesh wheé?.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 57

(F:Igl\%lli Cl):II\TI(E)l{I\I'I-'r FORK Front wheel component(Square Me i';?

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (environmental cdlor) 4 20N-m
2 1094100-033000ZT250ER front wheel hollow shaft 1
3 1094100-00800(ZT250ER front right sleeve 1
4 1100100-60100QKD150 EU front brake disc plate(300 x 4.5 / KD) 1
5 1251100-117093Non Estandard inner hex bolt M8x25(color zinc) 10 22 24N-m
6 1274200-05800QABS induction ring (60 teeth) 1
7 1094100-0360002T250-R front wheel right shaft sleeve 1
8 1094100-03700QZT250ER front wheel right fixed bushing 1
9 1230100-456000110 / 70E17 (CMADO1) environmental vacuum tirg 1
10 ZT310-T front spoke wheel (3.0x17/ 11.5/ without 1

valve mouth)
11 ZT310-T front aluminum wheel (3.0x17) 1
12 1184200-201000 ZT310 .tire pressure sensor (straight head 1
M10/reinforced)

CAUTION:
%%Use a suitable tool to support the motorcycle to prevent accidents caused by dumping during disassembly.
% Take care when disassembling tires and rims to prevent damage to the material.
YL After replacing the tire, check for leaks and balance.
PROCEDURE: YInsufficient tire pressure may cause steering vibration, abnormal wear, etc.; summer tire pressure is too high
YTire and Whéel component there .is arisk of.puncture.
. . Y2Maintenance items
Remove the 2 bolt# on the left front shock absorber bottom "b™ with a 6# inner hexagon socket. 'ﬂjgs: The tires should be regularly inspected for cracks, cracks, air pressure, etc. If the tread wear inc

the front wheel firstand then remove the hollow sfi&ftith a 17# inner hexagon socket, remove thg,een worn out, the tire of the same specification type must be replaced. Refer to the relevant content of the
left sleeve C, and move thefront wheel component downward to remove the right SBeawe front  manual for details.

wheel component. Finally, use thehexagonal tool to remove the 2/boltshe right front shock Rim: Check the rim for any deformation, cracks, etc. Rotate the rim horizontally to check for
absorber "a"remove the right fixing sleevel . VWLFNLQJ VZLQJLQJ HWF 5LP VHDO 3 13 1 EHDULQJ PRGHO
Y2Brake disc, ABS ring gear Axle: Use a dial indicator to check for deformation and bending.

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove 5pcs liptten take off the ABS ring ge&rand the dis®.  Brake disc: After replacing the brake disc, the new brake disc should be operated for about 300 kilometers to
%Tire and wheel component fully run in order to achieve the best braking effect. Be careful to leave enough braking distance during running-

Remove the valve cape Use a tool to release the air, Then use a professional tire puller to remd¥e the
rear tire U. Be careful to avoid the tire pressure sensor. Finally, use a 12# torx wrench to remove Y¥aEhe tire repair fluid should not be used because it will block the air vent of the pressure monitoring
valve nut¢ and the flat washer, and then remove the tire pressure sedsor sensor,resulting in dificulty in inflating or failure of tire pressure momnitoring .



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

58

anggggngRK Front mud board & wheel speed sensor comp .,i;j
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 1
2 1224100-04400QWheel speed sensor clamp 3
3 1251100-080094Non Estandard bolt M8x37(color zinc) 2
4 1224100-03700(QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 2
5 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
6 Wheel speed sensor 1
7 1251100-10200QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 9
8 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQJ 3 13 1T ({3 10
9 1244100-052000 % XIITHU UXEEHU RI 10DQJLQJ EXVKOLQ 3 13 1
10 | 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15 Acolor ziné 4
11 Front fender rear section assembly assembly 1
12 KD150 EG1 front fender front section 1
13 1274200-038000ZT310EX Front fender front oil outlet pipe fixed sqat 1 after-sales
14 | 1250402-001091 * % 37T BLYHW 1
PROCEDURE:

,Wheel speed sensor
Pull out the plug of the wheel speed sensor F; then remove 3 pcs Blathi off the beltingD.Using 4#
inner hexagon socket remove bBind G,take off the bolF.
Y4Front disc brake caliper
Using 8# sleeve remove bdltand using 14# sleeve remove b@tso that the caliper will hang down
naturally. It is forbidden to invert the caliper toprevent the air from entering and causing the brake to fail.
Y%Front mud board component
Hold the front mud board componet with your hand and then remove the &hwitis a 4#% inner hexagon
socket and remove the bushidgand cushion rubbér

Remove the front mudguard.remove the 4 bolts G with 4# inner hexagon, and remove the bushing H and the
cushion rubber |. Separate the rear section of the front fender K and the front section of the front fender L,

and then remove 4 clips J from the front section of the front fender.
The inside of the front mudguard can be protected with reticle or double-sided tape around theharethe

rivet N is ground off with a small sander, and then the fWend the fixing sed¥l are removed.

CAUTION:

%4The motorcycle support should be fixed during the disassembly process to prevent accidents caused byincline.

%Disassemble the oil pipe clamp and the sensor wire clamp should pay attention to the strength.

%4Pay attention to the strength when disassembling the front mud plate to prevent scratching the paint surface.

4Rivets need to be assembled with professional tools.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 59

Fig.10 FRONT FORK . | CHK
COMPONENT Head and headlights compone ADJ

PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1251100-102004Non-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless steél
1224100-010004ZT250ES swell nail
1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15A color zincA
1221200-07900dKD150 EG1 instrument decoration cover
1251100-101004Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)
1274100-057094)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1i3 1
1244100-052000Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73 A
1251200-033093Non-standard self-tapping bolt ST4.2x12

z
o

O[N]l |lWIN]|F
RPINININ|IFRIN]d O

PROCEDURE:
Y2Headlight assembly

Remove the 4 bolts A in Figure A and B with 4# inner hexagon, then pull out all the plugs, and remove the
entire head
Y2Instrument decoration cover

Remove the 2 bolts A in Figure C with 4# inner hexagon, take off the flange bushing F, the cushion rubber
G.then remove the 2 expansion nails B, use 5# inner hexagon to remove screws H,and remove the instrument
decoration cover D.
YL eft and right turn signal bracket assembly

Remove the 2 bolts E in Figure E with 4# inner hexagon, then remove the 2 expansion nails B in Figure F,
and take out the left and right turn signal components.

CAUTION:

%Pay attention to the force when removing the cable and unplugging the plug and the cable to avoid damage.
% The head unit should be supported during the disassembly process and protective measures should be taken
toprevent scratching the lamp cover or paint surface.

Y4Figure a is the unmounted state; Figure b is the assembled state; Figure c is the disassembled state.

%When assembling self-tapping screws must be perpendicular to mounting surface, otherwise it will
bedamaged,and the torque should not be too large.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 60

Qg&%ézgg_'l\_l TFORK Head and headlights component 1(Square NV i':)?
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
B 1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 6
2 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1113 1 2
3 1244100-05200QBuffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 13 1A 2
4 1251200-033093Non-standard self-tapping bolt ST4.2x12(color zin¢) 1
5 1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
6 1224100-010004ZT250ES swell nail 6
7 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 2
8 1221200-123000KD150 EGK meter decorative cover 1

PROCEDURE:
Y2Headlight assembly

Remove the 4 bolts A in Figure A and B with 4# inner hexagon, then pull out all the plugs, and remove the
entire head.
%Meter decorative cover , Left and right turn signal components

Remove the 2 bolts A in Figure C with 4# inner hexagon, take off the flange bBsligcushion rubber
C;Use 5# hex socket to remove self-tapping bolt D. then remove the 2 bolts E in Figure D with 4# inner
hexagon,remove the 2 expansion ngils Figure E,finally remove the 4 expansion n&ilé Figure F, remove
the meter decorative cover ,and turn signal components.

CAUTION:

%Pay attention to the force when removing the cable and unplugging the plug and the cable to avoid damage.
% The head unit should be supported during the disassembly process and protective measures should be taken
toprevent scratching the lamp cover or paint surface.

Y4Figure a is the unmounted state; Figure b is the assembled state; Figure c is the disassembled state.

%When assembling self-tapping screws must be perpendicular to mounting surface, otherwise it will
bedamaged,and the torque should not be too large.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 61

CAUTION:

Y4Protective measures should be taken toprevent scratching the lamp cover or paint surface.
% 11 BFrom Sep. 8E2021 Ethe bolts fixing the headlight bracket will be changed from the inner
hexagon bolts to the outer hexagonal bolts.

(Fllgl\l/ltgllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK Head and headlights compone igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1221200-11500QKD150-G1 turn light decorative cover (set) 2
2 KD150-G1 right head cover 1
3 1210412-025000KD150-G1 matte black headlight badge (ZONTES 1
4 1170300-06400QHJ125EK front right turn signal light 1
5 1221200-085000KD150 EG1 Right turn signal bracket 1
6 1274100-057094)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1i3 1 2
7 1251100-101004Non-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 4
8 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73 1A 1
9 1221200-084000KD150 EG1 left turn signal bracket 1
10 1170300-06300QHJ125EK front left turn signal light 1
11 | 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 3
12 KD150-G1 left head cover 1
13 | 1250105-138094GB5789M6x20A color zincA 2 1D
14 | 1251700-059093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLZBI3T 13 1 2
15 | 1240400-00700qHJ125E 3 battery holder buffer aprons 2
16 1020212-10000QKD150 EG1 headlight upper bracket 1
17 | 4021200-034021KD150-G1 headlight lower bracket (matte black ) 1
18 1274100-01800qAnti-hot plate sleeve, muffler 1
PROCEDURE:

YL eft and right turn signal components

Use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the screws on the turn signal decorative cover A, and remove the turn
signal decorative cover A. Grasp the left (right) turn signal and use a 17# open-end wrench to remove the nut
that comes with the turn signal, remove the spring washer and gasket that comes with it, and then remove the
turn signal.
% Left and right turn signal bracket assembly

Remove the bolt G with 4# inner hexagon, take out the flange bushing F, cushion rubber H,Busindg
disassemble the left turn signal bracket I, right turn signal bracket E, left head cover L, right head cover B.
Remove the splints K on the left hood L and right hood B.
Y2Headlight upper bracket

Remove bolt M with 10# sleeve, remove flange bushing N, and take out headlight upper bracket P.
Y.Bracket under headlight

Remove the 2 bolts G with 4# inner hexagon, and remove the headlight bracket Q.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 62

(Fll(g)l\l/li’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK Head and headlights compone igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
2 | 1274100-057099)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 i3 1 2
3 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73  7A 2
4 | 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15A color zincA 3
5 1171200-059000KD150 EG1 headlight 1
6 KD150 EG1 headlight decoration cover 1

PROCEDURE:
Y2Headlight components

Remove the two bolts A, take off the flange bushing B, the cushion rubber C, separate the headlight E and
the headlight decoration cover F, and remove the splints C on both sides.

CAUTION:
%The head unit should be supported during the disassembly process and protective measures should be taken
toprevent scratching the lamp cover or paint surface.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

63
Fig.13 FRONT FORK Speedometer compon ntCHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-040098GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x16(color Zinc)
KD150EU electronic instrument
3 1020212-099000KD150 EG1 Instrument Stand

PROCEDURE:
%Speedometer component

After finding the plug of the instrument, unplug it with 6# inner hexagon to remove the 2 bolts A, and remove
the instrument assembly.

Yelnstrument Stand

After fixing the instrument B, use a 10# sleeve to respectively remove the nut 9 and theBgasietome
with the instrument.

Separate the instrument bracket Cassembly from the instrument B.
Remov the side cover round rubBeirom the instrument support C.

CAUTION:

Y4Protective measures must be taken to prevent scratches on the instrument and decorative cover.
4Refer to the manual for details about the functions and setting methods of the instrument.

2When reinstalling the instrument, the torque of M6 nut is 8~12N.m. Excessive torque will easily break
on the instrument.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 64

Fig.13.1 FRONT FORK

COMPONENT Speedometer component(Square M *C?A;PJ(
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-040098GB70.1 inner hex bolt M8x16(color Zinc)
2 1241200-0620003M sponge rubber pad (50x15x2)
3 KD150-G1 electirc instrument(tyre pressure plate)
4 1271200-20800QKD150 EG1 Meter Bracket (Square Meter)
PROCEDURE:

%Speedometer component

After finding the plug of the instrument, unplug it with 6# inner hexagon to remove the 2 bolts A, and remove
the instrument assembly.

YsInstrument Stand

After fixing the instrument C, use a 10# sleeve to respectively remove the nut 9 and the8gaskebme
with the instrument.

Separate the instrument bracket Dassembly from the instrument C.
Remov the side cover round rubBeirom the instrument support D.

CAUTION:

Y4Protective measures must be taken to prevent scratches on the instrument and decorative cover.
4Refer to the manual for details about the functions and setting methods of the instrument.

2When reinstalling the instrument, the torque of M6 nut is 8~12N.m. Excessive torque will easily break
on the instrument.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 65

Fig.14 FRONT FORK Left hand componefht CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251100-121093Non E standard bolt M6x25(environmental color) 2
2 1134100-01700QZT250ER half cover of left handle bar 1
3 1184200-184004ZT310EV1 left handlebar switch 1
4 Left rear view mirror 1
5 1244100-041004ZT250ER left hand rubber sleeve 1
6 1131200-02600dKD150 EG1 Left Hand Guard 1
7 1250205-08500QGB70.1M6x70 (stainless steel) 1
8 1244200-046000ZT310EV clutch line sheath 1
9 1134200-011000ZT310EV left hand rocker arm assembly 1
10 1251300-073000GB/T6185 hexagonal nylon lock nut M6 (color zing) 1
11 1251100-198000QNon E standard hexagon socket bolt M6xA3 1 1
12 1134200-010000ZT310EVLeft hand rocker arm (CNC) 1
13 1184200-170000ZT310EV clutch switch 1
14 1244100-095000ZT250E S Rearview mirror mounting hole rubber pjug 1
15 1250201-039000GB818 cross recessed pan head screw M4x12 Acolou&*inc 1

PROCEDURE:
YL eft rear view mirror, left switch,hand guard

Remove the clutch line by referring to the "Replace Clutch Line" procedure. Remove the ,hand guard F, left
rear view mirror D,left switctCby referring to the steps in "Right Handle Assembly" and "Add Brake Fluid,
Adjusting Rocker Arm".

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remover 2pcs Baleke off the half coveB and the left hand arm assembly.
YLeft hand rubber sleeve

Use a blow gun to blow the left hand grip F and the direction between the tubes, and move the outer sleeve to
remove the left hand grip.Pull out the rubber plug |I.
.Replace the left hand rocker arm and clutch switch

Take off the rubber sleeve H.Then fix the Bolvith a 5# inner hexagon socket then remove thelnut

Remove the bol and remove the left-hand rocker akinand the rocker arm assembly

Rotate the adjusting n8t to adjust the distance between the rocker arm and the left handle to adjust the
rubber sleeve to adapt to different driver's hand feeling.

First remove the clutch switch plug, then use a cross screwdriver to remove the bolt O, remove the clutch
switchN.
CAUTION:
% The vehicle should be fixed before operation
% The disassembly and assembly of the clutch line is carried out according to the step of adjusting the clutch
cable.
Note the triangle symbol on the rocker arm assembly and the half cover seam alignment switch.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 66

Qg&té;x—? TFORK Left hand component(Square Me i';?
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250205-031091GB70.1M6x30(stainless steel) 2
2 1184300-01900QSecond Generation Left Handlebar Switch(TFT-50p) 1
3 1244100-095000ZT250E S Rearview mirror mounting hole rubber pjug 1
4 1184200-184004ZT310EV1 left handlebar switch 1
5 1244100-041004ZT250ER left hand rubber sleeve 1
6 1190100-426000KD150 E G1 left rearview mirror (enlarged version) 1
7 1131200-02600qKD150 EG1 Left Hand Guard 1
8 1250205-08500QGB70.1M6x70 (stainless steel) 1
9 1244200-046000ZT310EV clutch line sheath 1
10 1251300-073000GB/T6185 hexagonal nylon lock nut M6 (color zing) 1
11 1251100-198000QNon E standard hexagon socket bolt M6xA3 1 1
12 1134200-029051Left hand rocker arm assembly(dark gray matte) 1
13 1134200-0270531ZT310EV left handle bar rocker arm(dark gray majte) 1
14 1184200-170000ZT310EV clutch switch 1
15 1250201-039000GB818cross recessed pan head savew12 1

PROCEDURE:
YL eft rear view mirror, left switch,hand guard

Remove the clutch line by referring to the "Replace Clutch Line" procedure. Remove the ,hand guard G, left
rear view mirror F,left switctDby referring to the steps in "Right Handle Assembly" and "Add Brake Fluid,
Adjusting Rocker Arm".

Using 5# inner hexagon socket remover 2pcs Boteke off the generation Left handlebar switch B and the
left hand arm assembly Press the snap indicated by arrgtien take off the plug of the generation left
handlebar switch B,press the snap indicated by arithvn take off the plug of the left handlebar switch D.
YsLeft hand rubber sleeve

Use a blow gun to blow the left hand grip 8 and the direction between the tubes.at the same time,move the left
hand rubber sleeve out and remove it.Pull out the rubber plug C.
%Replace the left hand rocker arm and clutch switch

Take off the rubber sleeve I.Then fix the béltwith a 5# inner hexagon socket then remove thelnut
Remove the bolt and remove the left-hand rockerkaand the rocker arm assemihly

Rotate the adjusting n@tto adjust the distance between the rocker arm and the left handle to adjust the rubber
sleeve to adapt to different driver's hand feeling.

First remove the clutch switch plug, then use a cross screwdriver to remove the bolt O, remove the clutch

switchN.
¥ The disassembly and assembly of the clutch line is carried out according to the step of adjusting A¢rjon:
Clutch cable. %The vehicle should be fixed before operation

Y%Note the triangle symbol on the rocker arm assembly and the half cover seam alignment switch.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT

67

Fig.15 FRONT FORK Directional lever componeft CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 4044102-001051ZT250ES M8 bolt decorative buckle 4
2 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (environmental cdlor) 4
3 1134200-005000ZT310ER press block of handle bar(horenade) 1
4 1134200-008004ZT310ET direction handlebar 1

PROCEDURE:
Y:Directional components

Using a blade to pick up the decorative bucklghold the direction handB in one hand, and remove the bolt

B with a hexagonal tool in one hand; remove the clamp C and finally remove the directionbandle

CAUTION:

Y4Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of the instrument case and the decorative
cover.

2When assembling the clamping block, first tighten the 2 bolts at the front, and then tighten the bolts a
(close to the fuel tank side). Wrong sequence or diagonal locking may break the lock block.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 68

Fig.16 FRONT FORK Front shock absorber, upper plate comp CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251300-045000ZT250ES upper connection decoration nut(chromipg) 1 100N.m
2 1251500-05000QZT250E 6 XSSHU FRQQHFWLRQ JD|[VNHW (3 i3 1
3 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X35 (environmental cdlor) 6 25N.m
4 Left shock absorption 1 Includederefleqt
5 Right shock absorption 1 ive sheet
6 1174100-00100QZT250ES reflection light 2 after-sales
7 1251100-121093Non E standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color) 2
8 1181200-10100dKD150EG1 lock set 1
9 |1250501-007093(*% 3 HQYLURQPHQWDO FRORU 2

PROCEDURE:

Y Uplink board assembly

Locate the faucet lock plug and remove it; remove thérautd remove the shini. Remove the upper plate
bolt C.

Y4Front left and right shock absorption

Remove the bolt€ of the lower plate, and hold the shock absorber in the middle with one hand. Insert a
slottedscrewdriver into the slot of the upper and lower plates to slightly enlarge the slot clearance, and
disassemble the left shockabsorber D and the right shock abBorreder. Remove the upper plate assembly.
.Reflecting film

Reflective sheets are sold separately for sale (no replacement shock absorption). The heat-reflecting sheet can
be movedback and forth by a hot air blower to reduce the viscosity of the double-sided adhesive after being
heated, and the residualglue should be cleaned after removing the reflector.

Ysfaucet lock

Using 6# inner hexagon socket remove the ®altd gaskt,then remove the faucet lock H.

CAUTION:

%%Use a flat-blade screwdriver to enlarge the gap between the upper and lower joint plates without
applyingexcessive force to avoid damage.

When removing the shock absorption, move it in the direction of axis, do not rotate or swing to prevent
scratches on thesurface.

%4The motorcycle support should be fixed during the disassembly process to prevent accidents caused

Y4For the disassembly of the lower link board assembly, see the previous "steering adjustment”, which will not
be repeated here.



Old

New

7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 69

(Fll(g)l\l/llgllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK Uplink plate, direction handle block compo igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1134200-012000ZT310ER direction pad assembly 2 old
2 1274200-018000ZT310ER gasket of upper connecting board 4
3 1244200-008000ZT310ER buffer rubber of upper connecting board 4
4 1134200-004000ZT310ER upper connecting board(horfmade) 1
5 1251700-06500QZT310E5 EXVKLQJ 3 13 1 2
6 1251300-057093Non Estandard nut M10x1.5(dacromet) 2 old
7 1134200-039051ZT310ER direction pad M10x1.2B titanium A 2 New
8 1250105-280000GB5789 M10x1.25x60 (level 10.9 dacromet) 2

PROCEDURE:

%Uplink plate and spacer assembly

In order to facilitate the direction of the block, the direction and the upper block should be assembled first to
prevent the block from rotating during the disassembly process. The direction should be wrapped with cotton or
other soft materials to prevent scratching the paint surface.

Old:Remove the niE with a 14# sleeve and remove the gadketushion rubbe€, and bushinde.

New:Remove the bolt with a 14# sleeve and remove the gadketushion rubbe€, and bushingE.

Remove the upper plaike

The spaceA, the upper clamp and the direction handle are disassembled.

CAUTION:

Y4Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

2When reassembling, it is necessary to use the direction to ensure that the center and direction of the

both sides are coaxial with the center. First install 4 pieces of cushioning rubber into the upper plate and then
install the bushing separately. Make sure that the bushing is flush with the cushioning rubber, otherwise

be reassembled. When tightening the nut, ensure that the torque is 40N.m. Check the buffer for spillage and
reassemble if necessary.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 70

- CHK
(Fll(g)l\l/l?i’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system+ ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-10200QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 3
2 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQEB 13 HROR|U JLQH
3 1244100-052000 % XIIHU UXEEHU RI 1ODQJLQJ EXVKLQY 3 13 1
4 1221200-09700QABS hydraulic control unit protective cover 1
5 1241200-0620003M sponge pad (50x15x2) 2
6 1244100-081000Black foam single side tape 0.12
7 1251112-001093M6x16 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc) 3
8 1274100-007000ZT250E6 10DQJLQJ VOHHYH 3 13 1 @3
9 4021200-02700QKD150 EU hydraulic control unit bracket(twéstage 1
10 1244100-004000ZT250E S Flanging bushing buffer 2
PROCEDURE:

Y.Hydraulic control unit components

First use a 14# sleeve to loosen the bolts of the 4 disc brake oil pipes and then tighten them slightly to prevent
oil leakage.

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove bolt A, remove bushing B and cushion rubber C, then remove protective
cover D. The protective cover D is pasted with sponge rubber pad E and tape F.The length of the tape Fis 1
meter. Here you need to cut 2 sections of 60mm in length and paste it to the position shown in the figure

Press the snap indicated by arfdthen push the pushrod in the direction of ar®to unplug the cable
connector.

First remove the horn according to the steps of removig the horn from the frame assembly.

Use a 8# sleeve to remove the 3 bolts G at the bracket, and pull out the hydraulic control unit assembly.

Use a 4# inner hexagon to remove the 2 bolts A fixing the hydraulic control unit, and remove the bush H and
support component . Remove the cushion rubber J from the support 1.

CAUTION:

% The seat cushion, fuel tank component, side cover and right surrounding component must be removed in
advance.

:Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizonti

of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 71

ig. CHK
(Fll(g)l\l/l?i’gl?\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system[2 ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-248000QDisc brake oil pipe hexagon head bolt M10 x 1 x 20 4 18 20N.m
2 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKHWO3 | T 3 7
3 1100100-676000ZT310 hydraulic control unit (wet type) 1
4 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1 30 32N.m
5 1100300-044000ZT125T front disc main pump assembly(without ro 1
6 1134100-032000ZT250ER Right handle rocker (Machine) 1
7 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 1

PROCEDURE:
¥ Release brake fluid

Place holder to collect wasted brake fluid under the ABS hydraulic control unit.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the bilisith a 14# sleevé&take off the copper wash& and
4pcs oil pipes.

Afterthe brake fluid is discharged, remove the hydraulic control unit and wipe off the oil. Be careful not to let
the brake fluidcome into contact with the cable connector to prevent poor contact due to corrosion.

RC-HU is connected to the hydraulic control unit and rear brake caliper; RMC-HU is the rear disc brake main
pump; FC-HU is the front disc brake caliper; FMC-HU is the front disc brake main pump.
¥%FMC-HU

The oil pipe, front disc brake main pump, rocker arm assembly and disassembly refer to the previous steps in
"Adding brake fluid and rocker arm adjustment”.

CAUTION:

:Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizonti

of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

%1t is recommended to replace the two copper washers B at the same timewhen replacing the tubing. The bolts
A and (4) needn't to be replaced if they are not damaged.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 72

- CHK
(Fll(g)l\z/l(;’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system(3 ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-080094Non Estandard bolt M8x37(color zinc) 2
2 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)
3 1224200-127000ZT310ET front wheel WSS wire clip 1
4 1184200-045000DF30 wheel speed sensor 1
5 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1
6 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKH®Z 3| 1 3 7
7 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 3
8 1224100-04400QWheel speed sensor clamp 3
9 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 1
10 1271200-10000QKD150 EU disc brake front oil pipe bracket 1
PROCEDURE:
Y Release take fluid

Placethe oilpanunderthefront discbrakecaliper.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the lohvith a 2# sleeve; remove the copper washF. Using
144# sleeve remove 2pcs bolsthen take the front disc brake caliper from the shock absorber.

First remwe the wheel speed senddfrom the clampC, then remove theolt B and remove thevheelspeed
sensorD and the clampC from the front disc brake caliper. Organize the wheel speed sensoelitig.

Using 8# sleeve remove tokt 6 at the froit mud board.Removin2 pcs bolts on the bottom of the left water

tank,take off the oil pipe brackét

Cut the cable tid; remove the 3 clips H. Then remove the FC-HU tubing. If you need to replace theFC-HU
tubing, it is recommended to replace the two copper washatsthe same time; There is no need toreplace the
bolts E if they are not dmaged.

CAUTION:

:Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizonti

of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

Y1t is recommended to replace the two copper washers F at the same timewhen replacing the tubing. The bolts
E needn't to be replaced if they are not damaged.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 73

ig. CHK
(Fll(g)l\z/li’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system4 ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 2
2 1251100-121093Non E standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color) 2
3 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKH®Z 3| 1 3 7
4 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
5 1251100-102004Non Estandard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
6 1224200-003000ZT310E Z Rear disc brake pipe clamp 2
7 1184200-045000DF30 wheel speed sensor 1
8 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1
9 1224100-04400QWheel speed sensor clamp 2
PROCEDURE:
¥%RMC-HU

Cut the cable tie Aand find and remove the brake switch cable plug.

Refer to the steps of "Right footrest component-1" and "Right footrest component-2" take off the rear brake
main pump.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the brake fluid by referring to the procedure of adding the
brakefluid of the rear brake master pump. Use a 14# open end wrench to loosen the brake switch nut. Remove
the copper washer Cand the RMC-HU oil tubing.

%Wheel speed sensor

Remove the wheel speed sensor c&btonnector and pull it out. Pull the sensor cable out of the 2 pcs wheel
speed sensor clamps |. Remove the sensor wire after removing the 2 pcs disc brake tubin§ clamps

Using 4+# inner hexagon socket remove theBgitmove the exhaust rubber cap then take off the wheel speed
sensor cabl6.

%Rear disc brake caliper

Refer to the steps of removing the rear wheel assembly in the front, remove the rear axle nut and the r
adjuster, and then retract the rear axle to the left to remove the rear disc brake caliper assembly. Put the rear axle,
right chain adjuster and rear axle nut back into the rear fork.
¥>RC-HU

Place the oil pan under the rear disc brake caliper.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the bolts H with a 12# sleeve; remove the copper washers C. If
you need to replace the RC-HU tubing, it is recommended to replace the two copper washers C at the same
time; the bolts Hcan be replaced if they are not damaged.

CAUTION:

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

%1t is recommended to replace two copper washers (4) at the same time when replacing the oil pipe, rear
brakeswitch wire or disc brake main pump.

% The rear brake switch line is prohibited from rotating the rubber cap at the arrow indication. Replace
thisswitch wire. Be careful not to wrap the cable around the tool.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 74

(Fll(g)l\z/li’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system-A - igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-10200QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 2
2 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQEB 13 HROR|U JLQH
3 1244100-052000 % XIIHU UXEEHU RI 1ODQJLQJ EXVKLQY 3 13 1
4 1020412-093000KD150-G2 ABS hydraulic control unit protective caver 1
5 1241200-0620003M sponge pad (50x15x2) 3
6 1251112-001093M6x16 Hexagon flange bolts (color zinc) 2
7 1274100-00700QZT250E6 10DQJLQJ VOHHYH 3 131 @3
8 4021200-02700QKD150 EG2 hydraulic control unit bracket (A) 1
9 1244100-004000ZT250E S Flanging bushing buffer 1
10 1241200-07000QFlanging bushing buffer 1
11 1271200-192000)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQER 13 1 1
12 | 1251100-101004Non Estandard bolt M6x12(304 stainless steel) 1
PROCEDURE:

Y.Hydraulic control unit components

First use a 14# sleeve to loosen the bolts of the 4 disc brake oil pipes and then tighten them slightly to prevent
oil leakage.

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove bolt A, remove bushing B and cushion rubber C, then remove protective
cover D. The protective cover D is pasted with sponge rubber pad E.

Press the snap indicated by arrgéinen push the pushrod in the direction of ar@to unplug the cable
connector.

First remove the horn according to the steps of removig the horn from the frame assembly.

Use a 8# sleeve to remove the 2 bolts F at the bracket, and pull out the hydraulic control unit assembly.

Use a 4# inner hexagon to remove the bolt A and L. Remove the bush Haenad bracket component.
Remove the cushion rubber H and J from the bracket G.

CAUTION:

% The seat cushion, fuel tank component, side cover and right surrounding component must be removed in
advance.

-Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizont:

of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 75

(Fll(g)l\z/lsl’:’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system-A[2 igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-248000QDisc brake oil pipe hexagon head bolt M10 x 1 x 20 4 18 20N.m
2 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKHWO3 | T 3 7
3 KD150-G2 hydraulic control unit (A) 1
4 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1 30 32N.m
5 1100300-044000ZT125T front disc main pump assembly(without ro 1
6 1134100-032000ZT250ER Right handle rocker (Machine) 1
7 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 1

PROCEDURE:
¥ Release brake fluid

Place holder to collect wasted brake fluid under the ABS hydraulic control unit.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the bilisith a 14# sleevé&take off the copper wash& and
4pcs oil pipes.

Afterthe brake fluid is discharged, remove the hydraulic control unit and wipe off the oil. Be careful not to let
the brake fluidcome into contact with the cable connector to prevent poor contact due to corrosion.

RC-HU is connected to the hydraulic control unit and rear brake caliper; RMC-HU is the rear disc brake main
pump; FC-HU is the front disc brake caliper; FMC-HU is the front disc brake main pump.
¥%FMC-HU

The oil pipe, front disc brake main pump, rocker arm assembly and disassembly refer to the previous steps in
"Adding brake fluid and rocker arm adjustment”.

CAUTION:

:Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizonti

of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

%1t is recommended to replace the two copper washers B at the same timewhen replacing the tubing. The bolts
A and (4) needn't to be replaced if they are not damaged.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 76

(Fll(g)l\z/léll:’gllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system-A}3 igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-080094Non Estandard bolt M8x37(color zinc) 2
2 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel)
3 1224200-127000ZT310ET front wheel WSS wire clip 1
4 1181200-11800QWheel speed sensor(A) 1
5 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1
6 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKH®Z 3| 1 3 7
7 1251100-061093M6x22 Hex flang bolt thread level 8.8 (color zinc) 3
8 1224100-04400QWheel speed sensor clamp 3
9 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 1
10 1271200-10000QKD150 EU disc brake front oil pipe bracket 1
PROCEDURE:
Y Release take fluid

Placethe oilpanunderthefront discbrakecaliper.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the lohvith a 2# sleeve; remove the copper washF. Using
144# sleeve remove 2pcs bolsthen take the front disc brake caliper from the shock absorber.

First remwe the wheel speed senddfrom the clampC, then remove the bolt B and remove tigeelspeed
sensorD and the clampC from the front disc brake caliper. Organize the wheel speed sensoelitig.

Using 8# sleeve remove tokt 6 at the froit mud board.Removin2 pcs bolts on the bottom of the left water

tank,take off the oil pipe brackét

Cut the cable tid; remove the 3 clips H. Then remove the FC-HU tubing. If you need to replace theFC-HU
tubing, it is recommended to replace the two copper washatsthe same time; There is no need toreplace the
bolts E if they are not dmaged.

CAUTION:

:Be sure to disassemble the muffler and engine after they have cooled down completely. The horizonti

of thevehicle should be fixed before disassembly and assembly work.

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

Y1t is recommended to replace the two copper washers F at the same timewhen replacing the tubing. The bolts
E needn't to be replaced if they are not damaged.



7-FRONT FORK COMPONENT 1

(Fll(g)l\z/ligllq\l(ém:ll—' FORK ABS brake system-A 4 igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1224100-03700QGrade 0 flame retardant tie (black 3.6x295) 2
2 1251100-121093Non E standard bolt M6x25 (environmental color) 2
3 1251513-013000'LVF EUDNH SLSH FRSSHU ZDVKH®Z 3| 1 3 7
4 1251100-10100QNon Estandard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
5 1251100-102004Non Estandard bolt M6x16 (304 stainless steel) 2
6 1224200-003000ZT310E Z Rear disc brake pipe clamp 2
7 1181200-11800QWheel speed sensor(A) 1
8 1251100-11200(QDisc brake pipe bolt M10x1 E22 1
9 1224100-04400QWheel speed sensor clamp 2
PROCEDURE:
¥%RMC-HU

Cut the cable tie Aand find and remove the brake switch cable plug.

Refer to the steps of "Right footrest component-1" and "Right footrest component-2" take off the rear brake
main pump.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the brake fluid by referring to the procedure of adding the
brakefluid of the rear brake master pump. Use a 14# open end wrench to loosen the brake switch nut. Remove
the copper washer Cand the RMC-HU oil tubing.

%Wheel speed sensor

Remove the wheel speed sensor c&btonnector and pull it out. Pull the sensor cable out of the 2 pcs wheel
speed sensor clamps |. Remove the sensor wire after removing the 2 pcs disc brake tubin§ clamps

Using 4+# inner hexagon socket remove theBgitmove the exhaust rubber cap then take off the wheel speed
sensor cabl6.

%Rear disc brake caliper

Refer to the steps of removing the rear wheel assembly in the front, remove the rear axle nut and the r
adjuster, and then retract the rear axle to the left to remove the rear disc brake caliper assembly. Put the rear axle,
right chain adjuster and rear axle nut back into the rear fork.
¥>RC-HU

Place the oil pan under the rear disc brake caliper.

After wearing the waterproof gloves, remove the bolts H with a 12# sleeve; remove the copper washers C. If
you need to replace the RC-HU tubing, it is recommended to replace the two copper washers C at the same
time; the bolts Hcan be replaced if they are not damaged.

CAUTION:

% The precautions for brake fluid are described in the previous section.

%1t is recommended to replace two copper washers (4) at the same time when replacing the oil pipe, rear
brakeswitch wire or disc brake main pump.

% The rear brake switch line is prohibited from rotating the rubber cap at the arrow indication. Replace
thisswitch wire. Be careful not to wrap the cable around the tool.



8-FUEL TANK COMPONENT 78

Fig.1 FUEL TANK Fuel tank compone CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1224100-010000ZT250ES swell nail 6
2 1250205-023000GB70.1 inner hexagonal M8X38 color zincA 2
3 1244100-023000ZT250ES fixed cushion block 1
4 1244100-020000ZT250E S tank pressure glue 2
5 1244100-053000Z2T250-S fuel tank gasket 2

PROCEDURE:
Y4Fuel tank component

Use the key to unlock the cushion lock and remove the cushion. Follow the steps for removing the sid
remove the left and right side covers.

Take out the expansion nails athe 3 locations shown in the figure, and then remove the upper left en
assembly.

Open the mushroom buttons at &, and 9.

Use the same method to remove the upper right surroungding assembly.

Use 6# inner hexagon to remove 2 bBltsake off the cushion fixing block C, and remove the rubber
D.Rubber pad D does not need to be removed if it does not need to be replaced.

One person lifts the rear part of the fuel tank slightly, and one person unplugs the high-pressure fuel pipe plug
: and the fuel pump plug ; on the right side of the bike. Notice that the buckle of the fuel pump plug is on the
inside and cannot be removed forcibly. Unplug the fuel pipe < and the USB plug = connected to the dump
valve of the carbon canister on the left side of the bike.

Grab the head of the fuel tank assembly with one hand and pull it back, and with the other hand, grab the rear
part and lift it up and shake it left and right. Remove the fuel tank assembly from the bike and place it.

CAUTION:

% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the paint surface.
%When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.

%When removing the high-pressure oil pipe, be sure to wait until the engine and muffler are completely
cooledbefore operating to prevent accidental ignition of the fuel and cause fire.

YsFireworks, answering or dialing should be strictly prohibited near the car-breaking site to prevent accidents.
A small amount of fuel leakage is required when the high-pressure oil pipe sub-assembly is pulled out, andthe
fuel should be prevented from dripping to the outside of the engine or the muffler.

%1t is recommended to use the oil pump to pump out the fuel or consume the fuel before disassembling the
tankassembly.

%You can watch the detailed operation in "KD150-G1 Upgrade Tubing and Cable Layout Guidance Video".



8-FUEL TANK COMPONENT 79

Fig.2 FUEL TANK Fuel tank cover compong CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 6
2 | 1274100-057099)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 i3 1 4
3 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73  7A 4
4 1221200-07700QKD150 EG1 left surround upper inner shell 1
5 1224100-010000ZT250ES swell nail 2
6 1221200-08100dKD150 EG1 fuel tank left front grille 1
7 1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
8 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 8
9 KD150-G1 left decorative cover the upper part 1
10 1221200-078000KD150 E G1 right surround upper inner shell 1
11 | 1221200-082004KD150 EG1 fuel tank right front grille 1
12 KD150 E G1 right decorative cover s the upper parf 1

PROCEDURE:

%Upper surrounding assembly:

Left Upper surrounding assembly: use 4# inner hexagon to remove 3 bolts A, take out flanging bushing B,
flanging bushing buffer glue C, and then use 4# inner hexagon to remove bolt G, take out expansion nail E,
Disassemble the left front grille F of the fuel tank and the upper left enclosure inner shell D, and finally remove
the splint H on the upper left enclosure 1.

Right Upper surrounding assembly: use 4# inner hexagon to remove 3 bolts A, take out flanging bushing B,
flanging bushing buffer glue C, then use 4# inner hexagon to remove bolt G, take out expansion nail E,
Disassemble the right front grille K of the fuel tank and the upper inner shell J of the right enclosure, and
finally remove the splint H on the upper right enclosure L.

CAUTION:
%%The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the paint surface.



8-FUEL TANK COMPONENT 80

Fig.3 FUEL TANK Fuel tank cover componen CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 USB chargingcable 1
2 KD150 E G1 fuel tank right decorative cover 1
3 1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 4
4 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 2
5 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1113 1 2
6 1244100-05200QBuffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 13 1A 2
7 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 4
8 KD150-G1 fuel tank left decorative cover 1
9 1050956-01100QT02 built-in fuel pump (ZT-G1) 1
10 | 1250105-137093GB5789M6x16Acolor zincA 8

PROCEDURE:

%USB charging cable

Rotate the knob indicated by the arrow in the figure counterclockwise for a few turns, then take out the knob,
and take out the USB charging cable from the front end.
YFuel tank left and right decorative cover

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove 4 bolts C and 2 bolts D, take off the flange bushing E and cushion rubber
F, then the left and right decorative covers of the fuel tank can be removed. Remove the upper splint G after
removing the decorative cover of the fuel tank.
YFuel pump assembly

After the fuel tank component is placed upside down, remove 8 pcs bolts J with a 10# sleeve.

When the fuel pump ? is removed, the float connecting rod cannot be bent or bent to avoid inaccurate
oildisplay.

CAUTION:

% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the paint surface.
2When reassembling the fuel pump, be sure to clean the joint surface of the fuel pump sealant and the
When locking the bolt, the position should be locked to ensure uniform deformation of the seal gasket.



8-FUEL TANK COMPONENT 81

Fig.4 FUEL TANK Fuel tank compone CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 ZT125-V fuel tank right round standard
2 KD150EG1 Fuel Tank Front Sticker
3 1181200-101000KD150EG1 lock set
4 KD150 EG1 fuel tank rear label
5 | 1240300-021004HJ125E6 pod glass striph1.5mA 0.33
6 KD150EG fuel tank left round badge
7 Fuel tank
PROCEDURE:

YFuel tank sub-assembly

Remove the rubber strip E from the fuel tank G.

Use the key to remove the fuel tank cover lock (3). Note: The direction indicated by the arrow is the front of
the bike. Do not install the fuel tank lock backwards, otherwise the fuel tank will be damaged.

Turn the fuel tank over, remove the dump valve 7 at the bottom in the direction of the arrow, and then remove
the fuel pipe 8 connecting the fuel tank.

Note: The check valve 9 is not connected to any part of the fuel tank.

CAUTION:
%% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process to prevent damage to the paint surface.



9-SURROUNDING COMPONENT 82

Fig.1 SURROUNDING Surrounding compong] CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 6
2 | 1274100-057094)0ODQJILQJ EXVKLQX3 i3 1§ 6
3 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73  7A 6
4 1224100-010004ZT250ES swell nail 4
5 1244100-00200(QZT250ES Side cover round rubber 2
6 1251100-101000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 2
7 KD150 EG1 right lower part 1
8 1221200-07600QKD150-G1 the middle cover 1
9 KD150-G1 left lower part 1
10 | 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 4
PROCEDURE:

%%Surrounding components

First refer to "Remove the crash bar" to remove the crash bar. Use 4# inner hexagon to remove 4 bolts A, take
off the flange bushing B and cushion rubber C. Break off the mushroom buckle connecting the fuel tank
decoration cover component and the surrounding component at the arrow point, and remove the surrounding
component.

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove 1 bolt A and 1 bolt F on the lower right of the surrounding F, remove the
flange bushing B, cushion rubber C, remove the 2 expansion nails D, 2 sides of the lower right surrounding
cover round rubber E. Use the same method to remove the parts on the left surrounding lower part |, remove
the surrounding middle part H, and finally remove the 4 clip J on the right surrounding lower part G and the
left surrounding lower part |.

CAUTION:

%41f you need to remove the surrounding bracket, please refer to the steps of "Frame & Engine Combination 2".
% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process.

%When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.



10-SIDE COVER COMPONENT 83

Fig.1 SIDE COVER Side cover componert CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 Left side cover 1
1244100-002000ZT250E S Side cover round rubber 10
Right side cover 1
PROCEDURE:

4Side cover assembly
Grasp both endé of the left side cover A and pull it out.
Grasp the lower edge & of the left side cover A and pull it out, and remove the left side cover A.
Remove the right side cover C in the same way.
There are 4 pieces of side cover round rubber (2) assembled on the frame and 6 pieces on the rear cover.

CAUTION:
% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process.
%When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 84

Fig.1 REAR COVER Rear armrest asseley—CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 4021200-036021KD150-G1 right rear rack (matte black ) 1

2 4021200-035021KD150-G1 left rear rack (matte black ) 1

3 1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 4

4 1251100-123093Non-standard bolt M8x25 (color zinc) 4

5 1224100-010004ZT250ES swell nail 4

PROCEDURE:
%Rear armrest assembly
Remove the rear armrest: use 4# inner hexagon to remove 4 bolts C, then use 14# sleeve to remove 4 bolts D,
and finally remove 4 expansion nails E. First grasp the position 7 with your left hand, and then grasp the
position 8 with your right hand, and slightly lift the position 8 and rotate it counterclockwise about a quarter
turn to remove the rear armrest.
Installation of the rear armrest: first snap the small convex platform at 9 into the groove of the rear cover.
Note: The inner wall at 9 is between the rear cover and the electrical device box. Then snap the platform at :
into the groove on the electrical device box. Finally, install 4 expansion nails E, 4 bolts D, and 4 bolts C.

CAUTION:

Y% The cushion need to be removed in advance.

% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process.

%.When reassembling, first check if there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when tightening
the bolt.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 85

(F;(g)I\ZA Fl? SQEN(EI_OVER Left part of the rear cover igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
2 1274100-057094)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1i3 1 1
3 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73  7A 1
4 1224100-010000ZT250ES swell nail 2
5 1244100-00200(QZT250ES Side cover round rubber 3
6 1251200-038093Non-standard self-tapping screwST3.9x12(color zihc) 3
7 1221200-07500QKD150 EG1 Rear skirt decoration board 1
8 1271200-13100QKD150 EG1 Barbed Wire for Rear Skirt 1
9 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15 2
10 KD150-G1 left rear tail cover 1
PROCEDURE:

% The left part of the rear cover

Use 4# hex socket to remove bolt A, remove flanging bush B, cushion rubber C, then remove expansion nalil
D, and finally pull out the mushroom button at 7, then the left part of the rear cover can be removed.

Remove the nail F, remove the tail skirt decorative board G,wire mesh H, remove the clip |, and the side
cover round rubber J.

CAUTION:

14The cushion,side cover, rear armrest need to be removed in advance.

% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process.

When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 86
ggag SSENCEI_OVER Right part of the rear covier igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 1
2 1274100-057094)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1i3 1 1
3 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73  7A 1
4 1224100-010004ZT250ES swell nail 2
5 1244100-002004ZT250ES Side cover round rubber 3
6 1251200-038093Non-standard self-tapping screwST3.9x12(color zihc) 3
7 1221200-07500Q0KD150 EG1 Rear skirt decoration board 1
8 1271200-13100Q0KD150 EG1 Barbed Wire for Rear Skirt 1
9 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15 2
10 KD150 EG1 right rear cover (titanium matte) 1
PROCEDURE:

% The right part of the rear cover

Use 4# hexagon socket to remove bolt A, take off the flange bushing B, cushion rubber C, then remove the

expansion nail D, and finally unplug the mushroom button at 7, then the right part of the rear skirt can be

removed.

Remove the self-tapping nail F with a cross screw, remove the tail skirt decorative board G, wire mesh H,

remove the splint |, and the side cover round rubber J.

CAUTION:
1,The cushion,side cover,

rear armrest need to be removed in advance.

% The parts should be protected during the disassembly process.
%When removing the buckle, pay attention to the strength to prevent damage to the buckle.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT

87

Fig-4 REAR COVER Taillight compone CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 3

2 | 1274100-057099)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 i3 1 3

3 1244100-052004Buffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 73  7A 3

4 1221200-07400QKD150 EG1 Rear mud plate bottom cover 1

5 | 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 3

6 1171200-06000QKD150 EG1 Rear Taillight 1

PROCEDURE:
Y Talllight assembly

Use a 4# inner hexagon to remove the bolt A in Figure A, remove the flanging bush B and the cushion rubber

C, and then take out the bottom cover plate D of the rear mud plate.
Use 4# inner hexagon to remove bolt A in Figure B.

Unplug the tail light plug

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove the bolt A in Figure C, remove the flange bushing B and the cushion rubber

C, then the rear tail light c

at 7.

an be removed. Remove the splint E.

Note: When installing the rear taillight, the grooves at 8 and 9 must be inserted into the rear fender.

CAUTION:

14The cushion, rear armrest need to be removed in advance.

%% The material should be protected during discomponent to prevent scratching the lamp.

%Never pull the cable directly.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 88

Fig.5 REAR COVER T chk
COMPONENT Rear mud board assembl D

PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1251100-102004Non-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless steél
1274100-057094)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1i3 1
1244100-05200qBuffer rubber of flanging bushind 3 13 1
1224100-010000ZT250ES swell nail
1251100-101000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl
1244100-00600(ZT250ES rear liceness rubber buffer
1221200-068000KD150 EG1 rear license plate bracket
1271200-17700QKD150 EG1 rear mud board bracket (integrated)
1174100-00200(ZT250ES rear reflector

z
o

A

olo|~v|lo|lu|r|lw|N]|R
RlRr|lkr|Rr[N]Rrla]la|lo

PROCEDURE:
%Rear fender assembly

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove the 2 bolts A in Figure A, remove the flange bushing B, cushion rubber (3),
and remove the expansion nail D.

Use 4# inner hexagon to remove bolt E, pull out all the plugs on the rear mud plate, and remove the rear mud
plate.

Use a 4# inner hexagon to remove the 3 bolts A in Figure B, remove the flange bushing B and cushion rubber
C and remove the rear license plate bracket from the rear fender bracket. Pull out the cushion rubber H from the
rear license plate bracket |I.

Use a 10# torx wrench to remove the nut 7 and washer that come with the rear reflector, and remove the rear
reflector and the rear fender plate bracket from the rear fender plate.

CAUTION:
%Never pull the cable directly.
% The taillight assembly, rear armrest need to be removed in advance.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 89

ang SQEN(EI_OVER Rear mud board assembl igj
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1221200-11500QKD150-G1 turn light decorative cover (set) 2
2 1170300-06500qHJ125EK rear left turn signal light 1
3 1170300-06600qHJ125EK rear right turn signal light 1
4 1174200-02100QZT310-X Liensed lights 1
5 1221200-073004KD150 EG1 rear mud board 1

PROCEDURE:
% Turn signal light decorative cover
Unscrew the 2 screws that come with the turn signal decorative cover, and remove the turn signal decorative
cover.
% Turn signal light assembly
Use a 17# torx wrench to remove the 2 nuts that come with the turn signal, take out the spring washer and
gasket, and remove the left and right turn signal.
YLicense light assembly
Remove the 3 self-tapping screws that come with the license plate light with a cross-shaped screw, ai
the license plate light.

CAUTION:

%Never pull the cable directly.

% The taillight assembly, rear armrest need to be removed in advance.

,When reassembling, check if there is any pressure on the wire to prevent it from tightening.Short circuit
caused by bolts. Pay attention to the lamp connector, do not insert the wrong, turn left Green + orange;

signal is green + blue; license plate light is green + pink.

,When assembling self-tapping screws come with the license plate light, it must be perpendicular to mounting
surface, otherwise it will bedamaged,and the torque should not be too large.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 90

Fig.7 REAR COVER Battery pac CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl 2

2 1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 113 1 2

3 1244100-05200QBuffer rubber of flanging bushindh 3 13 1A 2

4 1224100-010004ZT250ES swell nail 2

5 1221200-113000KD150 E G1 electric device box upper cover 1

6 Starting relay 1

7 1221200-131004KD150-GK battery positive plate 1

8 1244200-111000ZT310 gel battery strap 1

9 1184200-099000ZT310 colloid battery (6-FM-10/10Ah) 1

10 Controller-ZT152MI (Euro 5) 1 ECU
PROCEDURE:

%%The upper cover of the electrical device box

Remove 2 bolts A with 4# inner hexagon, take off the flange bushing B, cushion rubber C, and then take out
the expansion nail D. Take out the upper cover of the electrical device box E.
4Gel battery assembly

First take out the battery strap H, then pull up the gel battery | to fix it, pull off the black protective cap to
remove the negative pole; then pull off the red protective cap to remove the positive pole; remove the battery.
When reinstalling, connect the positive pole first, and then the negative pole. Pull out the fuse box and the
starting relay from the bottom of the rear cover without removing it; the ECU plug does not need to be pulled
out.
4Battery positive electrode protective rubber

After assembling the battery, be sure to check whether the center of the protective rubber G is aligned with the
center of the positive pole, and whether the red protective cap is properly covered with the positive pole
the positive electrode of the battery from directly contacting the frame.

CAUTION:

Y4Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.

%When reassembling, check whether there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when tightening
the bolt.

4Since the end of August 2020, the battery positive electrode protective rubber will be cancelled.



11-REAR COVER COMPONENT 91
Fig.8 REAR COVER Electrical device box compone CHK
COMPONENT ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1250303-010093GB6177.1M6Acolor zinc A 2
2 1251100-102004Non-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless steél 4
3 1221200-07200QKD150 EG1 rear skirt mounting cover 1
4 1251100-122093Non-standard bolt M8x16 (environmental color) 4
5 1251700-058093)0ODQJLQJ EXVKLQEB 113 1 4
6 1240300-071004Flanging bushing rubbeA 3 13 TA 4
7 1251300-063093Plywood M6x11x15Acolor zincA 2
8 1271200-14400QKD150 EG1 battery holder (gel battery) 1
9 1240300-00700QHJ125E 6 Battery rubber gasket 4
10 1221200-07000QKD150 EG1 electric device box 1
11 1224200-0400002T310 Electric parts box lower cover 1

PROCEDURE:

%.Rear cover bottom assembly
Remove bolt B and nut A with 4# inner hexagon and 10# torx wrench.

Remove the rear cover C installation cover, use 6# hexagon socket to remove the bolt D, remove the flange

bushing E, cushion rubber F, you can pull down the entire rear cover and remove the entire rear skirt.

Take out the battery holder H from the rear cover J. The battery rubber pad | is a double-sided tape pasted

on the battery holder H.
Remove the clips G.

CAUTION:

%4 The cushion,side cover, rear armrest ,part of the rear cover,taillight, rear fender assemblyneed to be removed in
advance.

Y%4Protect protective measures to prevent scratching the appearance of parts.
,When reassembling, check whether there is any pressure on the wire to prevent short circuit when tightening
the bolt.



12-CUSHION COMPONENT 92

Fig.1 CUSHION cushion componohe CHK
COMPONENT Poner—r—3
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME QTY | REMARKS

1 1200100-43400(Q150-G cushion
1244100-024000ZT250ES cushion front rubber
1244100-022000ZT250ES cushion rubber
1244300-033000ZT350 cushion rubber

4 1244100-025000ZT250E S round cushion rubber

Old
New

DIN|IN|IN]P-

PROCEDURE:
¥2Remove the cushion
Insert the key, turn it counterclockwise, and take off the cushion when you hear a "click".
%Assembly cushion
When assembling the cushion, check whether all the cushion rubbers are complete. Insert the front part of the
cushion first. After the assembly is in place, shoot the rear part of the cushion firmly. When you hear the "click"
sound, it indicates that the cushion lock has been assembled.
%,Cushion rubber purchased separately
The corresponding installation position is shown in the lower left figure.

CAUTION:
Y% The motorcycle should be fixed before operation.
%%Cushion can cause accidents if it is not installed properly.



13-MUFFLER COMPONENT 93

Fig.1 MUFFLER CHK

COMPONENT Muffler component ADJ

NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1251100-102000QNon-standard bolt M6x14304 stainless stedl
1274100-057093)ODQJLQJ EXVKLQX3 1113 1
1244100-05200QBuffer rubber of flanging bushinh 3 13 1
1070100-20200QKD150-U engine exhaust seal pad
1251300-058093Hexagonal nut (color zinc)
1250105-021091GB5789 M8x90AWhite zincA
1250303-011093GB6177.1 M8(environmental color)

A

Njo|loa|lh|WIN]E
[N PN FNY IS N N NS

PROCEDURE:

%.Remove the muffler componet

First remove the crash bar, then use the 4# inner hexagon to remove the 4 bolts A of the surrounding assembly,
remove the flange bushing B, cushion rubbera@d finally pull out the 4 buckles at the arrow to take it out
surrounding components.

Using 12# sleeve fix the head of the Bolising 13# ring spanner remove the @then take off the bok.

Hold the buffer component then use 6# inner hexagon socket or 12# sleeve removeE the nut

Hold the bottom of the fender return pressure package with one hand, and grab the flange at the exhauster to
remove it. Wrap the flange with a rubber band or rope to prevent the flange from moving back and forth on the
front elbow and causing scratches.

Take off the exhaust seal pad D from the exhaust.

CAUTION:

%% The parts should be protected during disassembly to prevent damage to the paint.

% The muffler should be completely cooled before it is disassembled.

%Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.

% The muffler nozzle needs to be protected. If there is any deformation, it may cause air leakage.

%1t is recommended that new seals be replaced each time the muffler front assembly is removed to prevent
airleakage.



13-MUFFLER COMPONENT 94

Fig.2 MUFFLER Muffler component CHK
COMPONENT ADJ
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION

1 1251900-055093KD150 EU muffler suspension bushing 1
2 1241200-04500QKD150 EU muffler suspension cushioning rubber 2
3 1274100-0680992T310 Muffler flanging bushing 1
4 1251100-10200QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 3
5 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 5
6 1032112-014000KD150 E U muffler tail cover rear 1
7 KD150 EU muffler tail cover front 1
8 KD150 EU muffler antiE scalding 1
9 1251100-101000QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
10 KD150 EU muffler 1

PROCEDURE:

%.Muffler componet

Take off the bushingand bushingC.

Take off 2pcs cushion rubBefrom the mufflerJ.

Using 4# inner hexagon socket 2pcs blfix the muffler tail cover reaf,take off the spring pad E,then
remove the muffler tail cover rebr

On the back of the muffler arifscaldingH using 4# inner hexagon socket remove theltfottthe muffler
tail cover frontG,take off the spring pad E.

Grasp the mulffler tail cove® then using 4# inner hexagon socket remove thebDhaike off the spring pad
E.Then take off the muffler tail coves.

Hold the muffler antEscaldingH by one hand,another hand using 4# inner hexagon sockett remove the bolt
I,take off the spring pad E,then remove the muffler afiicaldingH.

CAUTION:
%4Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.



13-MUFFLER COMPONENT

95

anécl;/lNUEF[\']:'IFER Muffler component 2(MSE8.0/Square Me i';?
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 | 1020243-0980007T350 Muffler gaskedA 3 i3 1 A 2
5 1244300-02400( ZT350EGK EH1 Muffler suspension cushioning 5
rubber
3 1020243-0970002T350 Muffler flanging bushing 2
4 1251100-10200QNon Estandard bolt M6x16(304 stainless steel) 2
5 1250501-010000*% 3 VSULQJ SDG 4
6 KD150 EU muiffler tail cover rear 1
7 KD150 EU muffler tail cover front 1
8 KD150 EU muffler antiE scalding 1
9 1251100-10100QNon-standard bolt M6x12 (304 stainless steel) 2
10 KD150-GK-H2 muffler (self-made / Euro V) 1
PROCEDURE:

Muffler componet

Remove the gasket Aand bushidg

Take off 2pcs cushion rubBefrom the mufflerd.

Using 4# inner hexagon socket 2pcs bblfex the muffler tail cover reaf,take off the spring pad E,then
remove the muffler tail cover rebr

On the back of the muffler arifiscaldingH using 4# inner hexagon socket remove the ldottthe muffler

tail cover frontG,take off th

Hold the muffler antEscaldingH by one hand,another hand using 4# inner hexagon sockett remove the bolt

e spring pad E.

I,take off the spring pad E,then remove the muffler aBicaldingH.

CAUTION:

%% The parts should be protected during disassembly to prevent damage to the paint.
% The muffler should be completely cooled before it is disassembled.
%Prevent foreign matter from entering the interior of the muffler.



0, O0- (QJLQH (O

6HUYLFH PDQXDO



&ERQWHQWYV

7DEOH RI &4RQWHQWYV 3DJHV

0 Table of CoNteNtS« « « « « « € € & K K€ K € € K K K K K K K KK KKK K KKK KKK LK KKK QK KKK QKKK K QKKK

1 STEPS TO DRAIN ANTIFREEZE

6WHSV IRU GLVFKDUJLQJ DQWLIUHH]H «« &« & &L E KL LK KL LR K

2 CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY

‘DWHU SXPS DVVHPEO| ««&&«&«KK KK KK KKK KKK K L LK KL K LKL

:DWHU SXPS DVVHPEO\ UL LELLLLELELEUEUUEELELLELELELELELEUEUEUEEEELLELEELELEELEUEUELELLELLELLELLEEEEUEUEEELELAEELELELEUEUEUEELELLELELELE LK KKK KK

2XWHU SDUWY Rl FIOLQGHU KHD G «« &« &« &K KKK KKK KK KKK LK LKL KL LKLRLLLEERKKKK&

&\OLQGHU KHDG
&\OLQGHU KHDG DVVHPEO\
&\OLQGHU KHDG DVVHPEO\
&\OLQGHU KHDG DVVHPEO\

&\OLQGHU KHDG DVVHPEO\ UL L L LLLLELELEUEUUEEELLLELELELELELEUEUEEEELLELELELEEEEUEUELELLELLELLELELEEEEUEEELELELELELELELEUEUEUELELELELE KK KK KKK

&\OLQGHU KHDG DVVHPEO\

UL LLLLLELEUEUEUEUELELK KKK KKK

FRYHU DVVHPEO\««&«&«&KK KKK KKK KK KKK KL LKL LK K4 K&K &
R R R R R R R R R R R R ZZ*Z
R R R R R R R R R R R R R ZZ*Z

UL L L LLLLELELEUEUUEEEELELELELELEUEUEUEELLELLELELELEEEEUEELLELLLELELELEEELEUEEEELELLELELELELEUEUEUELELELELE KK KK KKK

UL L LLLLELELEUEUUEUEELAELELELELELELEUEUEELLLELELELEELEEUEELLELLLELELELEEEEUEEEELELELELELELEUEUEUELELELELE KK KK KKK

3 CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY
(@3] LT3 T 1= g o] [o o3 = TTY =T g o]

4  Steps of draining oil before removing side cover and box body
2LO GUDLQLQH((((((((((((((((((«((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((«((((((((

5 RIGHT CRANKCASE COVER ASSEMBL
=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO\| ««&«&«&&KK KK KKK LK KKK KKK KL KL K LKL LKKKKK
=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO| ««&«&«&&KK KKK KK KKK KKK KRR KK
=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO\| ««&«&&&&&KKK LK KK KK KKK LK LK LKL LLK L KCKKC

=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO\| ««&«&«&&KK KKK KK LKL KKK KL K LKL KL RLLL KLKLRRRRRRKKK

=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO\| ««&«&«&&&KE KKK KKK KKK KL KKK LKL KKK

UL K K

CUEELELLEEEUEUEEELELELLELELELELEKLC KKK KL
UL LELELLELELEUEUEUELLELELELLELELELELELC KK KK

LCEE GO CER GO GO GO O GO GO GO GO GO GO GO GO GO GO GO GO GO (O (O (R (R (¢

&OXWFK DVVHPEO| ««&«&««KK KKK KKK KL L KK KL KKK

&OXWFK $VVHPEO\ LA EEE UL EEEEUEEEEEEEELEEEAAKEKLEKE K K

&OXWFK DVVHPEO\ UL EEEEEEEEEEAEEYE QUK K

&OXWFK DVVHPEO\ UL EEEEEEEEEEAEEYE QLUK K

3DJH 7TRDWDO 3DJHV



&ERQWHQWYV

7DEOH RI &4RQWHQWYV 3DJHV

6 RIGHT CRANKCASE COVER ASSEMBL
IHIW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO\| ««&&&&&K&KK KKK KK KL KKK KL KL KL KLLKLKLKLKK

IHIW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU DVVHPEO\| ««&&&&K&K KKK KK LKL KL KL KL K LKL K L R LR G KK«

UL LLLLEELEUEEUELELLELELELELEUEUEUELK KK KK«

7  LEFT CRANKSHAFT BOX ASSEMBLY
=7 0- PDIQHWR URWRU FUDQNVKDIW SRVLWLRQ VHQVR U «««««&«&E LKL LK LKL K L LK LK L L LR KL LK K LK

=7 0- HOHFWULF VWDUWHU DVVHPEO\ CELLLLLLLLLLLLLLLELLLLLLLLLLLLLLE CLLLLLLLLL L L L L L L L L LL L L LR L LK
=7 0- HOHFWULF VWDUWHU DVVHPEO| «««&«&«&&KK KKK KKK KKK KK LKL KL KKK L LKL L LKL K
=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO\

=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO| ««&&&«&KKK KKK KL K LK LK LKL LKL KL KL KKK
=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO| ««&&&«&KKK KKK KKK LK LKL KKK LKL KL KKK
=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO| ««&&&&&KKLK KKK KKK KKK LKL KKK
=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO| ««&&&&&KLK KKK KKK KKK LKL K LKL KLK LKL KLKC

=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO| ««&&&&&KLK KKK KKK KL K LKL KL LKL LR KRR KKK K

UL LLLELLLELELEUEUEELLELELELELELELELEL KL KK KK

UL LLELELEUEUEUEUELELELLELELELEUEUEUELELELE KK K KKK
UEELELELELELEUEUEUEEELELELELELELEUEUEUELELELE KK K KKK
UL LELLELEUEUEUEUELLELELLELELELEUEUELEKC K K KK

UL LELLELEELEUEUUEELELELLELELELEUEULELCK K KKK

8 RIGHT CRANKSHAFT BOX ASSEMBLY
=7 (O o I O S e S T B A VA Y = = S PPN
=7 O0- EDODQFH VKDIW DVVHPEO\| ««&&&K&KKLK LK KK KKK KL KKK LKL KKK KLK L K L RL RRLRL R R R KRKRRKK
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW DVVHPEO| ««&&&&&KK LK KKK KKK KKK LK LK LKL K LKL K K
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW JHDU DVVHPEO\ IR ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ R R XXX R RS
=7 0- VKLIW PHFKDQLVP DVVHPEO\| ««&&&&KKKLK LKL KK LKL KKK LK LKL K KL KK K
=7 0- VKLIW PHFKDQLVP DVVHPEO\| ««&&&&KELK LK KK KL KKK LKL K LKL KLK KKK
=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO\| ««&&&&KEKK LKL KKK KKK KL KL K LKL KLK KL KKL
=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH DVVHPEO\| ««&«&&&& KKK LK LK LKL KK KL KK KL K LKL KLKKKK

UL LELELLELELEEUEUUEUELELELLELELELEUEUEUELELEL K K KKK

UL L LLLELELELLLLELELEUEEELELEE KK KK KKK«

UL LLEEUEUEUEEELELELELELELEUEUEUELELELE KKK KKK
UL LLELELEUEUEEELELLEELELEUEUEUELELELE KKK KKK

UL LLELLELELEUEUEUEELELELLLELELEUELELC K K KK

9  Gear shifting and transmission mechanism components
*HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FRPSROHQWY ««&«&«&KKK KKK KKK KK LKL KK LKL LKL KL LL KRLKK <

*HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FRPSROHQWY ««&«&«&KKK KKK KKK KK LKL KK LKL KL KL KL L CRLKLKK <
*HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FRPSROHQWY ««&«&«&KKK KKK KKK KK LKL LKL KL KL K LKL G KKK LK<
*HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FRPSROHQWY ««&«&«&KKK KK KKK KK KK LK LKL LK LKL KL KL LKL KKK K<
*HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FRPSROQHQWY ««&«&«&KKK KKK KKK KK LKL KK LK LKL LKLRLRLRKL CKKe
*HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FRPSROHQWY ««&«&«&KKK KKK KKK KK LKL KK LKL LKL KL L CRLKLKK <

3DJH 7R BW DV



&ERQWHQWYV

7DEOH RI &4RQWHQWYV 3DJHV

7KLV PDQXDO LV VXLWDEOH IRU =7 VHULHV HQJLQHV $00 WKH PDWHULDOV LOOXVWUDWLRQV SKRWRV HWF FROOHFWHG
LPSURYHPHQW DQG RWKHU FKDQJHYV WKHUH PD\ EH VRPH LQFRQVLVWHQFLHY EHWZHHQ \RXU HQJLQH DQG WKLY PDQXDO )RL
QRW EH OLVWHG LQ GHWDLO ,I WKH SDUW QDPHV LQ WKLY PDQXDO DUH LQFRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WKH RIILFLDO ZHEVLWH WKH

*XDQJGRQJ 7D\R ORWRUF\FOH 7HF
SURSHUW\ LQ FR

3DJH D/RDW3DJHYV



67(36 72 '5%,1 $17,)5((=(

?$'-137’)56(7((:3(6 72 58,1 6WHSV WR G DLi(S_'D WLIUHH]H
12 3%$57 12 3%$57 1$0( 47< &%$87,21
01 WRS SLQ EROW FRORU ]JLRF 1P
o1 FRSSHU JDVNHW

352&('85(

%$V VKRZQ LQ WKH ILAXRI@ WKB GJ MIKMVERGWM RI WKH HQJLQH XVH DQ
UHPRYH WKH FRSSPBDRID\DNARQWDLQHU XQGHU WKH GUDLQ KROH DQG ¢
% /RFDWH WKH PDLQ ZDWHU WDQN ILOOLQJ SRUW RQ WKH ULJ}
FRXQWHUFORFNZLVH WR UHPRYH WKH ZDWHU ILOOLQJ SRUW FDS WKH
WKH FRQWDLQHU

&$87,21

»$IWHU WKH JDVNHW LV UHPRYHG LW LV EHVW WR UHSODFH LW ZLW
“7TKH WLIKWHQLQA WRUTXH RI EROW

“2$QWLIUHH]H LV FRUURVLYH WR D FHUWDLQ H[WHQW VR EH FDUHIXO C
FORWKLQJ HWF ZKHQ GLVFKDUJLQJ WKH DQWLIUHH]H ,I SDUWYV DUH D
ZLSH WKHP ZLWK D FOHDQ OLQW IUHH FORWK ,I FORWKLQJ RU VNLQ LV
ZDWHU ,I| WKH DQWLIUHH]H LV VSODVKHG LQWR WKH H\HV LPPHGLDWH
ZKHWKHU WR VHHN PHGLFDO DWWHQWLRQ

%»7KH GLVDVVHPEO\ RI WKH HQJLQH VKRXOG EH FDUULHG RXW

VHFRQG LV WKDW PRVW RI WKH RLO LV LQ WKH FUDQNFDVH ZKHQ WKH
WKH RLO ZKHQ UHPRYLQJ WKH F\OLQGHU KHDG DVVHPEO\ DQG WKH F\C



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LI &</,1'(5 +(§" &+.
?$66(0%/< (5 ':DWHU SXPS I —
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21

01 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV KFRORU|JLQF 1P

31 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLjQ

=7 0- ZDWHU SXPS VHDODQW

i (3'0 2 ULQJ

=7 0- ZDWHU SXPS OHDNLQJ $LSH
352&('85(
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR WH RRYRR WH WV WK ZHDRV B R OSEKKWPEH SR DQWELRQL QJ
2 ULDJ

%/HDNLQE FIDSHEH UHPRYHG E\ WXUQLQJ FRXQWHUFORFNZLVH
%»&OHDQ XS WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDODQW RQ WKH ERQGLQJ VXUIDFH

&%$87,21

%»7KHUH LV VWLOO D SDUW RI DOQWLIUHH]H LQ WKH ZDWHU SXPS :KHQ
SUHYHQW WKH DQWLIUHH]H IURP GLUHFWO\ FRQWDPLQDWLQJ WKH VXU
%:KHQ FOHDQLQJ WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDODQW EH FDUHIXO QRW WR DOO
%»7KH PDWFKLQJ UHODWLRQVKLS EHWZHHQ WE&H @8 WK WH FQ RAKIRIZIQV LRR X
ERDWYV VKRZQ LQ WKH ILJXUH 7KH FDPVKDIW DOVR VHUYHV DV WKH GL



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

?$L6J6(0§2><//<11 (5 *(p ‘DWHU SXPS I i"'_'

12 3%$57 12 3$57 130¢( 47< &$87,21
01 +H[ 10DQJ EROW WKUHDG |[OHYH( “ FI}qDF
01 WRS SLQ EROW FRORU JLRF

71 FRSSHU JDVNHW
=7 3 0- ZDWHU SXPS FRYHU

317 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLIQ

=73 ZDWHU SXPS FRYHU VHD|IOLQJ ULQJ

*% &LUFOLS IRU VKDIW 3 '‘DFUR|IPHW SOD
=73 0- ZDWHU SXPS VKDIW

=7 3 0- :DWHU 3XPS %ODGH “ 1P

352&('85(
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR WHP RGHWKKI) WWONH+H FER OWKW ZDWHEU SXPS FRY
DQG VHDBLQJ ULQJ

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR BHPRGHUMRR YGHCWVIKG! BR Y NWHW

%8VH FLUFOLS SOLHUV WR UHPRY H LW KK R SADQLIGU B RIBEDNRIDDW B QK H Z
SXPS EOPRHQWHUFORFNZLVH WR UHPRYH WKH EODGH

&$87,21

%2SHQ UHWDGE QVQIRUIRQH WLPH XVH DQG PXVW EH UHSODFHG DIWHU C
GHIRUPDWLRQ FDXVHG E\ GLVDVVHPEO\ ZKLFK PD\ FDXVH WKH IL[DWLI
%»7KH VHDOALQHMHMEYIWR EH UHSODFHG DIWHU GLVDVVHPEO\ RWKHUZLV
DQG FDXVH ZDWHU OHDNDJH

%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKH ZDWHU SXPS EODGH LW LV QHFHVVD

RQ WKH WKUHDGV RI WKH ZDWHU SXPS VKDIW DQG D SURSHU DPRXQW
SXPS EODGH DQG WKH ZDWHU VHDO



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LJ &</,1'(5 +(B' & +.
?$66(0%/< ( ( &\OLQGHU KHI B
12 3$57 12 3$57 130¢( 47< &$87,21
/6) R[\JHQ VHQVRU
01 +H[ 10DQJ EROW WKUHDG |[OHYH( “ FRON
=7 0- WKHUPRVWDW VXE DVVHPEO\
) (3'0 2 ULQJ

352&('85(
% 8VH RSHQ HQG ZUHQFK WR WHPRYH WKH R[\JHQ VHQVRU
Y% 8VH

7 URG VOHHYH WR B HPR&HUWNRR YWZRGER@@ WKHR VIVDOML. QJ ULQJ

&$87,21

%»7KH VHDOLQY UDRQRQH WLPH XVH ,W LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH I
WR LPSURSHU VHDOLQJ



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LI  &</,1'(5 +(§" &+ .
2{566(0%/< (5 *( &\OLQGHU KHDG FRYH DVVHPE ]\
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
* 0% 07 HQYLURQPHQWDO BURWHFWLRQPFRORU JLQ
=7 0- F\OLQGHU KHDG FRYHU|[JDVNHW
317 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ sUQ
0 FDS W\SH JUDGH QXW FRJRU JLOF “ 1 P
=7 0- YDOYH FRYHU
3 T $FU\OLF 2 ULQJ
07 WRS SLQ EROW FRORU JLRF “ 1P
i 7 FRSSHU JDVNHW
i1 RLO SLQ

= 0- F\OLQGHU KHDG FRYHU
=7 0- F\AOLQGHU KHDG
*% 01

352&('85(

%8VH WKH 7 URG VOHHYH WR UHPRYH WKH IRXU EROWYV WR UHPRY
JDVNHW DQG SRVLWLRQLQJ SLQ

%&OHDQ XS WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDODQW RQ WKH MRLQW VXUIDFH DQG I
%8VH D 7 URG VOHHYH WR G VDY & HPHEFRORY W KWK IF RCEO B FWDRHE HU FRY
VHDOL®J ULQJ

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH W8 UHP®R Y WRRHEWRQ@W\ZDVKHUV H

&$87,21

%7KH F\OLQGHU KHB GWRYRIQHIDA.RHWVH DQG PXVW EH UHSODFHG DIV
FDXVH D VHULHV Rl SUREOHPV VXFK DV LPSURSHU VHDOLQJ DQG RLO ¢
%:KHQ FOHDQLQJ UHVLGXDO VHDODQW DQG RWKHU LPSXULWLHV DYRL(
%7KH RLO SDMWLRQIIR] WKH SDVVDJHV RI WKH RLO FLUFXLW ZKLFK F
LOWHUIHUHQFH ILW ZLWK WK R YQ IQQ GMKHKRIDEG FIRY PO\ FDXVH GDPDJH \
Y% %RWK EEOWVEH VFUHZHG RXW ZKHQ WKH HQJLQH LV UXQQLQJ WR FK
ZD\V WR FKHFN ZKHWKHU WKH RLO LV RQ WKH F\OLQGHU
%BEXEVHTXHQW SURGXFWLRQ Z LIORQVE KW FFK ON IQHEIRW & ISVIXSHVFERQIHSRIGH U K H
K

%6WDU WLQJ IURP -X@\ZL O ODE®IHZGERIGWWR WKH F\OLQGHU KHDG )RU Y
DW WKH F\OLQGHU KHDG IL @ HD B 6\ DSA®RHEX EW MR PE/R@WHWY EXW QRW I
WKURXJK KROHV



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LI &</,1'(5 +(p’ &+,

g’o66(0%/< ( ( &\OLQGHU KHDG | —

12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
EODFN “1P
3 13 1 LURQ JDVNHW
01 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV | FRORU JL'QF1 P
07 +H[IODQJ EROW WKUHDG |OHYH( " FROH

= 0- WHQVLRQHU VXE FRPSHQHQW[V 1
=7 3 0- THQVLRQHU *DVNHW
=7 3 0- FDPVKDIW EROW 0 1 [i JUDGH P
=7 0- WLPLQJ GULYHQ VSURFNHW GHFRPSUHYVLRQ VX
EFRPSRQHQW
=7 0- WLPLQJ FKDLQ OLQNY 6&= 69
=7 3 0- GHFRPSUHVVLRQ OHYHU

352&('85(
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR UHPRYH WZR EROWYV

%8VH D 7 URG VOHHYH W R QG PR X H BZRDX/K KXW V

%8VH D 7 URG VOHHYH W RDURI® RWKIHWK & VR R B REGRVE N ED R @ GU HIP\RNYHHWAV |
F WR ORRVHQ WKH WRRWKHG FKDLQ

%8VH D 7 URG VOH NYKHOER BWRRY WKH VSURFNHW H DQG WKH GHFRPSL
DQG SXW WKH IWERORAMKIHBWRK WIK® HQJLQH

%3X00 XS WKH F\OLQGHU KHDG DQG UHPRYH WKH VXE FRPSRQHQWYV R

&$87,21

%»7R GLVDVVHPEOH WKH F\OLQGHU KHDG \RX PXVW ILUVW GLV

YLFH YHUVD GXULQJ DVVHPEO\

%»7KH EROW LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR EH UHSODFHG DIWHU GLV

D ODUJH WRUTXH LW LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH LW HYHU\ WLPH L
%, \RX QHHG WR WDNH RXW WKH WRRWKHG FKDLQ ODWHU MXVW WDNFE
%“%H FDUHIXO QRW WR IDOO LQWR WKH HQJLQH ZKHQ GLVDVVHPEOLQJ
LOQWR WKH HQJLQH WU\ WR VXFN LW RXW ZLWK D PDJQHWLF WRRO RW
WDNH LW RXW

%»7KH JDWNMWRU RQH WLPH XVH LW LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH LW



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LJ &</,1'(5 +(B' & +.

?$66(0%/< ( ( &\OLQGHU KHDG | —

12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21
&35 ($ VSDUN SOXJ “ 1P
:DWHU DQG RLO VKDUHG VHQVIRU “ 1P

T (3'0 UXEEHU 2 ULQJ

07 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU|JLQF 1P

71 FRSSHU JDVNHW

01 WRS SLQ EROW FRORU ]JLRF 1P

,QWHUQDO KH[DJRQDO URXQG|VFUHZ “ 1P

=7 3 0- FDPVKDIW EHDULQJ SUHVVXUyYH SODWH

352&('85(

%8VH D VSDUN SOXJ VRFNHW ZUHQRK BHR FDLWHDIXOH® R HWRK G UNRSSD W K
VSDUN SOXJ

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR UHPRYH WHKHDADGV H H FORYG! RALEOH V\KIDI®IIGQ  HIQ\QR
%8VH 7 URG VOHHY H WIRQGHP RF R EER DDW N HW

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WRVHHPBOID E@ QW HQFK & RWKHR EH WAR) EBOWV YV
SOMWADQ EH UHPRYHG

&$87,21

%6SDUN SOXJ LV D FRQVXPDEOH SDUW ,W LV UHFRPPHQGHG V
NLORPHWHUV 7KH QRUPDO JDS UDQJH LV PP PP 7KH QRUPDO FRO
DEQRUPDO UHSODFH WKH VSDUN SOXJ 7KH UHSODFHPHQW VKRXOG QI
“LWRWKERQWVERQMHYG WR EH FRDWHG ZLWK DSSURSULDWH WKUHDG ID



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LJ &</,1'(5 +(B' & +.
?$66(0%/< ( ( &\OLQGHU KHDG | —
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21
3 0- LQWDNH DQG H[KDXVW URFNHU DUP VKDIW
=7 3 0- LOQOWDNH URFNHU DUP VXE DYVHPEO\ ¢
3 0- ([KDXVW 5RFNHU $UP ¢XE DVIVHPEO\ %
YDOYH FOHDUDQFH DGMXVWLQJ QXWL P

165 YDOYH FOHDUDQFH OGMXVWPHQW VRFUHZ

352&('85(

% 3X00 RXW WKH WZR LQWDNH BQERHJKBRYW W R ANBUYD 8 PHYHRIBNWM D U F
URFNHO DUP

%$GMXVW YDOYH FOHDUDQFH

8VH WRU[ ZUHQFK B RWKRIRYV M QHW K IR IHKQVHQ G ZUHQRWHVR IBERNYW W
JDXJH WR PHDVXUH WKH YDOYH FOHDUDQFH DIWHU DGMXVWLQJ WR W
WR IL[ WHEH VAURIZ] ZUHQFK ORMN WLIKWH®D WKKHH QR TXH WR “ 1 P DQ
WKH JDS DJDLQ

,QWDNH YDOYH FOHDUDQFH “ PP WBOR LRRVIHY K DYXD/GW M COFA@YHHD U D C
FOHDUDQFH “ PP WZR H[KDXVW YDOYH FOHDUDQFH GLIIHUHQFH
&$87,21

“%H VXUH WR WL DXAW RQ GLIKOH Y RW KH WRUTXH UHTXLUHPHQWY RWKHU
WR ORRVHQ RU GDPDJH WKH WKUHDGV

¥%:KHQ DVVHPEOLQJ WKH LQWDNH DQG H[KDXVW URFNHU DUP
FRQWDFW VXUIDFH ZLWK UHODWLYH PRYHPHQW



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LJ &</,1'(5 +(B' & +.
?$66(0%/< ( ( &\OLQGHU KHDG | —
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21
=7 3 0- FDPVKDIW VXE FRPSROHQW ¥
7 IOXRULQH UXEEHU 2 ULQP
*% 3 & GHHS JURRYH EDPO EHPULQJ
352&('85(

%-XVW SXOO RXW WKA GIDPPH/KWOW VXE SDUW

&$87,21

¥%:KHQ DVVHPEOLQJ WKH FDPVKDIW LW LV QHFHVVDU\ WR VSUD\ D SUR
2 ULQJ WR DYRLG RPLVVLRQV

“%HDULQJ LV DQ LOWHUIHUHQFH ILW *HQHUDOO\ LW LV QRW UHFRI



&</,1'(5 +($' $66(0%/<

LI  &</,1'(5 +(p' CHK
A)\SSEMBLY ( ( &\OLQGHU KHDG | D\AEL)IJI\J DVVHPEO
NO. PART NO. PART NAME QTY CAUTION
1 1050168-016000ZT1P58MJ valve lock clip 8
2 1050168-015000ZT1P58MJ valve spring retainer 4
3 1050168-014000ZT1P58MJ exhaust valve spring 4
4 1051553-001000 3 YDOYH VWHP GLDPHWHU RLO ¥HOO
5 1051356-015000 13.2x20.8x0.5 valve spring base 4
6 1050168-011000ZT1P58MJ intake valve 2
7 1050168-012000ZT1P58MJ exhaust valve 2
PROCEDURE:

“5HPRYH YWKOYH

8VHD KROORZ VOHHYPP GDQPEHM XMHG WR SUHVV GRZQ WKH YDOYH VS
lockcipA LV UHOHDVHG XVH D PDJQHW WR VXFN RXW WKHBwWa@YH ORFN
VSULQJ FDQ EHuloblPtReY&v@&/G IURP EHORZ XVH QHHGOH QRVH SOLHUV \
D A the valve spring basg .

»$VVHPEOH WKH YDOYH

%UXVK WKH LQWDNH DQG H[KDXVW YDOYHVY HYHQO\ ZLWK D OD\HU RI F
SRVLWLRQ RI WKH F\OLQGHU BMDACH QNVRIPRBRWRYV B B IR IRGEXNAKDA R B DAV D
F\OLQGHU KHDG RQ D FOHDQ OLQW IUHH VRIW FORWK WR SUHYHQW V
sealis not in place téeak oil. Putthe four valve springbasdés LQWR WKH IRXU YDOYH URGV UHV.
WKHBOO WR WKH ERWWRP 3XW WKH IRXU QHZ RLO VHDOV D RQ WKH
W SXVK WKHP LQWR S ODF.Hut by exhHIRABQINGQL PWRUWKH FRUUHVSRQGLQJ S
UHVSHFWLYHO\ SXW WKH BRXQWRD®XKH VBOVK®JVWHHW DUHMBWHFWLYHO\ SU
BZLWK WKH KROORZ VOHHYH DQG FODPS D SDLU RI YDOYH ORFNV APL
BDQG WKH YDOYH VWHP ORRVHQ WKH VOHHYH DQG WKH YDOYH ORFN
DQG WKH YDOYHBVSULQJ UHWDLQHU

CAUTION:
¥0OilsealD, WV UHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH LWGDWWHUGGPYDMVRALPEHG VR |
GLVDVVHPEO\ SURFHVVY DQG WKH VHDO LV QRW LQ SODFH VR WKDW W



&</,1'(5 %/2&. $66(0%/<

LI &</,1'(5 %/l&. &+.
;66(0%/< ( &\OLQGHU f——
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
=7 0- JXLGH VWULS
3 T KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SL[Q
&\OLQGHU EORFN ER[ JDVNHW
=7 3 0, F\OLQGHU EORFN F\OLRGHU KHDG JDV
07 WRS SLQ EROW FRORU JLRF
T 1 FRSSHU JDVNHW
&\OLQGHU EORFN
352&('85(

%3X00 WKHAJXBG B WEDW

%3X00 WKH F\OLQGHU EORFN GLUHFWO\XSKROGRD @R VB.NIPFRCH. QXK B LR (

JDVICHW RP WKH

FUDQNFDVH

%»5HPRYH WKH SRB/ IDQIRQDQUWERQVKH F\CHLOBWYHEWR KN O\
¥%8VH WRU[ ZUHQFKe WIRQGHP R RIVEHRZDA KH U

&$87,21

“*DVNHWQG JDMNHWERWK GLVSRVDEOH DQG PXVW EH UHSODFHG DIWH
%*XLGHAE®PXVW EH UHPRYHG EHIRUH GLVIERBVVKRAROLQVHRER LFQO L & H UF EQ

EORGMV DVVHPEOHG ILUVW DAQGE WXMHHY WKHE JXLGH EDU

%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKH SLVWRQ LQ WKH F\OLQGHU EORFN W

WHQVLRQHU



2,/ '5%$,1,1* 67(36

23L7J(362J oS 2L0 'UEL%%:_Q
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
0 i1 i RLO GUDLQ EROW FRQRU JLOF “1 P
&RPELQDWLRQ JDVNHW 13 1
0 T )XHO ILOOHU QXW
3 13 ILWULOH 2 ULQJ
352&('85(

%)LQG WKH RIAOXRLEHW VEROWHIW FUDQNFDVH ERG\ SODFH D FRQWDLQ
WRU[ ZUHQFK WR UHPRY B Q\WKH HARY B8 UMK I ERRBLQHG VHDOLQJ JDVN

“8QVFUHZ WKH RLO ILOOHU QXW DQG WKH VHDO ULQJ RQ WKH UL
I[IURP WKH RLO GUDLQ

&$87,21

»&RPELQH&B WMWNHUWHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH LW DIWHU GLVDVVHPEO)
WR GDPDJH FDXVHG E\ WKH GLVDVVHPEO\ SURFHVYV

»$IWHU UHPRYLQJ WKH RLO GUDLQ EROW FKHEN ZKHWKHU WKH PDJ
DUH PDQ\ IRUHLJQ REMHFWYV RU HYHQ SDUWV DGVRUEHG FKH

PHWDO FKLSV GRQ W ZRUU\ MXVW FOHDQ LW XS



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

aemest] 7 o ulakw ruboneD)
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
1RQ VWDQGDUG FRYHU W\SH |[GHJUHH QXW B[
=7 0- RLO ILOWHU FRYHU i B
3 11 ILQH ILOWHU VSULQJ
=7 40, ILQH ILOWHU VHDO DVVHPEO\ FDUWRQ $DFNDJLQ
0 1T )XHODOHU QXW
3 13 1LWULOH 2 ULQJ
=7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU
352&('85(

%»30DFH D FRQWDLQHU XQGHU WKH ILQH ILOWHU FRYHU IRU WKH RLO
¥%»8VH D 7 URG VOHHYH WRAU HRRPRY M/ KK MV KWEHHDIQ & WEHWP R RM HWKH VHD O
RQ WKH ILQH ILOWHU FRYHU

%7DNH RXW WKHEBSWKRJILQH ILOWHU VHDOLQJ DVVHPEO\

%8QVFUHZ WKH DIQGOHHPERYW WIKH VHDOLQJ ULQJ

&$87,21

%»7KH ILQH ILOWHD YMDRUWDWRYHPEORH XVH SOHDVH UHSODFH LW DIWHU (¢
%:KHQ DVVHPEOLQJ WKH ILQH ILOWHU PDNH VXUH WKDW WKH VHDOLQJ
VKRZQ LQ BRQYLWKRQLIJXUH DQG WKH VLGH ZLWK WKH KROH RI WKH ILC
%1 B, WKH SDUW FRGH LV HPSW\ LW LQGLFDWHV WKDW WKH SDUW KD\
ILQG WKH FRUUHVSRQGLQJ VWDWH RU FRORU LQ WKH RIILFLDO ZHEVL\
H[SODLQHG KHUH DQG WKH FRORU DQG VWDWXV GR QRW DIIH

QRW EH DGGHG LI WKHUH LV VXFK D VLWXDWLRQ ODWHU LQ WKLV PDQ



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

JLJ 5,*475$1.&%$6( _ &+.
&29(5566(0%/< =7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDV -

12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
0i +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV KFRORU|ILQF , |
07 +H[ IODQJH VXUIDFH EROW FRORU ]JLQ
=7 0- FOXWFK FDEOH EUDFNHW

352&('85(

%8VH D RSHQ HQG ZUHQFK WRTOBBIBRQ WKH O&WW FKDONGIIG [EQ WKH C
DUURZ SXOO WKH FOXWFK OLQB G\RZHQ L\@ DWKIHL &/L R XWW.ICRVGRH BUUREW
UHPRYH WKH FOXWFK OLQH IURP WKH ULJKW FUDQNFDVH 5HPRYH WKH F
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WP Q&P RERIGVBARDRN WKH FORWFK FDEOH EUDFNF



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

JLI  5,*4&5%1.&%$6( a e
&29(5$66(0%/< =7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDYV —
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0¢( 47 < 2$87.21

=7 0- FOXWFK WRRWKHG URG
=7 0- FOXWFK OHYHU VKDIW
=7 0- WRRWKHG WLH URG EXVYKLQJ
=7 O0- ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU JDYNHW
317 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLIQ

31 RLO SOXJ

3528&('85(

%7KH DVVHPEO\ UHODWLRQVKLS EHWZHHQ WKH ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRY
ILIXUH 7XUQ WKH BPRWPKVBHFERFNKDMH DQG GLUHFWO\ UHPRYH WKF
FUDQNFDVH ERG\

“»5HPRYH WKH WZR &ERVWHPRRGLYHK DY NHOWDQ WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDOD
VXUIDFH

&$87,21
“7KH RLE SO LQWHUIHUHQFH ILW ZLWK WKH ULJKW FUDQNFDVH FRY
DQG DIIHFW WKH VHDOLQJ SHUIRUPDQFH *HQHUDOO\ LW LV QRW UHFR

“*DVNHWV IRU RQH WLPH XVH DQG PXVW EH UHSODFHG DIWHU GLVDVVH
RLO OHDNDJH



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

JLI  5,*4&5$1.8&$6( _ i &+.
229 (5866(0%/< =7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDYV 5
12 3$57 12 3$57 130¢( 47< &$87,21
*% &LUFOLS IRU VKDIW 3 'DFURIPHW SODWHG

= 0- FOXWFK OHYHU URFNHU DUP DVVHPEO\

= 0- FOXWFK KDQGOH WRUVLRQ v4ULQJ

3 13 1T WKUXVW ZDVKHU JDPOYDQ|L]HG

*% RSHQ UHWDLQLQJ ULQJ 3
T 1 WKUXVW ZDVKHU

3528&('85(

%8VH FLUFOLS SOLHUV WR AJHPRGEHVW KB WHW Bi LRI QB KU 8 O X MWRFQ \DSHYLHLD
CDQG ZIMVKHU

%8VH QHHGOH QRVH SOLHUV RU RWKHU VK DQ SWW R R30I MFRAG RINHRRX W W
UHPRYH WKH ZDVKHU

&$87,21

%5HWDLQIAQD QG QWHW A QUGJSWIRIYH WR SODVWLF GHIRUPDWLRQ GXULQJ
UHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH WKHP DIWHU GLVDVVHPEO\

%:KHQ DVVHPEOLQJ WKHB OMYHLQ WRFNOIKBYBFORFRNNNY EURKDQG :KHQ WK
UHVLVWDQFH EHFRPHYV ODB MK RXIOH GEHHY 8 H USRFNGILF POPU WR WKH PRXQ
FUDQNFDVH FRYHU



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

« &+.
59(2&56??0%)5‘%( =7 0- ULJKW FUDQNFDV —
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
=7 0- FOXWFK OHYHU VKDIW
)% 1 1 +\GURJHQDWHG 1LWUL|OH 5XEEHU 2LO[6HDO
% E+. 1HHGOH 5RO0HU %HDULQJ
% E+. 1HHGOH 5RO0HU %HDULQJ

=7 0- WRRWKHG WLH URG EXVYKLQJ
&LUFOLSV IRU QRQ VWDQGDU(E KROHV 3 1
3 RLO ZLQGRZ VXE DVVHPEO\

3528&('85(
%3X00 RXW WKH FO®WFHKFOMYHU VKDIW

%»8VH FLUFOLS SOLHUV WR UHPRN@ WIKHFDKWVEHHOQB@RVYHGI , W LV QRW UF
WR UHPRYH WKH RLO VHDO LI LW LV QRW D PDOIXQFWLRQ

&$87,21
%»7KH UHODWLYH SRVLWLRQ DQG DVVHPEO DQHOBDMWMIKREMRUSE RI VEKN KO
VHDO DUH VKRZQ LQ WKH ILIJXUH

“%HDULQJY DUH DOO LQWHUIHUHQFH ILWV DQG KDYH SUHVV ILWWLQJ
GLVDVVHPEO\ LV QRW UHFRPPHQGHG

%»7KH RLO VHDO LV LQVWDOOHG ZLWK WKH VSULQJ YLVLEOH VLGH IDFL
VKRXOG EH SUHVV ILWWHG HYHQO\ WR DYRLG GHIRUPDWLRQ DQG I10DQ

%5HWDLQEFQUVUEQYRQH WR SODVWLF GHIRUPDWLRQ GXULQJ GLVDVVHPEQO
GLVDVVHPEO\

“»,W LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR UHSODFH WKH RLO VHDO DIWHU GLVDVVHPEC



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

LI 5,*4&75%$1.&$6( N
&29(5$66(0%/< &OXWFK DpVHFPEON
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21

07 EROWYV iD

0 T +H[DJRQ 7KLQ 1XW R[LGL|HG EQDFN 1 P
3

3

i ORFN ZDVKHUV
WKUXVW ZDVKHU

13 1
13 1

352&('85(
%»8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR UWKRYHWKKHH AKREROWNW RI SUHVVXUH SODWE

Yo VOHHYH UHPRYUHHPRN ) YMKH ORFN ZDVKRYX EDMQW DADH RHUWKH HQW
DVVHPEO\

&$87,21

¥%:KHQ GLVDVVHPE®LRIXWKHREBGW\WRRVHQ WKHP RQH E\ RQH WU\ WR |
WRPXFK KHLIKW GLIITHUHQFH RWKHUZLVH WKH SDUWY PD\ ERXQFH RII
%»1XW B LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR EH UHSODFHG DIWHU GLVDVVHPEO\

%1 P3DUWV QRW PDUNHG ZLWK FRGHV DUH LQFOXGHG LQ WKH SDUWYV



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

)L 5,*45%$1.&$ 6| IV T
829 (5866 (0% < &OXWFK D”sis"'-h \
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0¢( 47< &$87,21

=7 O0- GULYHQ GLVF DVVHPEO
=7 0- FOXWFK WRRWKHG URG
=7 0- FOXWFK IULFWURQASODWH DVVHPEO\
=7 0- FOXWFK GULYH®Q;KXE JYURXSLQJ

3528&('85(

%8VH DQ 7 VOHPRHUHWRK H7 WKHRRIY BEROKH/ FRYHU 8 VSULQJ

%L7XUQ WKH FOXWFK SUHVWXILIK\ O D WGIRE WY HPHIRRY B O KINV FLOX W § KWRU H \
DVVHPEO\ : DQG UHPRYHBNKH SXOO GRZQ OHYHU

%, \RX RQO\ QHHG WR UHSODFH WKH IULFWLRQ SOD® i @& \WUHPSEGDD F W D W/
YRU WKH DVVHPEO\ VHTXHQFH UHIHU WR WKH FRQWHQW RQ WKH QH[W

&$87,21

%»:KHQ GLVDVVHPED LRX WKRXER®WRRVHQ WKHP RQH E\ RQH WU\ WR N
WRPKFK KHLIKW GLIITHUHQFH RWKHUZLVH WKH SDUWV PD\ ERXQFH RII
%:KHQ WKH HQJLQH VSHHG ULVHV WRR IDVW DQG WKH YHKLFOH VSHHC
VOLSSHG DQG WKH |UC RMIHREY SWARD BMH UNS\OHDHFEH@\ LPPHGLDWHO\ RWKHU
DE®RHGWLYHWXKKHQLFWLRQ SODWH LV FRPSOHWHO\ LQHIIHFWLYH



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

)L 5,*475%$1.&$ 6| IV T
229(5666 (0% < &OXWFK D”sis"'-h \
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0¢( 47< &$87,21

JULFWLRQ SODWH ZLWK ODUJH|LQQHpP KROH
6PDOO LQQHU KROH GULYHQ SIODWH
/IDUJH LQQHU KROH GULYHQ SODWH iD
JULFWLRQ SODWH ZLWK ODUJH|LQQHpP KROH
TKUXVW ZDVKHU
&KHFN ZDVKHU

=7 0- FOXWFK IULFWURQASODWH DVVHPEO\

3528&('85(
%7KH DVVHPEO\ PRGH LV VKRZQ LQ WKH ILJXUH

&$87,21

%1 P3DUWV QRW PDUNHG ZLWK FRGHV DUH LQFOXGHG LQ WKH SDUWYV |
VHSDUDWHO\



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( &29(5 $66

LI 5,581, & $6(( &OXWFK DNMYHAEOD\
829(5$66(0%/< $"-
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
0 i +H[DJRQ 7KLQ 1XW R[LGLJ|HG EQDFN 1 P
3 13 1 1 ORFN ZDVKHUV
3 13 1 WKUXVW ZDVKHU
=7 0- FOXWFK GULYHQ GLVF i P
7 0- &OXWFK 6SOLQH :DVKH[
=7 0- FOXWFK DFWLYH KXE VKEDVVHPEO\
GRXEOH URZ QHHGOH URGOHU HHDULQJV
=7 0- FOXWFK EXVKLQJ
3 13 1 WKUXVW ZDVKHU
3528&('85(
%8VH D

DQG ZDVKHU

&$87,21

%»7KH GULYLQJ GLVF DQG JHDU RIFWKWHHGIU LG BN\ KILE WWED 3 OHBDE/®\ GR

LWLWKRXW SURIHVVLRQDO HTXLSPHQW

%$IWHU WKH QXW ALV LQVWDOOHG XVH D IOIRW WA G ® Q Q VHMBEE HW K
LOQOWR WEHRRRWRKVYSLQGOH WR DFKLHYH WKH SXUSRVH RI SUHYHQWLQJ
%1 P3DUWV QRW PDUNHG ZLWK FRGHY DUH LQFOXGHG LQ WKH SDUWYV |

VOHHYH WR UBIRRYHHRRMHOWWH ORFNCZDVKHU B DQG ZDVKHU
% 3X00 RXW WKHIGBPYWRHGEVNYLQJ KXEQWGX B HPRYMHPREXE VSOLQH ZDVKI
%»8QS0OXJ WKH FOXWFK GURYURP MEH\VWOHO)V VKPEW\ D@ GEWDKHQR XW WK



/()7 &5%$1.8&%$6( &29(5 $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5%$1.8[$6 [ &+
3&29(5266(0%/< ( /HIW FUDQNFDVH RYH DVVHPEO|
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
07 +H[ IODQJH VXUIDFH EROW FRORU JLL®
=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU
=7 0- OHIW FUDQNFDVH FRYHU JDVNHW
37 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLQ

352&('85(

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WRSWXHRRRMNW EARCHN® B | W HRIFDYGHN WK VIHOEBR N H W
SRVLWLRMLQJ SLQ

%&OHDQ XS WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDODQW RQ WKH ERQGLQJ VXUIDFH

&$87,21
% 7KH JDVNHW LV IRU RQH WLPH XVH DQG PXVW EH UHSODFHG DIWH!



/()7 &5%$1.8&%$6( &29(5 $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5%$1.&%$6 | &+
3&29(5(;66(0%/< ( /HIW FUDQNFDVH Ei;'—"u' DVVHPEO\
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21
07 KH[DJRQ VRFNHW VFUHZ R[LGL]HG EOD PN
=7 0- PDIJQHWR VWDWRU VXE|FRPSHQHQWYV
01 +H[DJRQ VRFNHW VFUHZ R[LG|L]H'G BOD|FN
=7 0- VWDWRU ZLUH SUHVVXUH SOOWH
0 1 DOXPLQXP VFUHZ SOXJ “ 1P
7 $FU\OLF 2 ULQJ
0 1 VFUHZ SOXJ “ 1P
1 $FU\OLF 2 ULQJ

3528&('85(

%8VH D $00HQ ZUHQFK WAR WH RRERIODWGUW B NEHR ®\W VW IPH FULPSLQJ SOD)
%5HPRYH WKH ZDWHUSURR IWIXE RN W §OW HYMH H B Il WREH VP IO QCHVWR ¥ WD @R
FRYHU WR UHPRYH VBKH PDJQHWR VWDWRU

%&OHDQ WKH VHDODQW RQ WKH MRLQW VXUIDFH

%8VH D $0O0HQ ZUHQFK WREU DRRGY H HPIRFY I FURHZ \BHOXALQJ ULQJ

%8VH D $OOHQ ZUHQFK W RGU HDRORGY b FAPKRHY I FAKHZ \BIDIXO L QJ UL QJ

&$87,21

%:KHQ LQVWDODQQERRWMAQO\ DSSO\ WKUHDG IDVWHQLQJ JOXH RQ WKH
%7KH ZDWHUSURRI UXEEHU VOHHYH RQ W K/H RRXGO\GS XW 2 VYV H FRE OMIGHDR I
VHDODQW RQ WKH PRXQWLQJ MRLQW VXUIDFH

%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WK S DRULW HHQWEGMRWARVWE KSUBRUVWRQ WKH ZLUH WR
FLUFXLW RU RSHQ FLUFXLW RI WKH FULPSHG ZLUH

%7KH VFUHZDSOX WKH VFEBD EBXUHPRYHG ZKHQ WKH YDOYH WLPLQJ Qt
SRVLWLRQ RI WKH PDJQHWR URWRU FDQ EH DGM X\GVN HD@® & KUKRIX $ IR W\ KH.
RI WKH PDJQHWR URWRU FDQ EH REVHUYHG WBURXJK WKH LQVWDOODV
% ,W LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR B HSXD AH M K H IGE@IL QAUQUDY YHPEO\ WR DYRL
GXH WR LPSURSHU VHDOLQJ



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5%$1.8[$6 &+,
2566(002)“ {7 0-PDIQHWR URWRU FUI .
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
0 1 1 KH[IODQJH EROW JuDGH EQDFN
R[LGH
i T JDVNHW
=7 0- PDJQHWR URWRU FOXWFK SDywV
01 E +H[DJRQ VRFNHW VFUHfE R[LG|L]HG EO®FN
=7 0- FUDQNVKDIW SRVLWLRQ VHQMRU
352&('85(

%)L[ WKH PDIJ@QHWRHURWRVOHHYH WR WHPRYH WHH EWEWH U
PP OHQJWK WR SXOO RXW WKH PDJQHWR URWRU

$OOHQ NH\ WR UMHPRQE WHMRWHA RVEKRIOZDWV A LIRS WKIHUKEE @ N WK
DQG WKHQ BNKBIQFEBD UMPRIYHNG SRVLWLRC(C

SLWFK
¥%8VH D

SRVLWLRE) ¢IH@QW RURP WKH ER][

PP

%»&OHDQ XS WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDODQW RQ WKH MRLQW VXUIDFH

&$87,21

%:KHQ LQVWDODLD 3 SMKRHVEREBGWG IDVWHQLQJ JOXH HYHQO\ RQ WKH WKL
%»7KH ZDWHUSURRI UXEEHU VOHHYH R @ MXHVKRXONGY KB IAWRORAMHGVE RW KV
PRXQWLQJ MRLQW VXUIDFH

%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKH PDJ® NWRXWRBNRA D O WIKRQH Gl Z\L WERWKMHKNHP LFL!

FUDQNVKDIW



20G

1HZ

/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5$1.&[$6 &+
2666(00/(0)/< ( =7 0- HOHFWULF VWB-GWHY DVVHPED)
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
=7 3 0- HOHFWULF VWDUWHU YHGXFWLRQ JHD[U VKDIW
=7 0- HOHFWULF VWDUW UHGKFWLRR JHDU DYVHPEO\
i T 7KUXVW :DVKHU
=7 0- HOHFWULF VWDUW JHDU
i T QHHGOH UROOHU EHDULQJ
352&('85(

%»5HPRYH WKH UHGXAWURR WHKMHUEWR{DHR/G\ DQG UHPRYH WKH UHGXFWLR
%5HPRYH WKH ZDVKHU

&$87,21

DQG WKHQ UHPRYH WKH ODUJH VWDUWLQJ Jt

%6 XEVHTXHQW ROG VRMWDANVVHWD WB VZLWFK WR



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

YL /()7 &5%1.&/$6( _ i NN A
$66(0%/< =7 0- HOHFWULF VYV u§,_v..u DVVHPHO\
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21

07 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWYV F[RORU |]L@@F15N.m
=7 0- VWDUWLQJ PRWRU SDUWV

352&('85(
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR NHPRYH WKH WZR EROWYV
%L3XVK WKH VWD UQ VK HP 8 IMRHF WL R @ HRP FOYUHU RW

&$87,21
%»7KH VWDUBVHRBPRRAWARIUWK D8VHEKOMWKHULWEH 1RWH,QVSHFWLRQ LV PLVV

“%HIRUH LQVWDOOLB JDSISIHO WV BURSHUP RWRXIQW R I8 HOR LIRDHN R VOKW R W K
LQVWDOODWLRQ VPRRWKHU



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

JLI /()7 &5%1.8[$6( _ ) &+

$66(0%/< =7 0- /HIW FUDQNVKDI o

12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
*1 VSURFNHW QXW 0 i K FRPRU JUQF “1 P

=7 0- VSURFNHW ORFN JDVNHW
=7 0- FRXQWHUVKDIW RXWSXW VSURFNHW
=1 01 713 LQYROXWH VSOLIQH ZDVKHU

017 WRS SLQ EROW FRORU ]JLQF “ 1P
=7 0- 7THQVLRQ *XLGH 30DWH

352&('85(

%%HIRUH GLVDVVAPEOL\QW W& HI Q XMWK HB SEDHIQWV RR WHHUHWZHOMQQMKWH D
VOHHYH WR GLV DAV UHPEROH WHRHH & OW K MW CVB QBFWSOW.QH ZDVKHU
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR BHPRBHUWRRYWZ\RKEFROWHNVVXUH SODWH

&$87,21

“T7TKH RXWSXW VSURFNHW LV EHVW WR EH GLVDVVHPEOHG RQ WKH Z
ZKHHO \RX FDQ GLUHFWO\ XVH WKH WRRO WR UHPRYH WKH QXW
%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ EROWYV DSSO\ SURSHU DPRXQW RI WKUHDG IDV\



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5%$1.8&/$6 &+.
?$66(00§))/< ( =7 0- /HIW FUDQNVKDI .

12 3§57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
01T E 1 SLYRW EROW 1P
=7 0- 7THQVLRQ 6WULS
=7 0- WLPLQJ FKDLQ OLQNY 6&= 69
*% 071 HRYRQPHQWDO SURWHFWLRQ FRORU
=7 0- ILOH GLVSOD\ FRPSRQHQW

T IOXRULQH UXEEHU 2 ULQJ
=7 01 JHDU GLVSOD\ FRQWDFW DVVHPEO\

3528&('85(

%8VH D $O0O0OHQ NH\ WR WHPR WHH MRYHH EFBORQVW @ M LRIQU BEBWALRQ RI WKH O
% 3X00 WKH W&R\@KWIGHF& DU B BWILR @ HRR FOYUHJ R

%8VH D FURVV EDWFK W RDU DRFGY H MPIRY M WK B RIGIE UV E D\OS @D QBOVH P E O\
JHDU GLVSOD\ FRQWDFW DVVHPEO\

&$87,21

%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKH EROWY DSSO\ D SURSHU DPRXQW RI WKUHDG
“7KH WRRWKHG FKDLQ VKRXOG PHVK ZLWK WKH GULYH JHDU RI WKH
%»*HDU GLVSOD\ FR® WKOHQ LMWWHPEOLQJ WKH VSULQJ IDFHV WKH HQJLC
ZLWK SURSHU DPRXQW RI RLO IRU OXEULFDWLRQ

%»7KH VHDCA.QV UHBRPPHQGHG WR EH UHSODFHG DIWHU GLVDVVHPEO\ \
%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKHEJHIKH BN \ZKMHIN KW WIKEHHOVHDOLQJ ULQJ LV GLV
FRQILUP WKDW WKHUH LV QR SUREOHP EHIRUH WLIJKWHQLQJ WKH EROW



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5%$1.8&/$6 &+.
21566(002;)/< ( =7 0- /HIW FUDQNVKDI o
12 3§57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
07 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU |LQF
01 KH[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU JLQF |
07T +H[IODQJH VXUIDFH EROW FRORU JLQH
07T +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWYV FRORU|JLQF
317 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLQ
7 0- FUDQNFDVH JDVNHW
7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP VIXE FRPSRQHQWYV
=7 0- GULYH VSLQGOH VXE FRPSRQHQWV
=7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ FRXQWHUVKD|IW VXE FRPSRQHQ

352&('85(

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR UHPRYH WZR EROWYV RQH EROW DQG VH
%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR DHP® YWHKW KH. JRWUERROW V

%30DFH WKH ER[ ERG\ XSULJKW ZLWK WKH GRXEOH KHDGHG VWXG IDF
KDPPHU WR JHQWO\ NQRFN WKH ULJKW ER[ ERG\ ORRVH WKHQ SXW WK
OHIW FUDQNVKDIW 7KH ER[ LV RQ WKH ERWWRP DQG WKH ULJKW FUDQ!
%5HPRYH WKH WZR $RNQW LFEQMEIWHRRY H WKH UHPDLQLQJ VHDODQW RC
%8QSOXJ WKH WZRRIRMKHVWDDMWPLVVLRQ PHGEKDQGVWPHPRE H R\PKSR QVHQ W
IRUBIVWKHQ WKH WUDQVPLVVLR@ PRBKQQLKIPI W XEK B B\G-HEPSFREXHIQWMH U VKD |
VXE FRPSR@HQEH UHPRYHG IURP WKH OHIW FDVH

&$87,21

“»'R QRW GDPDJH WKH MRLQW VXUIDFH ZKHQ WKH JOXH KDPPHU KLWYV \
%:KHQ WKH ULJKW ER[ LV UHPRYHG HNVB® G WIKH FRXIQWWHXIE VRKROR B/R QXK W
VKRXOG EH OHIW RQ WKH OHIW ER]

%)RU WKH DVVHPEO\ UHODWLRQV RI WUG QNP LYW R \W DK R X YR/ REE\ D
VKDIW VXEID¥VYBPRBNYKDIW DQG EDODQFH VKDIW VHH SDJH



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

LI /7)&5%1.&% &+.
21566(00-/(0)/< ( =7 0- /HIW FUDQNVKDI o
12 3§57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
07 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU |LQF
07 KH[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV F[RORU [LQF
07T +H[IODQJH VXUIDFH EROW FRORU JLQH
07T +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU|JLQF
317 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLQ
=7 0- FUDQNFDVH JDVNHW
=7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP VIXE FRPSRQHQWYV
=7 0- GULYH VSLQGOH VXE FRPSRQHQWV

3528&('85(

%8VH D V @HNDW WHPEOH WKH FRDUVH ILOWHU FRYWSUA QDQG DEBRYH
FRDUVH ILOWHU D

% 8VH VOHUNPRWVRLWKERIOW E DQG UHPRYH WKH FRPELQHG VHDOLQJ
%8VH 7 VABHYH WR UHPRYH WKH WZR EROWYV G DQG UHPRYH WKH RLO \

&$87,21

%»,W LV UHFRPPHQGHG WR B HSO® WK MW kR FEHDQHEGDY W H Q I®LIV DD/WNHHP\E O\ W
RLO OHDNDJH GXH WR LPSURSHU VHDOLQJ

%»$IWHU UHPRYLQJ WKH FRDUVH ILOWHU ZLSH LW ZLWK D FOHDQ OLQ\
G:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKH EROWY WKH WKUHDGY VKRXOG EH HYHQO\ FF



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

LI /()7 &5%$1.8&/$6 &+.

?$66(00§,)/< ( =7 0- /HIW FUDQNVKDI o

12 3§57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
07 +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU |LQF
07T KH[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV F[RORU [LQF
07T +H[IODQJH VXUIDFH EROW FRORU JLQH
07T +H[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU|JLQF
317 KROORZ SRVLWLRQLQJ SLQ
=7 0- FUDQNFDVH JDVNHW

352&('85(

%'RXEOH KHDGHG VWXGV DUH JHQHUDOO\ QRW GLVDVVHPEOHC

WKHQ XQVFUHZ LW ZLWK D VOHHYH

%7KH RLB BOXHQHUDOO\ QRW GLVDVVHPEOHG ,I LW QHHGV WR EH GLV
WDNH LW RXW

%7KH YHQW SLSH LV JHQHUDOO\ QRW GLVDVVHPEOHG ,I LW QHHGV V
ORRVHQ LW DQG WKHQ SXOO LW RXW

%8VH D VLQJOH W\SH EDWFK WR GLUB FW\O WHM HEWKWKHQGIWLQJ KROH
%7KH RLD D@0 RIFOFDIYDOH UHPRYHG GLUHFWO\

&$87,21

%'RXEOH HQGHG VWXGV 2QH HQG ZLWK LIERWK HDIEIXUMKH ER[ DV VKR
%'RXEOH KHDABHWHUNEGLYLQJ LQWR WKH ER[ WKH KHLJKW RI WKH WRS
%'RXEOH KHDAGHGHUDXO®\ LW LV QRW GLVDVVHPEOHG ,I LW PXVW EH L
VKRXOG EH UHSODFHG :KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ GRXEOH HQGHG VWXGV DS
RQ WKH WKUHDGV

%L6QRUNHMHQ LQVWDOOLQJ DSSO\ VHDODQW HYHQO\ RQ WKH MRLQW V:
%'RXEOH KHDGHG VWXGV RLO SOXJ DQG YHQW SLSH DUH DOO G
WKH YHQW SLSH EH FDUHIXO WR EUHDN LQ WKH ER]J



/()7 &5%$1.&%$6( $66(0%/<

Y)LI /()7 &5%1.8&[$6(

&+
$66(0%/< =7 0- /HIW FUDQNVKD Iw—=£

$' -
12 3%$57 12 3$57 130¢( 47< &$87,21
*0% E 56 3 GHHS JURRYH EPOO EHDULQJ

*% E 56 3 GHHS JURRYH EDOO EHDULQJ QUWULGH

by
=

DVVHPEO

+. QHHGOH UROOHU EHDULQJV
* 0 3 & GHHS JURRYH EDPO EHDULQJ

3 GHHS JURRYH EDOO EHDULQJ ROQGWULGLQJ
*% E 56 3 GHHSEDERI®DUWQWULGLQJ QHZ

&$87,21
“%HDULQJWIPBVYW IDWO GLVDVVHPEO\ LV QRW UHFRPPHQGHG
%»7KH GHSWK RI WKH EHDULQJ FRPSDUHG WR WKH MRLQW VXUIDFH RI \

XQLW PP
7 a
8 a
9 a
: a

a

%30HDVH FRQILUP WH RULJLQDO EHDULQJ PRGHO RQ WKH HQJLQH EHI
RUGMRER SXUFKDVH LW 7KH WZR DUH QRW FRPSDWLEOH



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

* +.
;236(02/;/:7 &5%1.&$6 ( =7 0- RLO SXP i'_

12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &%$87,21
- RSHQ UHWDLQLQJ ULQJ 1RW IR
=7 0- RLO SXPS GULYHQ JHDU

T 1 WKUXVW ZDVKHU 1RW IR
1HHGOH UROOHU i
01 KH[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV FRORU [LQF 1 P
=7 0- RLO SXPS FRYHU 1RW IR
* % 317 F\OLQGULFDO SLQ
-%= 1T RXWHU URWRU
-%= 1T LQQHU URWRU

1RW IRY VDOH

1HHGOH UROOHU i
=7 0- RLO SXPS VKDIW
=7 0- RLO SXPS DVVHPEO\ $IWHU

352&('85(

%8VH QHHGOH QRVH SOLHUV WR FID®® 3 RRRY W KHK H HRABD LEX\PESHB UQ Y H Q
DQG QBHGOH

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WHRE UWPRYHRVMKWHKH RR GVEWRSS W RR HFUOSBWHFD O ¢
%L5HPRYH WKH RLO BX® RXWBEUDVBRWRIH ER[ UHPRY HURRHMKHQ R UOURX\PRSU
VKDIW DQG SXOD RXW WKH QHHGOH

&$87,21

%7KH VLGH RI WKHZRWWHWDURWRUSRLQWY IDFHV WKH HQJLQH

¥%:KHQ DVVHPEOLQJ WKH RLO SXPS VSUD\ SURSHU DPRXQW RI RLO RQ

%»7KH RLO SXPS SDUWV DUH QRW VROG VHSDUDWHO\ ,I \RX QHHG WR U
=7 0- RLO SXPS DVVHPEO\



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

YL 5,*+7 &5%$1.&/%$6( _ i &+.

$66(0%/< =7 0- EDODQFH VK o

12 3$57 12 3$57 13$0¢( 47< &$87,21
0 7 +H[DJRQ 7KLQ /RFN 1XW R[[LGL]HG EONFR

i T 1 ORFN ZDVKHUV
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW JHDU HRYHU
0 T +H[DJRQ 7KLQ 1XW R[LGL]HG EOPFN* 1 P
i 17 1 ORFN ZDVKHUYV
=7 0- SULPDU\ GULYH JHDU

352&('85(

%8VH D VOHHYH WR GLVDVVHPEOH WKH QXW DQG UHPRYH WKH OF
%8VH D VOHHYH WR ®LVDHARYAE O MR R BXKADR/K W L PP U\ GULYH JHD
&$87,21

%»7KH ORFN ZDVKHU LV OLWHUDOO\ IDFLQJ WKH QXW

%“1RWH 7KH PHVKLQJ RI WKH EDODQFH VKDIW GULYH JHDU DQG WKH ED
GRWWHG VXUIDFH IDFLQJ WKH QXW DV VKRZQ LQ WKH ILIJXUH



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

JLI  5,%+7 &5%1.8[$6( _ +
$66(0% /< =7 0- EDODQFH VKP+#DBYVHPEO)\
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW GULYH|JHDU
i 17 1 KDOI URXQG NH\
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW JHDU VVHPEO\ DVVHHAEO\
3528&('85(

%3X00 RXW WKH EDOBQER K KK MW FRUDLYMVKIDDW DQGBUHPRYH WKH KDOI
%5HPRYH WKH EDODQFH VKDIW JHDU

IURP WKH EDODQFH VKDIW DQC



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

YL 5,*+7 &5%$1.&/%$6( _ &+
$66(0%)/< =7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW—3H54 DVVHPEQ)
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
=7 )0, EDODQFH VKDIW WRRWK EXIIHU VSULQJ FROXP(
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW EXIIHU VSULRQJIRW IRY VDOH
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW JHDU
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW WRRWK VNHQHWIRMHU VDOHV
=7 0- EDODQFH VKDIW JHDU DVVHPEO\DYVYVREDOO\
352&('85(

%7DNH RIl WBH LWHFFW O\ \RX FDQ UHPRYHADDQGWKXI IEBUJ THAUVYQULQJ SR

&$87,21
¥%»$ WRWDO RIBVIWKSHH@EXIIHU VSULQJ SRYWWB®BUD EWAMHINVVSULQJ S
VKRZQ LQ WKH ILIJXUH



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

AR =7 0- VKLIW PHFKDQLV%T_'D‘ VHPEO\
12 | 3$57 12 3$57 180 47< | &$87,21
=7 0- VKLIW VKDIW VXE DVVH[PEO\
3 13 1 WKUXVW ZDVKHU
=7 0- VKLIW OHYHU OLPLW VS[ULQJ FROXPQ
071 KH[DJRQ IODQJH EROWV HQYLURQPHQWDQd SURWHI
FRORU JLQF
=7 )0, VKLIW VWDU FDP VXED)VHPE[\
*% 31 F\OLQGULFDO SLQ

3528&('85(
%3X00 RXW WKH VKLIW ¢KDHWWXE DY EHPEPRYH WKH BDVKHU B DQG W
%8VH 7 URG VOHHY D WRHPRFRIYW KR UWLIW VWDU FDP VIKE DVVHPEO\ D¢

&$87,21
% &\OLQGHLRBIHIGR QRW IDOO LQWR WKH HQJLQH ER]



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

JLI 5,*+7 &5%$1.8&/$6( _ i &+.
$66(0%/< =7 0- VKLIW PHFKDQ 5
12 3$57 12 3$57 1%$0¢( 47< &$87,21
01 7 SLYRW EROW FRORU ]JLQF “ 1P
=7 0- VWRSSHU 10% 5 == EHDULQJ
3 13 T WKUXVW ZDVKHU
=7 0- OLPLW VWRS ZKHHO WRUVLRQ|VSULQJ
352&('85(
¥%8VH 7 URG VOHHYHFH WIRHBRF R YEHWIREBBGBBRHW RUVLRID VSULQJ
&$87,21

% %ROWKHQ LQVWDOOLQJ

DSSO\ WKUHDG IDVWHQLQJ JOXH HYHQO\ RQ




5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

YL 5,*+7 &5%$1.&/%$6( _ i &+.

$66(0%/< =7 0- 5LJKW FUDQNVK 5

12 3$57 12 3$57 13$0¢( 47< &$87,21
017 KH[DJRQ IODQJH EROWYV FIRORU [LQF 1 P

=7 0- ULJKW ER[ EDODQFH VKDI EHDULQJ SUHVVYXUH SOD
=7 0- VSLQGOH EHDULQJ SUHNVXUH| SODWH
= <00 UHDU KRLVWLQJ KROH EXVKLQJ|VLQJOH URFNHU DU

i 1 RLO SLQ
<07 EOT 1 GRXEOH HQGH[G vwX|c “ 1P

3528&('85(

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYH WR ANHPR&HUWRR YWZ\R KER SWHV VX UH SODWH

%8VH 7 URG VOHHYHAVR QEPRYARYHE RGBW SUHVVXUH SODWH

%8VH D VLQJOH W\SH EDWFK WR G L UB FDWO WHMHEWKWKHHQGIWLQJ KROH
%7KH RIOLYLQHQHUDOO\ QRW GLVDVVHPEOHG ,| LW QHHGY WR EH GLV:
WDNH LW RXW

%' RXEOH KHDGHG MPXE&DOO\ QRW GLVDVVHPEOHG ,I LW QHHGV WR EH
H[SRVHG HQG DQG WKHQ XQVFUHZ LW ZLWK D VOHHYH

&$87,21

%7KUHH EROWV :KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ DSSO\ WKUHDG IDVWHQLQJ JOXH

%'RXEOH KHDIGRGHVWQG ZLWK ERVV IDFAVL@ KK EBRLIBEVHKRZQ LQ

% $IWHU WKH GRXEOH KHDLOM® VYWR WKH ER[ WKH KHLJKW RI WKH WR:
“ PP

1%'RXEOH KHDBHE QMO0 GR QRW GLVDVVHPEOH LI LW PXVW EH UHP]

EH UHSODFHG :KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ GRXEOH HQGHG VWXGV DSSO\ D SUJ

WKUHDGV



5,*+7 &5%$1.&$6( $66(0%/<

Nob(osse COSLEREC =7 0. 5LIKW FUDQNVK if_'
12 | 3$57 12 3857 130 47< | &s$87,21
"% 3 GHHS JURRYH EDOQ EHDULQJ QLWU
WKLQ ZDOO EHDULQJ 3
"% 3 GHHS JURRYH EDOQ EHDULQJ
*% E 3 GHHS JURRYH EDOQ EHDULQJ
£$87,21

“»%HDULQJY DUH DOO SUHVV ILW GLVDVVHPEO\ LV QRW UHFRPPHQGHG
%»7KH GHSWK RI WKH EHDULQJ FRPSDUHG WR WKH MRLQW VXUIDFH RI V

XQLW PP
7 a
8 a



75$160,66,21 $66(0%/<

)LJ 75$160,66 *HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WU &+.
$66(0%/< FRPSRQ|[ $°'-
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21

=7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP VIXE FRPSR
=7 0- GULYH VSLQGOH VXE FRPSRQHQWYV

=7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ FRXQWHUVKD|IW VXE FH§
=7 O0- YDULDEOH VSHHG VSLQ|IGOH IRUN

=7 )0, YDULDEOH VSHHG VSLQGOH IRUN VKDI
=7 0- VKLIW GUXP

=7 0- VKLIW IRUN

=7 0- VKLIW IRUN VKDIW

352&('85(

%5HPRYH WKH PDLQ VEDDW G/ K\LK W LFGRIX @ K\MCH WHV R D WK M KV UVD IQQY.P VKDL RVIQ P |
VXE FRPSRQHPWYH WKH PDLQ DKDQ\® WHKLHWLZR FREQWBU W K B QVWMKH | W |
WUDQVPLVVLRQ PHFKDQLVP FDQAERDALYY VE B GWL @ YR FFARFPESMREDIHEMED U \
VKDIW VXE FRPSRQHQW UHPRYH IURP WKH OHIW ER]J

&$87,21

%:KHQ LQVWDOOLQJ WKH VKLIW IRUN WKH VLGH ZLWK OHWWHUV RQ Wl
%2QH HQG RI WKH VSLQGOH VKLIW IRUN LV SODFHG LQ WKH V

HQG LV SODFHG LQ WKH JURRYH RI WKH WUDQVPLVVLRQ GUXP SURILO}
%7KH FRXQWHUVKDIW VKLIW IRUN QHDU WKH ULJKW FUDQNFDVH LV SO
FRXQWHUVKDIW VKLIW IRUN QHDU WKH OHIW FUDQNFDVH LV SODFHG L



75$160,66,21 $66(0%/<

)LJ 75$160,66 *HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WU &+.
$66(0%/< FRPSRQ|[ $°'-
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21

=7 0- VKLIW GUXP

=7 0- VKLIW IRUN VKDIW
=7 0- VKLIW IRUN

=7 )0, YDULDEOH VSHHG VSLQGOH IRUN VKDI
=7 O0- YDULDEOH VSHHG VSLQ|IGOH IRUN

=7 0- GULYH VSLQGOH VXE FRPSRQHQWYV

=7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ FRXQWHUVKD|IW VXE FH§

3528&('85(

%3X00 RXW WKH FRXBWHUY KHHMR YRIUW KHKS RX QWHUVKDIW IRUN
%3X00 RXW IV KBIQWS UGIBBMHEWKH VSLQGOH

%5HPRYH WKH YDULBEIQHR K S\HEHHG ERJ X P

&$87,21

%:KHQ DVVHPEOLQJ WKH VKLIW IRUN |EUWWK B \DH/P/EHPHE OVHK MAK IS LIGI® O HV
DQG WKHQ LQVHUW WKI® VSLQGOH VKLIW IRUN VKDIW

%7KH JHDU PDWFKLQJ UHODWLRQVKLS E WWZAHEH @ KWK A ROOQ\VY HWUK B K\B | WX B
FRPSRQHQYWKRZQ LQ WKH ILIXUH



75$160,66,21 $66(0%/<

)LJ 75$160,66, *HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WU &+.
$66(0%/< FRPSRQ|[ $°'-
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21

=7 0- GULYH VSLQGOH

T TKUXVW :DVKHU
=7 O0- PDLQ VKDIW VHFRQG JHDU

T TKUXVW :DVKHU
=7 O0- PDLQ VKDIW VL[ VSHHG|JHDU 1RW IRY VDOH
T 7T 77T 7 UHFWDQJXODU VSOLQH ZDVKHU
*% &LUFOLS IRU VKDIW 3 1
= 0- PDLQ VKDIW WKLUG DQ
= 0- PDLQ VKDIW ILYH VSHH

IRXUWK JHDU
JHDU

WITW

3528&('85(

%$V VKRZQ LQ WKH SLFWXBJH HOWEZRY B HUKB WZDWKHWUD VHTXHQFH XVH
FLUFOLS SOLHUV WR U IGP R RWKHH WHIBNDELIMW Q I QJ X¥H FLUFOLS SOLHUV
UHWDLQEQUHRRH Z DMKIHIQ G Z DD/ KH U

&$87,21

%'R QRW LQVWDOO WKH JHDU LQ WKH UHYHUVH GLUHFWLRQ WKH VSHF
%7KH RSHQLQJ UHWDLQLQJ ULQJ PXVW EH VWXFN LQ WKH FDUG VORW
%, WKH PDLQ VKDIW LV UHPRYHG IURP WKH HQJLQH DQG VWR/

HYHQO\ DQG NHSW VHDOHG



75$160,66,21 $66(0%/<

)LJ 75$160,66, *HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WU &+.

$66(0%/< FRPSRQ|[ $°'-

12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21
=7 0- WUDQVPLVVLRQ FRXQWHUVKD[IW
3 i3 T WKUXVW ZDVKHU

=7 0- VHFRQGDU\ VKDIW VHFRQG JHDU
=7 0- VHFRQGDU\ VKDIW VHFRQG JHDU VOHH
=7 0- FRXQWHU VKDIW VL[ VSHHG JHDU

T T 7KUXVW :DVKHU

=7 0- FRXQWHU VKDIW ILUVW|JHDU
1RW IRU[VDOH
=7 0- FRXQWHU VKDIW ILUVW|JHDU [VOHHYH
=7 0- FRXQWHU VKDIW ILIWK JHDU
&LUFOLS IRU 1 VKDIW 6|5
=7 01 [ LQYROXWH VSQLQH ZDVKHU
=7 0- FRXQWHU VKDIW IRXU WVSHHG |[JHDU
3 i3 7 WKUXVW ZDVKHU

=7 0- FRXQWHU VKDIW WKLUG JHDU

3528&('85(

%$V VKRZQ LQ WKH ILJXUH VWDUWLQJ IURP WKHIJR®WBXWONVGURFNHW |
ZDVKHUHPWQ VHTXHQFH

%5HPRYH ZBVXHIU VKD W HY OZHDHANRHH WH D UJ H W D L Q1L QZDVIKGIU HD UZD VK H U

M JHNMUZDVKHU

&$87,21

%'R QRW LQVWDOO WKH JHDU LQ WKH UHYHUVH GLUHFWLRQ WKH VSHF
%»7KH JHDU VOHHYH LV D FOHDUDQFH ILW DQG FDQ EH GLUHFWO\ LQVWD
%7KH RSHQLQJ UHWDLQLQJ ULQJ PXVW EH VWXFN LQ WKH FDUG VORW

%, WKH FRXQWHUVKDIW LV UHPRYHG IURP WKH HQJLQH IRU VWRUDJH

HQJLQH RLO HYHQO\ DQG NHSW VHDOHG



75$160,66,21 $66(0%/<

)LJ 75$160,66, *HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WU &+.
$66(0%/< FRPSROQ|[ $'-
12 3$57 12 3%57 13$0( 47< &%$87,21

%DODQFH VKDIW

T 7T T KDOI URXQG NH\
*% 7 3 GHHS JURRYH EPOO EHERRQWI LI
=7 O0- FUDQNVKDIW FRQQHFW|LQJ URG SDUWYV

352&('85(
%5HPRYH WKH EBODLQAHFWIODIWMRP WKH OHIW FUDQNFDVH

&$87,21

%7KH KHLJKW RI WKH FRQQHFWLQJ VXUIDFH EHWZHHQ WKH XSSHU SOD
FUDQNFDVH ERG\ LV UHTXLUHG WR EH a PP :KHQ PHDVXULQJ
DQG WKH\ FDQ RQO\ EH XVHG LI WKH\ DUH TXDOLILHG

%7KH FUDQNVKDIW FRQQHFWLQJ URG FRPSRQHQW DQG WKH *% 3
FUDQNFDVH ERG\ DUH LQWHUIHUHQFH ILW VR GLVDVVHPEO\ LV QRW U
%7KH EHDULQJ LV LQFOXGHG LQ WRH ZFHIIFENMK D QVLBRGHIH AWH Q B HJ RLC
GLVDVVHPEO\ LV QRW UHFRPPHQGHG

%7KH VHPLFLBFXQOGUVNK\ FUDQNVKDIW BRBA QIQFMNHLY B WHRGFSDIUW VR GLV
UHFRPPHQGHG



75$160,66,21 $66(0%/<

YLJ 75%$160,66, *HDU VKLIWLQJ DQG WU &~+.
$66(0%/< FRPSRQ| $'-
12 3$57 12 3$57 1$0( 47< | &$87,21
T SLVWRQ SLQ UHWDLQLQJ ULQJ
3LVWRQ

T 1 3LVWRQ SLQ
J)LUVW DLU ULQJ
6HFRQG DLU ULQJ
2LO ULQJ FRPELQDWLRQ

3528&('85(

%8VH QHHGOH QRVH SOLHUV RU RWKHU VKDUS AN BBRKOD R K VB LVF I HRX MY W/
C DQG UHPRYH WKRIPSWKWREQDQNVKDIW

%)LQG WKH JDS RI WKHQ G WWW RYLH LW QURP WKH SLVWRQ

%)LQG WKH JDS Rl WEHD QBFRQFERP HUL WLIURP WKH SLVWRQ

%7KHUH DUH WZR RLO ULQJ VFUDSHUV DR GD R G MPDHLH U QH PL @ XWMK B | RILHD,
JDSV

&$87,21

%3LVWRQ SLQ WHMOMW LEH WHRODFHG DIWHU GLVDVVHPE®D\EHFDXVH S
XQGHUJR SODVWLF GHIRUPDWLRQ GXULQJ GA VDO @MPEO\L Q | WAKKH HSLM\@ F
FDXVH F\OLQGHU SXOOLQJ LQ VHYHUH FDVHV

%3LVWRQ SLQ FUDQNVKDIW DQG SLVWRQ DUH LQ FOHDUD

VWXFN WKH\ QHHG WR EH UHSODFHG

%%H FDUHIXO QRW WR VFUDWFK WKH VXUIDFH Rl WKH SLVWRQ ZKHQ G
%' LVWLQJIXLVK EHWZHHQ WKH ILUVW DLU ULQJ DQG WKH VHFRQG DLU U
7KHUH LV DQ 5 PDUN RQ WKH ILUVW DLU ULQJ DQG D 5 PC

WKH PDUNHG VLGH IDFHV XS

%7KH JDS EHWZHHQ HDFK ULQJ PXVW EH VWDJJHUHG DV VKRZQ LQ 3LF
%:KHQ LQVWDOOR QD WRHVEKIHVMMRQQGHU E O REF ND RHR/HW KIH RQ VWHIOKD G DWW F
HQJLQH WHQVLRQHU



	COVER
	CONTENTS

